MANUAL NO. 420- 6124- 05

\

2
SZah ¥

UsA

OWNER’S MANUAL
SPECIAL
SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD.




B K

8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

INTRODUCTION OF OWNER'S MANUAL

HANDLING PRECAUTIONS ...t e oo e 1
PREVENTION OF COUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION ..vooun..... 2
PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING [NSTALLATION LOCATION oo oon..... 3
NAME OF PARTS .. utitiintee et e e e e e e 4~5
ACCESSORIES it e 7 ~11
METHOD OF INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY . .vovvnnns o 12~36
6— 1 PREPARATIONS PRICR TO INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY ..... 12
B— 2  COMPRESSOR - \teceeeenenteee e e 13~14
B 3 PTV i e 15~20
B—4 FRONT CABI ..ootiioinniiinm e aee e e 21~24
B—5 REAR CABI ...vitorrnnoreeeceeaeeiaaa reraeaaan 25~26
6— 6 MONITORS AND SPEAKERS .. etntemee oo, 27~29
B 7 BANNER ... 30~33
B—B CONTROL TOWER ..o ..vneneeneeee e e oo 34~35
6—9 CONNECTiON TO INDOOR POWER SUPPLY & ovr'oomn oo - 36
PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN TURNING THE POWER ON. .... 37~38
7—1 PROCEDURE FOR TURNING THE POWER ON ..ou'vvvnoennnnnn.. 37
7—2 SEQUENTIAL ORDER OF THE ACTUATION
AT THE TIME OF TURNING THE POWER ON .- .....0vuuunn... 37~38
7—3 FUNCTIONING CHECK SHEET & uuvvneese e e eee e 38
PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN IN OPERATION +.ovuennnn.... 39~40
HOW TO PLAY .o citie e cee e A1~42
EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY & oo, 43~53
LS B 0= B 44
L e 1 = 3 A v < 45
10— 3  BOOKKEEPING et ene et ea e eeee e e eeeeeans 46~47
T0— 4  GAME SYSTEM otttivnneieet cieeee e ce e oo e 48
10—35  COIN ASSIGNMENT .t e eeee e e ea e e e e, 49~~50
T0= 8 INPUT TEST vuiinternrirrncarannesesatneneaannnanenss 51
1077  OUTPUT TEST tetiiee e et ermrea e meseam e 52
10— 8 DRIVE BD TEST - ovvenncrommmrenmesaianeeaannnrnnnn.. 53~56
10— 9  SOUND TEST o ivtrrtini et e eeecreseneeem e 57
TO=T0 TP TEST tiunniieiiiteerrre e raeeaaeacaraaraanncnnns 58
TO=1T  MEMORY TEST 4 \irriiinnescsoracasennnnennceneseasannns - 58
10—12 BACKUP RAM CLEAR ..\ nettoeee et e emeeeeearnnnnn, 59
CONTROL TOWER . v ntiee i ee oot tes e e cm e em o e e e e, 60~64
Ti—71  SERVICE PANEL ..o e eeeeaaeee e enaeaaans 80~61
TT—2 POWER AMPLIFIER L .tveieir e cee e ceecaaeeaccnannnns g2
L R B 1] i 63~64
AlLR DRIVE SYSTEM ..ttt ittt ot e eceeeeeaans 65~70
12— 1 COMPOSITION OF AIR DRIVE SYSTEM wuoeerenrnnne e, 66
12— 2 MAINTENANCE OF AIR DRIVE SYSTEM vucivnnneneannnnnns, 67~68
12— 3 GREASING .ttt ottt tete e ce e e e e e et E9
12— 4 ADJUSTING THE A!R DRIVE SYSTEM ........ R, 70
CONTROL PANEL (HANDLE MECHAMISM) .....voeeiemmmmnnnnn. .. 71~72
13— 1  ADJUSTMENT AND REPLACEMENT OF VOLUME ..........o..... 71~72
13— 2 GREASING . ..iiir ittt et et et et e 72
4 SPEED SHIFTER ..ottt ittt e e e e cecaeaanns 73~75
14— 1 REMOVING THE SHIFTER vouunrenreveoncnncnnnnnnnnnnnnn. 73
14— 2 REPLACING THE SWITCH . ononriitn e eeeaea e 74

T4~ 3  GHEASING ...ttt ittt i e e it e e e i tarraneanns 75



T5. ACCELERATOR & BRAKE ..o iiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeiarecnaaannnn 75~76

151 ADJUSTMENT AND REPLACEMENT OF VOLUME ......_ ......... 78
152  GREASING .oneiiiiiiiiiiireecraaaraaneannnasannannnn 76

16. CCD CAMERA ADJUSTMENTS ..t niiiieeeacranrncnnnnnns 77~78

17. CIRCUIT PROTECTOR AND FUSE ...ooiiiiiiie i ciieaiceannnn 79~80

18, REPLACEMENT OF FLUORESCENT LAMP.ECT. ...cicieenecnrvenn. 81

19. COIN SELECTOR ..ottt iiiiii it ite et crareraeanacaarnaans 82

20, PROJECTOR . oviiiiiii ittt eeesreccaecnaareecasaanaennn 83~-86
20— T CLEANING THE SCREEN ..uieeiiaiiii i i i i merennn 83
20— 2 HITACH! PROJECTOR ADJUSTMENT - .o ..vuenccinnnnnnnnnnsn 84

‘ 20— 3  MITSUBISH! PROJECTOR ADJUSTMENT .....evuvunncennnnnnn 85~86

21. PERIODIC CHECK ..uneet i iiiiiiaen e e e cateaccaaaaaananan 87

22, TROUBLESHOOTING . .cnoiiitnitnnaacacnaaseasseecanasnnnnnn 88~89

23, GAME BOARD ..o it 90~92
23— 1  TAKING QUT THE BOARD ...uciriimeciinerancncnanecnanns 80~91
23— 2 COMPOSITION OF GAME BOARD ....iiinoiiiirrennrrenrnnns 92
23— 3 INPUT AND OUTPUT RELATIONS ..coiirnrncinnnnnnnnncnens 92

24. DESIGN RELATED PARTS . oiciorieianaiaaccccarrcrnnnnns 93~94

25, PARTS LEST ottt e e c e e eerascanassanneennnn 95~171

26. WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE «.cvvivvnnnrnnncannncannceannnnnns 172

27. WIRING DIAGRAM .. ... iiiiiincnaannnnneancansanacnnnansens 173~178

28. PIPING DIAGRAM ... .. ..eiiiitiiiimnanaccaeecnanaaannnannn 178

<SPECIFICATIONS>

The DAYTONA USA SPECIAL has 2 different types, L.e., 4P type and 8P type. The following Speci-
fications data applies to the machines which utilizes the compressors used in Japan. As regards large-sized
COMPressors, various restrictions apply depending on each country. Therefore, compressors meeting the
specific country’s laws and regulations may have to be used in foreign countries. Note that the data will vary

accordingly.

Also, the required installation space and height herein stated apply to the cases where the machine is
assembled to the SEGA Specifications. Installation positions for some of the component units are change-
able in a manner so as to meet the requirements of the installation locations (layout of the installation
locations, height of ceiling, etc.).

COMPRESSOR :

CONTROL TOWER

r~— Maximum current for 4P type b e —
158 £ b
Space required for the main portion : 4?60(;% (W) X 53?8_ mm (D}

Power consumption . 5.5 KW
Max. powercurrent - 27 A (AC200V),25 A (AC220V),23 A {AC 240V)

965 mm {Width) X757 mm (Depth) X1,030mm (Height)
Approx. 205 kg {Weight)
760 mm {Width) X600mm (Depth) X 940mm {(Height)
Approx. 97 kg (Weight)

%

Height © 2,400 mm {3,065~3,600 mm when the Banner is attached)
Total Weight -  Approx. 1,540 kg

——— Maximum current for 8P type
Space required for the main portion © 9,200 (W) X 2,510 mm (D)

Power consumption .  7.0KW
Max. powercurrent . 35A (AC200V)},32 A (AC220V),30 A (AC240 V)

Height | 2400 mm (3,065~3,600 mm when the Banner is auached)
Total Weight . Approx. 3,070 kg

CAUTION: The above values apply when the compressors used in Japan are utilized.




INTRODUCTION OF THE OWNER'S MANUAL

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD., supported by its high electronic technology of LSIs,
microprocessors, etc. and a wealth of experience, has for more than 30 years been
supplying various innovative and popular game machines to the world market. This
Owner's Manual is intended to provide detaiied descriptions together with all the
necessary information covering the general operation of electronic assemblies,
electromechanicals, servicing control, spare parts, etc. as regards

DAYTONA USA SPECIAL, a new SEGA product .

This manual is intended for those who have knowledge of electricity and technical
expertise especially in ICs, CRTs, microprocessors, etc. Carefully read this

manual to acquire sufficient knowledge before working on the machine. Should
there be a malfunction, non-technical personnel should under no circumstances

touch the interior system. Should such a case arise, contact our Main Office or

the closest branich office listed as follows:

As regards the compressors and 23 inch monitors used for this machine, refer to the
attached Instruction Manuals as applicabie.

SEGA ENTERPRISES, INC. (U.S.A.YYCUSTOMER SERVICE
45133 Industrial Drive, Fremont, California 94538, U.S.A.
Phone : (415) 802-3100

Fax : (415) 802-1754

SEGA AMUSEMENTS EURQOPE LIMITED/AMUSEMENT MACHINE SALES DIVISION
Unit 2 industrial Estate, Leigh Close, New Malden, Surrey KT3 3NL, England
Phone : (081) 336-2256

Fax : (081) 336-1715

SEGA SOUTHERN EUROPE LIAISON OFEICE
Calle Vallellano, 18-23, 1° A, 37008-Salamanca, Spain
Phone : (923) 265893

Fax : (923) 265913






1. HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

When installing or inspecting the machine, be very careful of the following points and pay
attention to ensure that the player can enjoy the game safely.

O Be sure to turn the power off before working on the machine.

O To insert or pull out the plug quickly is dangerous.

O It is necessary to make sure that the power cord or the grounding wire is not
exposed on the surface (floor, ground, etc.) in a manner so as to be dangerous.

Make sure that grounding connections are made safely at the position where so
specified.

Do not use any fuse that does not meet specified rating.

Make complete connections for the IC board and other connectors. Insufficient
insertion is very dangerous.

The operating (ambient) temperature range is from 5°C to 40C.

O 0O OO0

When cleaning the CRT surfaces, use a soft, dry cloth. Do not apply chemicals
such as thinner, benzine, etc.

After making sure that there is no irregularity, turn the power ON. Conceming the
procedure for turning the power ON, refer to Section 7.

CONCERNING THE PROJECTION DISPLAY:

A PROJECTION DISPLAY is used for this machine. The PROJECTION DISPLAY's screen is
susceptible to damage and therefore, when cleaning it, pay careful attention. For details, refer to
Section 20.




2. PREVENTION OF COUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION

@ LABELLING

To prevent counterfeits and conversions, the following labels are put on all the SEGA
products. When handling such goods, be sure 10 confirm the labels. They are used to prevent
illegal acts such as the unauthorized copying of the products and the printed circuit boards
thereof or carrying on business by manufacruring similar merchandise or by converting, selling
or using such products or printed circuit boards.

ORIGINAL SEAL
The following seal is put on the
machines manufactured by SEGA.

b e e il e - il b sl albe

Fi
ORIGINAL SEAL

THIZ PROQUCT IX DEXIGHED
AND MANUFACTURID BY
SLQL ENTERPRIZET LT

ORIGINAL &

NO.

SEGs ERTIAPRISET LTD.
SAPAM

s, oyl iy oy ey s, bl ik by WAy A b,
b e o b b ode b S SECUEL e i e i

@ COPYRIGHT NOTICE

This SEGA product has the copyright notice as follows:
© SEGA 1994

This signifies that this work was disclosed in 1994 and is the properry of
SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD.




3. PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING INSTALLATION LOCATION

M As regards the door opening to the instaliation location:

At the time of shipment, this machine is disassemnbled into main component units (there
are 8 kinds of large component units for the 4P type). The width of the opening for the units to
pass through should be in excess of 90 cm.

B Floor space of installation location

The floor space required for the installation of this machine is as described in the preceding
page. However, when considering the assembly work and the after-assembly operation and
safety measures, the 4P type needs the floor space of approx. 5.2 m in width and approx. 2.6 m
in depth. The 8P type needs approx. 9.8 m in width and 2.6 m in depth.

B Floor strength

The total weight of the 4P type is approx. 1,840 kg. and that of the 8P type is approx. 3,370
kg. Pay careful attention to the allowabie load on the floor of the machines' instailation loca-
tion. The machine is driven by means of compressor. During its operation, the machine is
subject to vibration and low frequency due to the compressor motor. Therefore, pay attention
to the effect caused to the neighbors.

B Height of Ceiling
The ceiling height required by this machine is 2.4 m at the minimum. The ceiling height

required by the standard machines for the 4P type is approx. 3.1 m and for the 8P type, approx.
3.1m.

B Power supply

The operation of this machine for the 4P type requires a power supply of 3-phase 200V
S0A (in the AC 220V~240V area, that of 3-phase 220V~240V 45 A is required), and for the
8P type, requires that of 3-phase 200V 150 A (in the AC 220V~240V area, that of 3-phase
220V~240V 75A). Due to the high voltage and high capacity, an exclusively used power
supply should be available. When using an extension cable, be sure to utilize the one meeting
the specified rating. Also, provide one earth termninal for each machine unit. :

M Lighting .

This machine is equipped with the EMERGENCY STOP SW to allow the Attendant to
stop the cockpit movements. Sufficient lighting should be provided in a manner so as to allow
the Attendant to detect danger and to promptly respond to such status.

The DAYTONA USA SPECIAL is an indoor game machine. Under no
circumstances install it outside. Even indoors, avoid installing in places men-
tioned below so as to ensure proper usage :

-Places subject to rain or water leakage, or condensation due to humidity.
- In the proximity of an indoor swimming pool and/or shower.

-Places subject to direct sunlight.

* Places subject to heat sources from heating units, etc., or hot air.

- Vicinity of highly inflammable/volatile chemicals or hazardous matter.
-Sloped surfaces.

* Vicinity of anti-disaster facilities such as fire exits and fire extinguishers.
*Places subject to any type of violent impact.

*Dusty places.
_3 —_—



4. NAME OF PARTS

This Figure shows a standard unit layout. In a manner to match the conditions (space
situation, ceiling height, etc.) of the location, the installation positions of the CONTROL
TOWER. BANNER, elc. are variable.

=
!
1

"
=t
BT

(i

Sp

BANNER

| i R P
&

,_.
Bl

—

,_..._.ﬂ
+
t

l

| |

AR_CABI

CONTROI, TOHWER

SPE
FRONT CABI




]
li"?.
"
uﬂw?

||

'm]“" .
1 L g o BTt 51

e
e

)

H i
i
N’ ks .
sl o 4
1 1.0
M et o . ==
e R | | ==
B
|
7 X -
- |

25 inch MONITOR

& “=" e | 4 .“'_..- .

Pl Ei}ﬂ_i; <5
. I ‘_rn‘ s

[

i
=10
1!3@@
B
[l
R8Ty

[
g

]
O
B
a0

Ut { ey H
Y I .

e
Isly e
e

G

o , ) ! ‘
EAKE
)]
1A
Al
tl ﬂ'}
-E

REAR CABI

_CONTROL,_TOYER

BREAKER BOX




AC UNIT

B BILLBOARD
i

il

CONTROL PANEL
% e
ACCEIL.. & BRAXE
COIN CEUTE DOOR [] o /
—, /
L
/ G -
CASHROX DOOR 41T =
L d - —
[[ec0c]] =
3 -
dle= )

Note: "ACCEL-" refers o the ACCELERATOR.




5. ACCESSORIES

At the time of shipment, this machine is disassembled into main units after checking upon
completion of assembly. Prior to assembling, check each of the units transported and ascertain
the quantity. The number shownin[ ] under each Fi g. indicates the quantity. The number in
{ ) shows the quantity for the 4P type.

CHECK ITEMS

(1) Check to see if there is any defects, indented portions, etc. on the external surfaces.
{2) Check for any damage caused to the leg adjusters and casters.

{3) Check to see if the wiring connectors are securely mserted. Unless the connectors are
inserted in the correct direction, they won't fit properly. Therefore, be sure not to fore-
ibly try to insert it

{4) Make sure that all of the IC's of the IC BD. are securely inserted into the socket.
(_5) Check to see if there is any crack or indention in the power cord insuiator.
(6) Are there adequate fuses provided?

(7) 1s each of the electrical equipment (such as monitors, speakers. erc.) firmly secured?
Are the earth wires adequately connected?

{(8) Do the machines’ rated voltages and rated frequencies shown on the nameplate match
with those of the installation location?

(9) Are all of the accessories availabie?

103 cm
Note: Depending on the countries, the COMPRES-
SOR designated by SEGA can not be used. In that case,
prepare the COMPRESSOR meeting the requirements
of that particular country’s laws and regulations.
96.5 cn
76 cm _
4 CASTERs WEIGHT: Approx. 205 kg

4 LEG ADJUSTERs Fig. 5.1 COMPRESSOR[1]

HEIGHT: 187 cm
(with casters
being in contact
with the flcor)

FEIGHI: Approx. Z00 kg 115 cm

[l

/-~

WEIGHT: Approx. 97 kg
Fig. 5.2 PVT[8(4)] Fig. 5.3 CONTROL TOWER[1]



4 CASTERs
4 1EG ADJUSTERs

HEIGHT: 103 en
{with casters
being in contact
with the floor)

YEIGHT. Approx. 141 kg
110 em

4 CASTERs
4 LEG ADJUSTERs

HEIGHT: 110 cm
{(with casters
being in contact
with the floor)

WEIGHT: Approx. 29.3 kg

Fig. 5.6 25 inch MONITOR[4(2)]

115 cm

WEIGHT: Approx. 8l kg

Fig. 5.5 REAR CABI[8(4)]

x

26.3 cm

45 cm
"WEIGHT: Approx. 7.9 kg

Fig. 5.7 SPEAKER[2]




L] OPTIONAL PARTS

192cm.
§
138cm
L Y
913 cm _
l DEFTH: 16 co WEIGHT: 40 kg

Fig. 5.8a BANNER FOR 8P type

182cm

138c¢cm

DEPTH. 16 cm WEIGHT: 20 kg

Fig. 5.8b BANNER FOR 4P type

(O The height of the Banner is changeable within the range of 138 cm~ 192 em in increments of 13.5 cm.
O Three Spotlights are required for the 8P type and one for the 4P type.



TABLE OF FASTENERS (SCREWSs, BOLTs, NUTSs, etc.)

TABLES.1 The quantities in the parentheses apply for the 4P type.
PART No. Qry. DESCRIPTION USED FOR:
000 - TOD408 - 0B 19(11) | MSCR TH BLK M4 X8 WIRE COVER B/SIDE LIDf SIDE LID S
000 - T00520 - OB 108(56) | M SCR TH BLK M5X20 BILLBOARD/ TOWER SPACER/ MASK
030 - 000830 - SB 82(42) |HEX BLTW/SBLK M8X30  |JOINTHOLDERREAR CABUSPEAKER/CRT SECURING BRXT A,B
030- 000850 - SB 32(i6) | HEX BLT W/S BLK M8 X50 REAR CABI
050 - FOOSGQ 28(12) | FLG NUT M5 WIRE COVER A
060 - FOO30C - 0B 114(58) | FLT WSHR BLK M8 JOINT HOLDER/REAR CABISPEAKER/CRT SECURING BRKT A, B
068 - 552016- 0B 90{43) | FLT WSHR BLK 5.5-20X16 |{BILLBOARD/WIRE COVER A
011 -TO3512 106(54) | TAPSCRTH 3.5X12 WIRE DUCT/IOINT BOX
011 - FOO312 16(8) | TAPSCRFH3XI12 TIE BELT HOLDER
000 - TOO412- 0B 12(12) | M SCR TH BLK M4 X 12 DUCT COVER A, B/SP CONNECTOR COVER
000 - FO0414 32(16) | M SCRFEM4X14 MASK HOLDER
000 - POOS16- W 104(52) | M SCR PH W/FS M5X 16 TOP HOLDER BRKT/SIDE HOLDER BRKT/JOINT BOX
000 - TO0525 - OB 16(8) | M SCR TH BLK M5X25 MASK

TABLE OF FASTENERS FOR OPTION

TABLE 5.2 The quantities in the parentheses apply for the 4P type.
PART No. QTy. DESCRIPTION USED FOR:
000 - POG412 - W 6(2) | MSCRPHW/FS M4X12 POWER SUPPLY DUCT
030 - 000616 - SB 48(24) | HEXBLT W/SBLK M6X16 JOINT PIPE/CORNER PIPE/PIPE A, B
060 - FOO500 - 0B 48(24) | FLT WSHR BLK M6 JOINT PIPE/CORNER PIPE/ PIPE A, B
030 - 000820 - SB 3(4) | HEXBLT W/SBLK M§X20 BALL BRKT
SLC - 0006 20{10) | FLT WASHER 84-25X2 BAIIL BRKT BANNER
060G - FOOB00 - 0B 24(3) | FLT WSHR BLK. M3 SPOTLIGHT
030 - 000830 - SB 36(14) | HEX BLT W/S BLK M8X30 SPOTLIGHT/BANNER




OPTICAL FIBER CABLE & WIRING

TABLE 53

PART No. QTY. DESCRIPTION Places of connection /usage
600 - 6275 - 0500 8 (4) ASSY FIBER CABLE ¢ 5 500CM For communication
600 - 6445 - 44 1 (1) | WIRE HARN AC200V SPLY 14 BREAKER BOX~PTV
600 - 6448 - 54 I{Nn WIRE HARN COMPRESSOR PWR | BREAKER BOX~COMPRESSOR
600 - 6448 - 52 1 WIRE HARN SPOTLIGHT CONTROL TOWER ~SPOTLIGHT
600 - 6448 - 48 i WIRE HARN CCD INPUT 14 CONTROL TOWER ~CCD CAMERA
600 - 6448 - 49 1 WIRE HARN CCD INPUT 3-8 CONTROL TOWER~CCD CAMERA
600 - 6448 - 50 (D) WIRE HARN CCD QUTPUT 1-2 CONTROL TOWER ~25 inch MONITOR
600 - 6448 - 51 1 WIRE HARN CCD OUTPUT 34 CONTROL TOWER ~25 inch MONITOR
600 - 6448 - 66 hH WIRE HARN SPOTLIGHT 4P CONTROL TOWER ~SPOTLIGHT
600 - 6448 - 45 1 WIRE HARN AC200V SPLY 5-8 BREAKER BOX~PTV
600 - 6448 - 53 1 WIRE HARN SPEAKER CONTROL TOWER~SPEAKER
600 - 6448 - 65 {1 WIRE HARN SPEAKER 4P CONTROL TOWER ~SPEAKER
600 - 6448 - 46 1{1) WIRE HARN STATES SIGNAL 14| CONTROL TOWER~ [ ~4P CABI
600 - 6448 - 47 1 WIRE HARN STATES SIGNAL 5-8{ CONTROL TOWER~5~8P CABI

ACCESSORIES

When transporting the machine, make sure that the following parts are supplied. The
quantities in the parentheses appiy for the 4P type.

TABLE 5.4 The quantities in the parentheses apply for the 4P type.
PARTA No. QTY. DESCRIPTION NOTE

420- 6124 - 06 1 OWNERS MANUAL DAYTONA USA SP ENG DAYTOHUSA SPECIAL OWNER'S MANUAL

220 - 5381 4(2) i KEY MASTER FOR 220-5380 For opening/closing the doors

16(8) | KEY For the CASHBOX DOOR

220 - 5347 2(2) KEY FOR DS - 770 2P Ne. 302 Refer to Section 11.

540 - 0009 - 01 P} WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPEMS | Tool

540 - 0007 - 01 (i) WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPEMS5 | Tool

220-5373 . 8 (4) VOL CON B-5K OHM For spare, refer to

220 - 5484 VOL CON B-5K OHM Section 13, 15.

200 - 5297 8.(4) REMOTE CONTROLLER H For adjustment,

200 - 5298 REMOTE CONTROLLER M refer to Section 20.

509 - 5566 8(4) | SW MICRO TYPE {OMRON SS-5GLT) For spare, refer 1o Section 14.

514 - 5036 - 7000 4(2) FUSE 6.4 4 X 30 7000mA 125V For spare, refer to
514-35036- 15000 | 1(1) FUSE 6.4 ¢ X30 15000mA 125V Section 17, 22

( TAMPERPROQF WRENCH) ——>
M5 540-0007-01
M8 540-000%-01

—11—



6. METHOD OF INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY
6-1 PREPARATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY

This is a large-sized complex machine. If the method of assembling is incorrect, the ma-
chine cannot be assembled accurately and may be subject to damage or this may cause danger
to the workers. Prior to installation and assembly, the following should be prepared and
checked.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Determnine the installation positions of the power supply and the compressor by paying
attention to the machine's dimensions, the expected space layout of the installation
location as well as the position of the Attendant at the time of operation. For the re-
guirements of the compressor's installation location, refer to the following Section. In
the countries where the machines are exported to, prepare the compressor required by
that particular country's laws and regulations. Specifications for the compressor are as
follows:

* Pressure . 7 to 8.5 keflem?
- Discharge air - 300 ~ 350 liters per min.
+ Applicable gas , . Air

- Diameter of Connection Air Tube . 10 mm
- w{air dryer (used for removing water content)

The power supply cable wiring work should be performed by technical staff officially
qualified for electric work. When installing the machine in foreign countries, make
sure that the wining work is performed by technical staff qualified for the work,
equivalent to said personnel, or be sure to comply with the legal requirements applied
to the installation location.

As regards the indoor wiring for the power supply, be sure to meet the requirements of
AC 3-phase 200V 80A or higher (50A or higher for the 4P type). The same amperage
requirements apply to the AC 220V to 240V AREA, also.

Prepare the power cable for connecting the indoor power supply and breaker box. For
the 4P type, use AWG No. 4 (in excess of rated amperage of 60A), and for the 8P type,
AWG No. 2 (in excess of rated amperage of 30A).

In accordance with the instructions herein stated, make power supply connections and
turn the power on. For the precautions to be heeded at the time of turning the power on,
refer to Secdon 7.

From the point of view of safety, the assembly work should be performed by 3 persons
(at the minimum). Eight persons are required to install the Banner.

(7) Prepare a discharge water container. This machine discharges drain water (a maximum

(

[0}
~—

ooongg

of 1.5 liters in the 4P type and a maximum of 3 liters in the 8P type on a daily basis).
Prepare the following equiprnent and tools:

Socket wrench for the hexagon bolts and nuts of M8 & M35 sizes.

Wrench (w/ a 24 mm width across flats)

Plus Driver

Measure

Master key (Accessory)

Ladder and step

To assemble the option Banner, prepare an M6 size socket wrench, also.
After preparing the above, proceed with assembling in the sequential order as explained
below:




6-2 COMPRESSOR

CAUTION! When using this machine outside Japan, the usage of the
compressor of the manufacturer designated by SEGA may not be
allowed in some countries. In such cases, choose the compressor
designated by the laws applied to the area where the installation

- location is, and install it in compliance with the instruction manual of

the

COMpPressor.

Considering the expected layout of the machine's installation locations as well as the
method of operation, first determine the installation position of the compressor. Provided,
however, that the installation place of the compressor should meet the following requirernents:

Herein, explanations regarding the compressor of the manufacturer designated by SEGA

are given.

(1)

(2)

— o~ —~
[ 4 I~ V4]
— e e

(6)

Indoors where air circulation is good and indoors where the humidizy is limited.
Temperature: 0 to 40 degrees C )

Humidity: 0to80%

Altimade: Less than 1,000 m

A place with firm floor surfaces such as concrete which allows the compressor to
be installed in level position.

A place with a ventilator, etc. which allows sufficient ventilation to be obtained.
The atmosphere should be free from dust, and corrosive/explosive gases.

A place with sufficient space which allows maintenance inspections to be easily
carried out (refer to Fig. 6.2 a).

A place where persons except for those who are concemed are not allowed to
enter.

This machine drives the ACTUATOR (AIR CYLINDER) by means of air comnpressed by
the compressor. When the machine is in operation, the compressor is always in activated
status. When the compressor is in operation, noise and vibration occur. Therefore, be sure to
install the compressor at a place away from the machine so as not to disturb the location opera-
tion or game play.

O

O

O
-O

O

Provide adequate space between the compressor and the wall surfaces, in excess of
1 meter for the front of the compressor, more than 50 cm. at the lefi~hand side {air
intake side) and more than 30 cm. for other applicable directions.

The compressor automatically discharges the water (which accumulates in the
tank). Connect the nylon mbe (attached to the compressor) to a dewatering con-
tainer.

A 20 Iiter polyethylene container is expected to hold drain water that may be  ac-
curnulated over a period of a week.

The compressor exhausts air in an upward direction. Make sure that around the
exhaust outlet (designated by SEGA) there is no items interrupting the exhaust out-
let.

In the case where the installation location has a low ceiling and the veniilation is
expected to be insufficient, change the upward exhaustion to a horizontal exhaust.
In this case, reposition the lid from horizontal to upward exhaust.



Make sure that around the
exhaust outlet, there is
no iaterrupting item.

Remove the
2 SHTPPING BRACKETS (red).

Rear: More than 30 em.

More than 30 cm.

Insert the AIR TUBE into
the air JOINT (blue).

More than 1 m for the inspection side.

b
\Connect the DEWATER TUBE to
the drain water contziner.

N
More than 50 cm. for the ~
air intake side. ™

To the main unit.

Fig. 622 COMPRESSOR INSTALLATION

@ Open the door and remove the 2 shipping brackets (red} which secure the compressor's leg
portions.

@ Connect the 20 m AIR TUBE to the COMpressor's air joint.
(® Connect the other end of the 20 m Air Tube 1o the Air Connector of the Side Lid.

—f4—




CONNECTION BETWEEN THE COMPRESSOR AND THE MACHINERY

For the connection between the COMPRESSOR and the machinery, follow the procedure

below:

@

@
€)

Depending on the countries, the standards on Compressers are different. Provide the
Compressor which satisfy the country’s legai requirements applied to the locality. Speci-
fications for the Compressor are as stated above.

Secure the Regulator (an accessory) to the Compressor.
Connect the Air Joint (an accessory) 1o the Compressor.

There are 3 types of Air Joints. Utilize the one which can meet the diameter of the
Compressor's air exhaust port.

The Air Tube (20 m) which comes from the machinery is o be connected with the Regu-
lator. Utilize part of this tube by cutting it off for the Air Tube used between the Air Joint
and the Regulator. When connecting, pay careful attention to the IN and OUT sides of the
Regulator.

Set the Regulator's Pressure Gauge to 5 kgf/cm? . When the Compressor is activated, the
indication of the Regulator's Pressure Gauge starts to increase. Set the set pressure to 5
kgf/em* by turning the Regulator's knob.

REGULATOR ATR TQINT ATR EXHAUST PORT
{for setting the pressure) PRESSURE GAUGE /
(set to 5 kgf/ )
MACHINERY SIDE -
* [ 4
|| COMPRESSOR
S
CONNECTION
"IN” side AIR TUBE

{the 20 m tube
is utilized by
cutting it off}

Fig. 62b



6-3 PTV

When transported, the projectors do not have Seat Nos. By attaching the billboard to the
projector, that particular PTV is for the comresponding Seat in the sequential order of Seat No.
ILNo. 2 ...

~ After assembling, line up the PTVs in the sequential order of No. 1, No. 2 ..... starting from
the left-hand side {facing the PTVs). Have each Seat's power cord, air piping, and berween-
each-Seat’s communication cable pass through each joint box in front of the PTV. Before in-

stalling the front cabi 1o the PTV, make sure that wirings and pipings are performed to the PTV
side.

CAUTI

ON! The communication cables are made of optic fiber and susceptible to
bending and shocks. When damaged, they can not be repaired. Be
very careful when handling them.

@ Install the Biilboard, Mask and Joint Box to the Projector (Fig. 6.3 a). This should be done
by more than one person.

(@ Sequentially line up the PTVs (Fig. 6.3b) at the corresponding applicable positions of the
machinery installation. After this procedure, it is very difficult to move the machinery with
several PTVs installed.

@ Join each PTV by installing 3 Joint Holders with 2 each of Hexagon Bolts in between each
PTVs (Fig. 6.3c). Install the Joint Holders to the undemeath of the Billboard's projected
portion, to the Billboard Ceiling and rear portion.

@ Cause all of the Leg Adjusters of all PTVs to come into contact with the surface. Make
adjustments so that the casters are raised approximately 5 mm from the surface. After
adjustments, tighten Leg Adjuster Nuts upward to fix the height of Leg Adjusters (Fig. 6.3
d).

(®  Install Wire Cover A in between each PTV Joint Box. Apply the notch portion of Wire
Cover A to the Bolt projecting to the front of each PTV, put the flat washer on to the Bol,
tighten the Flange Nut, and secure Wire Cover A (Fig. 6.3b).

{® Install Side Lid to the right-hand side of the PTV Joint Box for Seat No. 8 (No.4 in the case
of the 4P type). Secure the Side Lid with 2 Truss Screws (Fig. 6.3b). The Air Connector
comes with the Side Lid. Insert the Air Tube, which comnes from the Compressor, into the
Air Connector.




[5]__BILLBOARD

Truss screw(M5 x 20)
using flat washer

[11 MASK HOLDER (2)

9

Flathead screw (M x 14) 2 ea.

[2] TRUSS SCREW (4)
M5 x 20

Juv/ .

/)
/

’\\\ LA

/

{31 SCREW (4)

(M5 x 16}, using flat washer

N\

Y
Y

S
\/

N

e

A
L

31 TOINT BOX
3i WOOD SCREW (13

3.5 x12)

Fig. 632

Screw (M5 x 16),
using flat & spring washer (2)

[1] SIDE HOLDER BRACKET (2)

Serew (M5 x 16),
using flat & spring washer (3) ea.

2]__TRUSS SCRER (M5 X 25)
A total of 2 on both sides

PROTECTOR

@ Install the parts sequentially in
order of the numbersin [ ).



HETAGON BOLT 2 EA.
M8 x 30 w/spring washer,
using flat washer

@ Install Wire Cover B after fin-
ishing all wiring work.

ATR CONNECTOR

/" Connect to the

Compressor with
Air Tube.

WIRE COVER B

TRUSS SCREW (2
M4 x 8, black

TRUSS_SCREW (2}

Underneath the Billboard s
projected portion

Tighten the /

Nut upward. (1]

Approximately Stm

Fig. 634 LEG ADJUSTER




@ Perform the wiring work. Connect the wiring
between the PTV and Front Cabi to the PTV
side. The Connector Panel is positioned on the
underside of the front of PTV. Connect the
Connectors to each terminal of the Connector
Panel. Insert the red, green, and blue Connec-
tors into the corresponding RGB terminals as
applicable, and the remaining Connector to the
remaining terminal (SYNC). For these 4 Con-
nectors the insertion angle is fixed. Forcible in-
sertion may cause damage to the Connectors, so
ascertain the correct angle for insertion. After
insertion, tumn the Connector Ring to the right
and lock the connection (Fig. 6.3 e).

After making wiring connections to the Con-
nector Panel's 3P and 4P Connectors, secure the
wiring by using the wire fasteners which come
with the Joint Box (Fig. 6.31).

In the following procedure @ to @, pass the
wiring, which connects each Seat and Control
Tower, through a series of Joint Boxes. Since
the Control Tower is positioned closer to Seat
No. 1, pass the wiring through accordingly in a
manner so that the end opposiie each Seat's ter-
minal connection side is always positioned to-
wards Seat No. 1 (Fig. 6.3 g).

Note that there are 2 wiring groups, one for No.
1 to No. 4 and the other for No. 5 to No.8 (in
the case of 4P type, only one group for No. 1 to
No. 4).

®  Pass the power cord for each Seat through the UPPER SHELF G il >
Lower Shelf of the Joint Box. Make sure that -

one socket outlet is available for each PTV
(Fig. 6.3 h).

=5 { Mo.1| No.Z| No 3] No.&| Mo 5] o8] Mo 71 o3
:_-.QCAEEFWCCDCmm’J : e :_ r _E | 1]]_ . E
i e
A e iirsimimi ————c OWER
POWER CODE T 1 ,‘] | _IS-HH—F
MR G B el ] ] ] B e
e _8jie] e e JE.JLI‘




®

Pass the wiring between each Seat and the Control Tower through the Upper Shelf of the Joint Box.

©

Pass the wiring for the CCD Camera through the Upper Shelf of the Joint Box.

®

Pass the Air Tube through the Lower Shelf of the Joint Box. Provide an Air Tube in between each Seat,
and an Air Connector in the Joint Box of Seat No. 8 (No. 4 in the case of the 4P type), and an Air Tube
for Air Jomnt for Seat No. 8 (No. 4 for the 4P type) (Fig. 6.3 g).

@ Pass the Communication Cable between each Seat through the Upper Shelf of the Joint Box. Depend-
ing on the number of Seats to be connected, where the Communication Cable is to be connected to is
different. Pay careful attention to the RX and TX display indicated at the end of the Communication
Cable and make sure that the Communication cables are laid out as shown below (Fig- 6.3 1).

PTV No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. 4 4P TYPE
JOINT BOX i S -
- R . R L
1 It HE 7]
i 11 ! P
o = 4= Yo
RX TX RX TX RXTX RXTX
No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. 4 No. 5 No. 6 No. 7 No. 8
N T TS, — = 1
presmm T I _‘,: “““““ = R 1
N [ i1 S e !
:1 l ;|J :I | {Il 11 l :I_I__._li_L____I:_
1 i 1 P 1t i | ] -1
1o \ A= = = Yo = Yo \£=
RX TX RX TX RXTX RXTX RXTX RX TX RXTX RXTX
8P TYPE
Fig. 631

By following the above procedure, the wiring and piping work inside the Joint Box can be finished. The
paragraph below explains the procedure in which the Front Cabi is joined with the PTV and the joining
results are shown in Fig. 6.3 3.

@ Install Wire Cover B to Wire Cover A with 2 screws (Fig. 6.3 b).




I FOR THE 4P TYPE

o s 0
ol £ {1
ol £ @ 5
=l & ] )
Pyl z RED 12 P . b
o © b —Q t’i :
o tj
= - i BNC
ﬁa‘ S .BNC
0= z Q_B_N_.C
o BNC
S| S
o
o g | REC1OP
- E | BLLE1OP
T
> =i YELLOW 0P
= 2 wHTE 0P
T s [*
™ B YELLOW 6 P YELLOW 6 P YELLOWEG P YELLOW 6 P
BLACK 3P BLACK 3P BLACK 3P BLACK 3P
I i i v pluinusdlossi 1 [ ———mm
P , e ———— =1 o= e —— ——~ =y
Y | v ! ¥ Y
0! =4l 3 T~ | ¥ = —
> X > > X I XX
FRONT CaABIT FRONT CABI FRONT CABI FRONT CABI
- %} wl .
[ FOR THE 8P TYPE
£l 5] % v
E] _[Ej] o
c T}
£ F ol g
: ,M*__@-—%’ 9
) g
BN
(2] S Nc
0 LANC
S paNe
E :ﬂNc
T pa
T
3l
g T A
& |Bmoe
E &L&w?op
'?: WHITE 109
YELLOW G P YELLOWE P YELLOW 6 P YELLCW 6P| YELOWS P YELLOW 6 Pl
BACK 3P BLACY 3P E BLACK 2P BLACK 3P LA 2P
CA === Hoe sy i = e T =3 107
S F_l‘ 3 211 1 s e | 5-[-::.
s I 2| i S s B  itne SR -2~ i B+ sieg
FRONT CABI FRONT CaBl FRONT cCa81{ FRONT CABI FRONT CABT FRONT CaRi FRONT CaABl FRONT CaABl
Fig. 6.3




6-4 FRONT CABI

Install the Front Cabi to the PTV. The Fromt Cabi has its Seat No., so when installing,
make sure that the No. corresponds to that of the PTV. Although the electric wiring for each
Seat is independent, make connections of the Air Tube and Communication Cable between
each Seat. Proceed with the work sequentially in order of Seat No. 1, No. 2, No. 3 ...

STICEER UPPER TV

@ Apply the Stickers to the one side of PTV and '/l
Front Cabi of Seat Nos. 1 and 8. (No.4 PTV and
Front Cabi-in the case of the 4P type)

(Fig- 6.4 a).
Apply the Siickers on the outer sides of the <

STICKER TV SIDE L

Front Cabinets when Seat No. 1 to No. 8 are
lined up.

e e Similarly apply
the Stckers to
Seat No. 8, also.
\ - - —

-, -
STICKER SIDE TV LOWER L

Fig. 642 APPLICATION OF STICKERS

(@ Take off the Service Door of the Front Cabi.
Take off the 2 screws and unlock by using the
master key. The wiring for the Fan is connected
to the Service Door. Disconnect the Connector
to remove the Service Door (Fig. 6.4 b).

(® On the surfaces where the Front Cabi and the
PTV are jointed, one each Joint Bracket is ai-
tached to the right and left sides.




@ Insert the Front Cabi's power cord plug into the Ser-
vice Outlet provided for the PTV and Joint Box.

® Joint the Front Cabi and the PTV by hanging the
Joint Bracket on the Slit of the Joint Box in front of
the PTV (Fig. 6.4 d).

SERVICE QUTLET

® Inside the SERVICE DOOR, there are one each of
Punch Lock on the right and left sides. By utilizing
the Punch Locks, joint the PTV and Front Cabi.
(Fig bde)

Fig. 6.4d




@ Inside the SERVICE DOOR, starting from the
left facing the PTV, there are Connecior CONNECTOR BRACW/ _SHIFLD CASE
Bracker, VPM Buffer Board, Air Joint and /
Shield Case (Fig. 6.4 f). Insert the Connector
and Air Tube of the wiring and Communication
Cable for each of them (Fig. 6.4 g).

PTV BUFFER BD.

Fig. 6.4 g CONNECTOR BRACKET AND VPM BUFFER BD. SHIELD CASE

To each of the R. G. B. and SYNC terminals, insert the corresponding applicable wiring
connectors (with red, green, or biue wire color and the remaining color). The Connector inser-
tion angle is fixed. Ascertain the angle to insert the Connector, and turn the Connector Ring to
the left to lock the connection.

The same applies to the BNC Connector for the Connector Bracket's wiring for the CCD
Camera.

Insert the Communication Cable to the Shield Case Connector in the manner correspond-
ing to RX and TX positions displayed, as applicable.

Insert the Air Tubes to the Air Joints in a manner so as to be connected with adjacent Seats.
Insert Air Joint 10 Plug into the Air Joint of Seat No. 1 (to the side closer to Control Tower).

SIDELID
AIR JOINT 10 PLUG ARTUBE16m AR TUBE 1.05m COMPRESSOR -
[lj {€ I¥s —
I === M AL ==
AIR JIOINT OF SEAT NO. 1 AR JOINT OF SEATNO.2  AIR JOINT QF SEAT NO. 8 (NO. 4)

Fig. 64h

Also, make connection of 1P green Connector to connect the PTV and Earth Wire.




Install the CCD Camera. Pass the CCD
Camera's wiring through the slits and mount the
CCD Camera on the Front Cabi. Attach Nuts to
the Bolts of the Camera Support Board and se-
cure the Camera. Secure the AC Adapter by fas-
tening the holder with 2 screws.

Insert the power plug into the AC Adapter and
connect the Camera Signal wiring Connector to
the Connector Panel. The connector insertion
angle is fixed. Check the angle before connec-
tor insertion. Turn the Connector Ring to the
right to lock the connection.

NUT (2}
M5 using flat washer

@ Install the Service Door. First, insert the Fan's
wiring Connector to the Connector Panel, and SCREW (2)
close the door. When closing the door, be very W4>16, w/flat and spring washers
careful so as not to caich the wiring, etc.

Fig. 6.4i

To the player direction

@0 Loosen the 2 screws from the CCD Camera @

Support and turn the Camera fully in the direc-
tion where the player is to be seated. Retighten
the 2 loosened screws and securely fasten the
Camera in the correct direction.

@ Have the Leg Adjusters contact with the surface.
When the Front Cabi and the PTV are jointed,
the clearance between Front Cabinets is limited
so it will be difficult to bring all of the Adjusters
into contact with the surface. Try to have as
many Adjusters as possible come into contact
with the floor.

Fig. 64j



6-5 REAR CABI

After all of the Front Cabinets are jointed with the PTVs, join the Rear Cabinets to the
Front Cabinets. The Rear Cabinets have Seat Nos. When joining, make sure thar these num-
bers correspond to the PTV numbers.

As explained in the preceding paragraph, it is difficult to have all of the Front Cabi Leg
Adjusters make contact with the surface. If the Leg Adjusters are not in contact with the floor,
the machine wili not be sufficiently secured and it may move suddenly, which may be danger-
ous. Since there is sufficient space in between Rear Cabinets, bring all of the Rear Cabi Leg
Adjusters into contact with the surface.

@ Remove the Rear Cabi's Base Lid. First, move the TRUSS SCREW (2)
Seat fully to the rear. Remove the 2 screws and the
4 flathead screws from both sides (Fig. 6.5 a).

M4 X1Z, black

M4<10, black

@ As shown, joint the Front Cabi and the Rear Cabi
by inserting the Front Cabi Square Pipes into the
Rear Cabi (Fig. 6.5b).




@ Connect the 2 Wiring Connectors and Air Tube in-
side the Rear Cabi's Base Lid F. Then, secure the
joined Rear Cabi and Front Cabi by using the 2
Hexagon Bolts to the Fron: Cabi side and the 4
Hexagon Bolts to the square pipes (Fig. 6.5 c).

HEXAGON BOLT (4
M8X50, spring &
flat washers used

CONNECTOR (2

M8x30, spring &
flat washers used

@) Install Base Lid F to the Rear Cabi and secure with
a total of 6 screws which were taken off in Proce-
dure@ above (Fig. 6.5d).

® Cause all of the Leg Adjusters to come into contact
with the surface. Adjust Leg Adjusters so that there
is approximately 5 mm clearance between the cast-
ers and the surface. Afier the adjustments are
made, fasten the Nuts upwards to fix the height of
Leg Adjusters (Fig. 6.5¢). '

Fig. 6.5d

LEG ADIUSTER

Tighten the
Nut upward. ]

Approximately Smm

Fig. 6.5¢e LEG ADJUSTER




6-6 MONITORS AND SPEAKERS

On to the PTV, install the 25 inch monitor on which visual images taken by the CCD
camera are shown and the speaker that outputs the conirol tower's microphone input.

Install four 25 inch monitors for the 8P type and two for the 4P type. Install two speakers
for both 4P and 8P, one each speaker at both ends of the PTV's lined up.

Depending on the height of the installation location's ceiling, if they can not be installed on
top of the PTV, prepare a stand(s), etc., to put them on in a manner meeting the wiring length.
Herein, explanations as regards standard installation are given.

@ Amange wirings between the control tower and the monitor & speaker on top of the PTV. As in
wirings inside the PTV's joint box, wiring connections on the side opposite to the monitor and
speaker are all made to the control tower, so be sure to arrange them in the direction of the PTV of
Seat No. I (Fig. 6.6 a).

Note that if the option banner and spotlights are to be installed, arrange the wirings for these also
at the sarne time.

@ Arrange the 25 inch monitors as shown in Fig. 6.6a. For the 4P type, place them in between Seat
Nos. 1 & 2, and Seat Nos. 3 & 4.

FOR 4P TYPE
O w
o} R PWHIE
g = ILI J
oo SPOTLIGHT(OPTION KIT)
O o 2R MASS1VE
Z sl il Rm PN
O o MASSIVE
T =
M SENE
il o
o | €3 loBNC
ps) 22 CBNC
- =
2 JERCA RCA
= 25 INCH 25 INCH
M HOHITOR HONETOR
~ £ 1
BILLBD ‘ BILLBD BILLBD BILLBD
- N (| Lo
FOR 8P TYPE
ol .
o IlL@rwmm
I FLE=E
z| jfweeE } ]
- > fED. SPOTLIGHT SPOTLEGHT SPOILIGHT D
o,
E | i
iomcaucg:
! N
H ARCA
E an;r E!I;]A o]
TR XNTR TR iy TR
BILLBD BILLBD BILLBD BILLBD BILLED BILLBD BILLBD BI1LLED

Fig. 6.6a




Assemble the speaker and Mount Bracket. Use the two screws which come with the Speaker 10
assemble the Mount Bracket (Fig. 6.6 b).

The 25 inch monitor is secured by holding the right and left catch portions with Brackets. Instail
the right and left Brackets with 2 screws for each (Fig. 6.6 ¢).

Instail the SP Mount Bracket to the PTV ceiling with 4 hexagon bolts to secure the speaker (Fig.
6.6 c).

Make wiring connections to the rear part of the speaker. After making connections, secure the SP
Connect Cover 1o the rear part of the speaker with 2 truss screws (Fig. 6.6 c). The SP Connect
Cover comes with the speaker wire.

SCRE¥ (2) 25 INCH MONTTOR
{An accessory

to the SPEAKER)

HEXAGON BOLT (BLACK) {(4)

M8X30, w/spring washer,
flat washer used

BRACKET L & R for

Fig. 66b @( securing the CRT
TRUSS SCREW (BLACK) (2 ]<

M4Xx12

SP CONNECT COVER
(An accessory to the wire)

HEXAGON BOLT (BLACK) (4
M8x 30, w/spring washer

ASSY SPEAKER




(@ Make wiring connections 10 the rear part of the 25 inch monitor. Insert the monitor's power plug
into the socket outlet for the PTV ceiling (Fig. 6.6 d).




6-7 BANNER

In this Section, the installation of the option Banner and Spotlights are explained. The
Spotlights are for illuminating the Banner. The height of the Banner is adjustable in 4 steps so
as to meet the height requirements of the installation location's ceiling. When assembling the
banner, start with assembling the framework’s pipes and brackets.

HETAGON BOLT (BLACK} (4)

@ Secure joint pipes on the top and o M6 X i6 w/spring washer,
bottom of the Frame Bracket. Pre- [A flat washer used
pare 4 of these (Fig. 6. 7 a). For the o

4 P type, prepare 2 of these.

Fig. 6.7a

@ Install each pipe (Comer Pipe, Pipe A and Pipe B) to the Joint Brackets and secure them with
hexagon bolts (Fig. 6.7b).

FOR THE 8P TYPE : HEXAGON BOLT (BLK) (32) M6X 16, w/spring washer, using flat washer
CORNER PIPE PIPE B PIPE A PIPER . CORNER PIPE

[
[ 1]

I

FOR THE 4P TYPE : HEXAGON BOLT (BLK) (16) M6X 16, w/spring washer, using flat washer

CORNER PIPE PIiPE A CORNER PIPE

=




(® Install the Pole Bracket to each Frame Bracket. When installed on the PTV, the height of the
Banner is 360 cm. to 306.5 cm. Depending on the height of the ceiling, determine the instalia-
tion position (Fig. 6.7¢). The quantities of Boits and Flat Washers shown in the Figure are for
the 8P type. Half the quantities shown apply to the 4P type.

fi

o o0
i

]

HETAGON BOLT (BIK) (8)

— MR X20, w/spring washer,
=
=
-E
FLAT WASHER (B 8
= 8.4-25x2
Hang the hook in the square hole.
=
| k 2
I ]

[

POLE BRACKET

¥
FRONT SIDE— —REAR SIDE

NOTE : Secure all of the Pole Brackets at the same height.
Fig. 6.7¢

@ Hook the Spring Hooks in the
Banner's Ratchet holes from the
Banner's printed surface and pull
them towards the outside of the
Banner (Fig. 6.7 d).

(® Spread the Banner over the pipe and
bracket assembly and tie the pipes
and spring hooks with holder rings

- (Fig. 6.7 e).




® Install the assembled Banner to the PTV. Insert the Pole Bracket Pin into the top of the PTV
ceiling for positioning. Then, secure the Banner with the hexagon belt

(Fig. 6.7 f ). The quantities of Bolts and Flat washers are for the 8P type. Half the quan-
tities apply for the 4P type.

FLAT WASHER (BLK) (12

Insert the pin into the hoie. IL ' B

@ Install the Power Supply Duct to the Rail Fig. 6.7F

Mount Bracket (Fig. 6.7 g). Assemble as
shown by paying attention to the Duct's
wiring connector side and the Rail Mount SCREF (2)

Bracket's notch position. WAX12, w/spring
& flat washers

BAN DOOR @
BANDOOR
<_—‘

HALOCEN LAMP ~.
careiul not to ~.
finger marks, etc.) M‘f
Install Spotlights to the Duct (Fig. 6.7 h).

ITum it 90 degrees. l

SPOTLIGHT 9§




® Install the Duct with Spotlights mounted, on top of the PTV (Fig. 6.7 i).

MSH}E%%GOI; (BLEK) (S)h
X 30 w/spring washer,
:/ using flat washer

Mzke sure that the notched
portion faces the front.

FOR THE SF TYPE :
Install the DUCT (which has the spotlight)
in berween Seat Nos. 2 & 3,4 & 5, and 6 & 7.

FOR THE 4P TYPE :
Install it berween Seat Nos. 2 & 3. -

(@ Make wiring connections for the Duct (Fig. 6.7 j).

Loosen the screws, msert the wires,
and refasten the screws. —

Fig. 6.7j

.......34.._._




6-8 CONTROL TOWER

Before installing the Control Tower, make sure that wires for the on-PTV monitor,
speaker and spotlight are put through the Wire Duct.

® Byusing2 1apping screws, secure the Wire Duct at the lefi-hand rear portion of the Billboard
of Seat No. 1 (Fig. 6.8 a).

WIRE DUCT

TAPPING SCREF (2)
3.5%12 TRUSS HEAD

\"'\;
DUCT COVER A
../
T
TRUSS SCREF BLK (4) N
WX 12
./
/" \:\'-..
N
~J
TRUSS SCREW BIK (3) b |
W x5 |

SIDE L1D S N
P

TRUSS SCREW BIK (4) _—"

We % 12
DUCT COVER B
1
TORER SPACER ’( 1
TRUSS SCREW BIK {2) J/ / !
M5 20 ~ TRUSS SCREW BLXK (2

Fig. 68a

@ After putting wires through the wire DUCT, secure Duct Cover A and B with screws.

® Secure the Tower Spacer on the lefi-hand side of the Front Cabi of Seat No. 1 by using the 2

Truss Screws. At this time, pay attention so as not to catch wires. Secure Side Lid S on the
Tower Spacer.



@ Connect wires to the Connector Panel at the rear of the Control Tower. After wiring connec-

tions, apply the Tower against the Tower Spacer and secure the Tower with 2 truss screws. At
this time, put extra wire portions in the Tower Spacer.

When performing wiring connections, make sure that the colors of the Connector Panel’s
sticker display, wire labels and connectors correspond with each other. If connections are made
incorrectly, a different seat's on-screen CCD camera images may appear on the monitor or a
different seat's Entry Lamp may light up, so be very careful of this point (Fig. 6.8 b).

S &
|l 0 0 ® © dip oo oo ofie
|| CGD INPUT _ COMMUNICATION
' ® O 0 © & G o o
i ®@ ® 0 © & = |powen sror_
1 | monrfor olUTPUT”| T B .
o “ @ _ELO:GAGI ®
Fig. 68b




6-3 CONNECTION TO INDOOR POWER SUPPLY

Connect the indoor power supply to the Control Tower side's BREAKER BOX. Perform-
ing this work without the technical personnel qualified for the electrical work is not allowed in
Japan. In foreign countries, the work must be performed by such suitably qualified personnel
or by those who have sufficient knowledge of electrical work.

When carrying out the work, be very careful so as io avoid accidents.

Since the indoor power source varies depending on each installation location, note that
herein, explanations are given as regards only the connections in the BREAKER BOX.

CAUTION! At the time of shipment from the factory, the timer in the BEAKER
BOX is appropriately set. Do not change the timer setting. Changing
the timer setting may cause damage to the indoor power source.

A o

7. (@ Ground the earth. The AC unit of each Front Cabi has an earth
terminal (Fig. 6.9 a). Pay careful attention and make sure that the

EARTH TERMINAL 5 earth wire is not exposed in the passage, etc. in a manner so as to
FARTH TERMINAL ! be dangerous.
b s | @ To prevent accidents, make sure that the power board SW
CIRGUTT 4 BREAKER of the indoor power source is OFF.

% @ Check 10 see that the 2 BREAKERs (16A and 60A) in the
=R BREAKER BOX are OFF.

POFER SWTICH ; @ Pullin the power supply cable (to be connected to the power sup-

' o ply) and Compressor Connection Cable through the hole posi-

-7 tioned underneath the BREAKER BOX.

© & Asshownin Fig.6.9 b, make connection to each terminal.
Fig. 6.9a ACUNIT

CONTROL TOWER

From the COMPRESSCR

TERMINAL IN

From INDOOR THE COMPRESSOR

POWER SUPPLY
If there is a2n Earth Terminal, secure it with this screw.

To the indoor
POWER SUPPLY COMPRESSOR CONNECTICN CABLE

Fig. 69b CONNECTION BETWEEN BREAKER BOX AND POWER SUPFLY



7. PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN TURNING THE POWER ON.

This machine is not playable immediately after the power switch is turned on. In order to
protect the indoor power supply, each component unit is set to be powered one after another in
differentiated timing. Also note that it takes approximately one minute after the compressor is
actuated and until it attains sufficient kgf/em? to allow game to be played. As such, it takes
approximately one minute to be ready for operarion after the Main SW is turned ON.

7-1 PROCEDURE FOR TURNING THE POWER ON

Normally, when turning power ON/OFF at the time of commencing/finishing the daily
operation, use the BREAKER (mentioned in @ of the following procedure) as the main power
switch. Tum the power in accordance with the following procedure in order to ensure that the
machine functions in normal state as per its specified performance and that the operation is
safely performed.

Unless said procedure is followed, the indoor power supply may be damaged or the ma-
chines that utilize the identical indoor power supply may be adversely affected.

CAUTION! The timer in the BREAKER BOX is appropriately set at the time of
shipment. Do not change the timer setting. Changing the setting
may cause damage to the indoor power supply.

(@ Make sure that there is no person or no foreign article in the periphery of the machine.

@ Ensure that the dewatering tubes of the COMPRESSOR are connected to the containers of
drain water. Be sure to check the quantity of drain water in the container.

(® Make sure that the power switch of each Seat's Front Cabi is ON (Fig. 6-10 a).
@ Ensure that the COMPRESSOR's operation switch is ON.

(® Make sure that the BREAKER SW of the indoor power supply is ON.

® Ensure that the 16A BREAKER in the BREAKER BOX is ON.

(@ Tum the 60A BREAKER in the BREAKER BOX on.

In the case where a ventilation device is available at the mstaﬂatlon location of the
COMPRESSOR, be sure to activate it

7-2 SEQUENTIAL ORDER OF THE ACTUATION AT THE TIME OF TURNING THE
POWER ON

The CONTROL TOWER. & COMPRESSOR, even number Seats, and odd number Seats
are respectively powered one after another, i. €., immediately, 15 seconds, and 30 seconds after
the main power switch (60A BREAKER) is tumed ON . Since the Spotlight is connected with
the CONTROL TOWER, it will light up immediately after the main power switch is tumed
ON.

When each Seat is powered, the machine automatically starts network check. The PTV
screen will display that the check is currently being performed. This check will last 30 seconds
at the most.

When the Compressor is powered, the Compressor Motor is activated and the pressure
will be increased to the set pressure (7.0~ 8.5 kgf/cm? ). It takes approximately 55 seconds to
attain the set pressure. Thus, game play is aliowed approximately one minute after the Main
SW is tumed ON. 38




Tuming power ON
CONTRCOL TOWER Q -
t :
1 Lightsup 2
SPOTLIGHT O & > =
! =
é Activates the motor. To the set pressure =
COMPRESSOR O— - 2
! i Finishes 2
l' o Image on screen | Nerworkcheck. | &
EVENNO.SEATS ! ; O Fniehos 2
| | o Image on screen r}\ Nerwork check.
ODD NO. SEATS : | ¥ Tmages on all ‘g{r
| t | |monitors t
| 1 } !
H N
TIME AFTER MAIN POWER 15 sec. 30 sec. 608

Y

SUPPLY SW IS TURNED ON.

Fig. 7 FUNCTIONING AT THE TIME OF TURNING THE POWER ON

7-3 FUNCTIONING CHECK SHEET

U] Immediately after the main power SW is turned ON, is the Compressor's motor activated?
{J Immediately after the Main Power SW is turned ON, does the Spotlight light up?

U 15 seconds after the main power swiich is turned ON, is any image projected on each even
number Seat's PTV screen?

[] 30 seconds after the main power switch is turned ON, is any image projected on each odd
number Seat's PTV screen?

(] Afier all Seats are powered, is any image projected on each monitor?
U] Is the network check started?

{J 60 seconds after the main power switch is turned ON, are all of the network checks fin-
ished?

(] 60 seconds after the main switch is turned ON, does the COMPRESSOR's PRESSURE
GAUGE point the preset value of 7.0~8.5 kgf/cm? ?

[ Does the COMPRESSOR vibrate or emit irregular sound?
L} Does the Regulator's Pressure Gauge (for setting the preset pressure) point 5 kgf/fem? ?



8. PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN IN OPERATION

This is a large-sized and complex machine. Even when accurately assembled and func-
tioning satisfactorily, if it is not operated and maintained correctly, problems may occur. In
order to ensure the operation 1o be safely and effectively performed, comply with the following
instructions and be sure to carry out the periodic inspections herein stated.

< 1 >DEWATERING

. Dewatering from the COMPRESSOR needs to be carried out for this machine. The per
day maximum total dewatering quantity for the 4P type is 1.5 liters and for the 8P type, 3 liters.
The drain water is discharged mostly from the COMPRESSOR constantly during the
machine’s operation.

< 2 >BREAKER BOX TIMER SETTING CHANGE IS PROHIBITED.

Do not change the BREAKER BOX TIMER setting. The setting change may cause dam-
age to the indoor power supply.

< 3 >AIR DRIVE SYSTEM ADJUSTMENT CHANGE IS PROHIBITED.

The Air Drive System serves to drive and move the Seats by regulating (with each Seat's
Speed Controller) the air pressure which has been boosted by the Compressor. The Speed
Controller of each Seat is appropriately adjusted at the factory. Do not make any further ad-
justment without good reason. Changing the adjustment may cause the moving speed to be-
come slow and machine durability to decrease.

< 4 >SAFETY IN THE PERIPHERY OF THE CONTROL TOWER

The Control Tower is provided with various control devices in addition to the EMER-
GENCY STOP SW. Take the necessary measures such as assigning full-time attendant per-
sonnel so as to ensure that unauthorized personnel refrain from making contact with the ma-
chine, and ensuring that the Service Panel is always kept locked.

EMERGENCY STOF SW < 5 >ENSURING THAT THE HAZARD PRE-

VENTION DEVICE IS FUNCTIONING

Periodically inspect the EMERGENCY
STOP SW of the hazard prevention device and
make sure that it is in normal functioning condi-
tion.

SERVICE _ PANEL

Pressing the EMERGENCY STOP SW
causes the movements of all Seats to cease, with
"SAFE GUARD" (dispiayed on the PTV screens
of all Seats) flashing (Fig. 8.1).

The emergency stop command can be can-
celled by pressing the EMERGENCY STOP SW
again. Thiee seconds after the EMERGENCY
STOP is cancelled, the Seats start moving.

Note that what stops is the Seat movements
only and not the game or steering wheel reaction.

Fig. 8.1 CONTROL TOWER




< 6 >ENSURING SAFETY, AND GUIDANCE

During game play, the Seat will move. Make sure that personnel other than the players do
not make contact with the Seat.

< 7 >PROTECTION OF WIRING

Take measures in a manner so that unauthorized personnel do not come into contact with
the power cables and earth wires. '

< 8 >PROTECTION OF AIR TUBE AND DEWATERING TUBE
Take the necessary measures in a manner so that unauthorized personnel do not come into
contact with the AIR TUBE which is in between the COMPRESSOR and the machinery.
< 9 >ENSURING THAT INTENDED SETTINGS ARE MADE.

Periodically check each setting by utilizing the test mode. In the INPUT and QUTPUT
tests, check to see that each device is in normal condition.

Also, note that the test mode has functions to change the settings such as game difficulty,
etc., and functions to allow income and game play time to be viewed. Effectively utilize these
functions in order to eamn you a higher income. '

< 1 0 >PERIODIC INSPECTION

In order to maintain_the performance of this machine, be sure 10 carry out periodic inspec-
tions and maintenance work.

Perjodic inspections are collectively explained in Section 21.
<1 1 >CUATIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN USING THE TEST MODE:
During game, be sure not to enter the TEST MODE.
While in the test mode, do not attempt to play the game. Exiting the test mode
automatically causes the network check to be performed. During this time, game can

not be played in normal status at any seat. Therefore, should testing be required
during operation, carry out the test after each player finishes his game.



9. HOW TO PLAY

©

@

The following explanarions apply to the case where the Control Tower is not employed.
When using the Control Tower, the start procedure is different. For details, refer to Section 11.

Sitin the Seat. The seat position can be adjusted forward and backward. For adjustments, pull
the Jever which is positioned on the lower left-hand side (facing the PTV screen) of the seat.

The coin chute door is located on the heft-hand side in the front of the cabiner. Insert a coin
into the corresponding coin entry slot and press the start button.

3 courses appear on the screen in the sequence of Beginner, Advanced and Expert starting from
the left.

At this time, "WELCOM A "VS.” COMPETITOR," and "14 SEC. TO START" (which counts
down the starting time) are displayed on the other player's monitor. The person who wishes to
compete with the first player should insert a coin into the coin entry slot for his seat within the
14 seconds and press the start button.

By turning the steering wheel, choose a course and make the selection effective by stepping on
the Accelerator. The course selection is determined by the majority of the players participating
in the "vs." competition race and not by the person who pressed the start button first.

SHIFT CHANGE SELECTION screen appears. Choose AUTO or MANUAL by turning the
steering wheel and effectuate the selection by stepping on the Accelerator.
This selection is made by each Seat independently. While pressing the start button, if you step
on the Accelerator, only the "vs." competitor s car appears and other competitor cars will not
appear. This is also determined by the majority of the players participating in the "vs." compe-
tton.

When AUTO or MANUAL is determined, the game starts. Choosing Beginner course resulis
in a rolling start, the same as in the Daytona race. When the Advanced or Expert course is
chosen, be sure to step on the Accelerator to start the machine.

The on-screen upper right-hand side, below the upper right, the upper middle, below the
upper middle, the upper left-hand side and the lower right respectively indicates the player's
present position, where other cars are, time limit, speed & tachometer, lap time and course
map.

TIME LIMIT

l

e S 34l 16./32

WHERE OTHER CARS ARE

10
2 0°26™M2
3 0! 28”04 A
4 0’1650 245 A
SPEED & TACHOMETER

CONDITION

COURSE MAP

Fig. 9.1




After the game is started, the allotred time decreases. Passing a checkpoint allows the game to
continue with the previous remaining time added to the time lirnit to the next checkpoint. If
you fail to pass a checkpoint within the time limit, the game will be over.

- @ In case of a course-out or crash, the steering wheel reacts,

When you finish 8 laps, 4 laps and 2 laps, which respectively corresponds to the BEGINNER,
ADVANCED and EXPERT course, the game will be over. The lap setting can be changed for
specific attraction event purposes (refer to 10-4).

@ Players with the best results are allowed to register their names. Tum the steering wheel to
choose the alphabetical letters and step on the accelerator 1o effectuate the selection. The name
will be displayed on the DEMO screen.

@ If the game is not in * vs.” competition mode, when choosing AUTO or MANUAL, stepping
on the accelerator while pressing the start button will result in 2 TIME ATTACK mode in
which no competitor car will appear and only the player's car will run.

STEERING WHEEL

START RUTTON

VR S¥2 (biue}
VR SH3 (vellow)
VR SW4 (green
BRAKE PEDAL __ACCEL. PEDAL
Fig. 92
PLAYING TECHNIQUE

It is recommended that you choose AUTOMATIC if you are not so familiar with the game,
Also, note that choosing VR SW No. 2 (blue) or No. 3 (yellow) allows for better perspectives.
At the comners, be sure to drive slower. Refrain from abruptly turning the steering wheel to
avoid crashing, etc. In this game, skillful braking is important. Also note that it is important to
grasp the features of the courses as soon as you can. Find out the best way to pass the corners.

When MANUAL SHIFT is chosen, refer to the engine r.p.m. for shifting. SHIFTING UP
immediately before the indicator indicates the red zone allows the acceleration to be made in
the most efficient manner.



10. EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY

By operating the switch unit, periodically perform the tests and data check. When
installing the machine initially or collecting cash, or when the machine does not function
correctly, perform checking in accordance with the explanations given in this section.

The following shows tests and modes that should be utilized as applicable.

CAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN USING THE TEST MODE:
Exiting from the test mode causes the unit to perform the network check auto-
matically. During this time, all of the linked units will not allow the game to be
played in normal status. Therefore, be sure not to enter the test mode if any
one of the units is in play. On the other hand, if even one unit is in the mode, -
make sure that other machines are not in play.
TABLE 10. 1 EXPLANATION OF TEST MODE
ITEMS DESCRIPTION REECRENCE
INSTALLATION | When the machine is installed, perform the following:
OF MACHINE
1. Check to see that each setting is as per standard setting madeat | 10-4.10-5
the time of shipment.
2. In the INPUT TEST mode, check each SW and VR. 10-6.10—-10
3. In the QUTPUT TEST mode, check each of lamps. 10-7
4. In the SELF-TEST mode, check ICs on the IC Board. 10-10.10-11
MEMORY Choose MEMORY TEST in the MENU mode to aliow the
MEMORY test to be performed. In this test, PROGRAMRAMs, | 10-10.10-11
ROMs, and ICs on the 1C Board are checked.
PERIODIC Periodically perform the following:
SERVICING.
1. MEMORY TEST 10-10.10-11
2. Ascertain each setting, 10-4,10-5
3. In the INPUT TEST mode, test the CONTROL device 10-6,10-10
4. In the OUTPUT TEST mode, check each of lamps. 16-7
CONTROL 1. In the INPUT TEST mode, check each SW and VR. 10-6,10-10
SYSTEM 2. Adjust or replace each SW and VR 13.14.15
3. If the problem can not be solved yet, check the CONTROL's |
moves.
MONITOR In the MONITOR ADJUSTMENT mode, check to see if the 10-7
MONITOR adjustment is appropriately made. 20
IC BOARD 1. MEMORY TEST 10-10.10-11
2. In the SQUND TEST mode, check the sound related ROMs. 10-9
DATA CHECK Check such data as game play time and histogram 10 adjust the 10-3
difficulty level, etc..

_44__.




10-1 SWITCH UNIT

@ @ ©
Nl
®@O©®6 -
@\ofm,,‘g.: s = O

®

Open the coin chute door, and the switch unit shown will appear. The functioning of
each SW is as follows:

FIG. 10.1a SWITCH UNIT

@ TEST SWITCH : For the handling of the test button, refer to the following
TEST SF pages.
(@ SERVICE SWITCH : Gives credits without registering on the coin meter.
SERVICE SK -
€) §P§’EAKER VOLUME: Allows the volume of the square type speakers (2 in total) and

round type tweeters (2 in total), one each on both sides of the
control panel, to be adjusted.

@ SUPER WOOFER VOLUME : Allows the woofer volume to be adjusted.
SUPER WOOFER

The control panel switches are also used in the test mode. For each functioning, referto
the following page and onward.

START SWITCH

N

VR 4 (green
FIG. 10. 1b VR UNIT



10-2 TEST MODE

@ The Test Menu allows the funcrioning of each part of the Cabinet ta be checked, the
PROJECTOR to be adjusted, and the coins and game related various settings to be
performed.

@ Press the TEST SWITCH to cause the following Test Menu to be displayed on the
monitor. (FIG. 10.2) )

@® Press the SERVICE SWITCH until the pointer ">>" is moved to the desired itern.
Also, note that pressing VR1 (red) causes the arrow to move downward and pressing
VR4 (green) causes the arrow to move upward.

@ Bring the pointer ">>" to the desired test item and press either the TEST SWITCH or
START SWITCH to cause the selected item's test to start.

TEST MODE
BOOKKEEP ING
GAME SYSTEM
COIN ASSIGNMENT
INPUT TEST
QUTPUT TEST
DRIVE BD TEST
SOUND TEST
TGP TEST
MEMORY TEST
BACKUP RAM CLEAR

>> EXIT

GREEN : CURSOR uP
RED - CURSOR DOWN
START : TO SELECT

FIG. 10.2 TEST MENU

After the test is complete, move ">>" to "EXIT" and press the TEST SWITCH or
START SWITCH to retum to the Game Mode.




10-3 BOOKKEEPING

Selecting the BOOKKEEPING in the menu mode caus

the present to be displayed on 2 pages.

es the bockkeeping data up to

@ Press the TEST SW or START SWITCH to return to the MENU mode screen.

@ Press VR (red) to proceed to the other page.

SERYICE CREDITS

NUMBER OF GAMES

GAWME PLAY TIME
AVERAGE GAME TIME
LONGEST GANE TIME
SHORTEST GAME TIME

BOOKKEEP ING
COIN CHUTE #1
COIN CHUTE #2
TOTAL COENS
COIN CREDITS

XXXCKAXL
XXOCKXAXX
KXXAXAXX
XHCEXAXX
XEXXLXAXX
XXXXXXXX
XXX

xDxxHxxMxxS

TOTAL CREDITS

TOTAL TIME
xDxxHxxRxxS
xxMxxS
xxMxxS
xxMxxS

START :
RED

TO EXIT
¢ TO OTHER PAGE

FIG. 10.3a BOOKKEEPING

COIN CHUTEf % :

Number of coins put in. As seen from the front of the cabinet, the

right-hand side is #1 and the left- hand side is #2.

TOTAL COINS:
COIN CREDITS:
SERVICE CRED!TS:
TOTAL CREDITS:
TOTAL TIME:

The total energized time.

Total number of activations of coin chutes
Number of credits registered by inserting coins
Credits registered by the SERVICE switch

Total number of credits (COIN CREDITS +SERVICE CREDITS)



BOOKKEEP NG

TOTAL PLAY GAMES xxxxxxxxGAMES

BEGINNER COURSE xxxxxxxxGAMES
GOALS xxxxxxxx

AVERAGE PLAY TIME  xxMxx$S
FASTEST GOAL TIME  xxMxx$

ADVANCED COURSE xxxxxxxxGAMES
GOALS »xxxxxxxx

AVERAGE PLAY TIME  xxMxxS
FASTEST GOAL TIME  xxMxxS

EXPERT COURSE xxxxxxxxGAMES
GOALS xxxxxxxx

AYERAGE PLAY TIME  xxMxx3
FASTEST GOAL THME  xxMxxS

START : TO EXIT
RED : TO OTHER PAGE

FIG. 10.3b BOOKKEEPING

@ BEGINNER COURSE: Beginner course's game play frequency

@ ADVANCED COURSE: Advanced course's game play frequency

@ EXPERT COURSE: Expert course's game play frequency

® GOALS:

Total number of GOALs of each course.

@ Press the TEST SW or START SWITCH to retum to the MENU mode screen.

@ Press VR (red) to proceed to the other page.




10-4 GAME SYSTEM

Selecting the GAME SYSTEM in the menu mode causes the present game setiing to be

displayed and also the game setting changes can be made. Each item displays the followin g
content.

GAWE SYSTEM

LINK D NASTER
CAR NUMBER 1
CABINET SPECIAL
COUNTRY JPN
DIFFICULTY HORMAL
ADYERTISE SOUND ON
GANE MODE HORMAL
RIVAL ARROW ON

>> EXIT

GHREEN : CURSOR uP
RED - CURSOR DOWN
YELLOW @ MODE UP
BLUE  : MODE DOWN
START ! TO SELECT

FIG. 10.4 GAME SYSTEM

@ LINK D For communication (interactive) play, set one seat to "MASTER" and the rest
of the seats to "SLAVE."” The game setting and coin setting, etc. of the MAS-
TER seat apply to the SLAVE seats also. Note that setting changes made by
the SLAVE seats are not effective for the game.
Coin assignment is performed by each Seat.

@ CAR NUMBER For interactive play between 2 or more machines (cabinets), the cabinets
(starting from the left, facing the monitor screen) are numbered in the sequen-
tial order of No. 1, No. 2, No. 3, No. 4, ..... . If the same number is used for 2
or more cabinets or cabinets are numbered in an incomrect sequence, on-screen

display may be confused.

@ CABINET Setting of cabinet. Setto "SPECIAL" for this machine.

@ COUNTRY Message language (select USA for the U. S. A_, and EXPORT for other
countries)

@ DIFFICULTY The game difficulty is classified into 4 different categories from EASY to

HARDEST. Standard setting is "NORMAL."

@ ADVERTISE SOUND  Advertisement sound during standby.
No sound is produced with "OFF." ‘Standard setting is "OFF."

@ GAME MODE When set to ON, the rival car is indicated by an arrow, and not indicated when
set to OFE.

NORMAL (8, 4 and 2 laps respectively for Beginner, Advanced and Expert.)
GRAND PRIX (20, 10 and 5 laps respectively for Beginner, Advanced and Expert)
ENDURANCE (80, 40 and 20 laps respectively for Beginner, Advanced and Expert)

| _SETTING CHANGE PROCEDURE |

@ Press the SERVICE SW or VR1 (red), or VR 4 {green) to move the arrow (>>) to the
desired itemn.

‘ @ Choose the desired setting change item by using any one of VR2 (biue), VR3 (vellow),
TEST SW and START SWITCH.

@ To return back to the MENU mode, move the ammow to EXIT and press the TEST SW or
START SWITCH. —49—



10-5 COIN ASSIGNMENT

The "COIN ASSIGNMENTS" mode permits you to set the start number of credits, as
well as the basic numbers of coins and credits. This mode expresses "how many coins
correspond to how many credits.”

COIN ASSIGNMENT
CREMT TO START 1CREDIT(S)
COIN/CREDIT SETTING #1
CHUTE1 TCOIN T1CREDIT

CHUTEZ 1COIN tCREDIT

>> EXIT

GREEN : CURSOR UP
RED * CURSOR DOWN
YELLOW : MODE UP
BLUE : MODE DOWN
START : TO SELECT

FIG. 10.5 COIN ASSIGNMENTS

@ CREDIT T0 START Number of credits required for starting game (1~35 credits are se-
lected.)

® COIN/CREDIT SETTING "How many coins correspond to how many credits.”
In this machine, selection as per Table 10.2 is possible.

| SETTING CHANGE PROCEDURE |

@ Press the SERVICE SW or VRI (red), or VR 4 (green) to move the arrow (>>) to the
desired item.

@ Choose the desired seming change item by using any one of VR2 (blue), VR3 (yellow),
TEST SW and START SWITCH.

@ To retun back to the MENU mode, move the arrow to EXTT and press the TEST SW or
START SWITCH.




TABLE 10. 2 COIN/CREDIT SETTING (COIN CHUTE COMMON TYPE)

NAME OF SETTING | FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #1 FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #2
SETTING #1 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #2 i COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #3 1 COIN I CREDIT 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
SETTING #4 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 4 CREDITS
SETTING #5 1 COIN 1 CREDIT I COIN 5 CREDITS
SETTING #6 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #7 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
SETTING #8 i COIN 3 CREDITS 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
SETTING #9 I COIN 4 CREDITS 1 COIN 4 CREDITS
SETTING #10 1 COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
SETTING #11 1 COIN 6 CREDITS 1 COIN 6 CREDITS
SETTING #12 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #13 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #14 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #15 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT

2 COINS 3 CREDITS 2 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #16 1 CCIN I CREDIT 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
2 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #17 3 COINS 1 CREDIT 3 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #18 4 COINS 1 CREDIT 4 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #19 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS - 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 5 CREDITS 4 COINS 5 CREDITS
SETTING #20 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 5 CREDITS :
SETTING #2] 5 COINS 1 CREDIT 5 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #22 3 COINS 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
5 COINS 2 CREDITS
SETTING #23 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS 4 COINS 2 CREDITS
5 COINS 3 CREDITS 5 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #24 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 2 CREDITS
5 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #25 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS 4 COINS 4 CREDITS
5 COINS 6 CREDITS 5 COINS 6 CREDITS
SETTING #26 I COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 6 CREDITS
2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS
5 COINS & CREDITS
SETTING #27 FREE PLAY FREE PLAY




10-6 INPUT TEST

When INPUT TEST is selected, the projector will show the following, allowing you
to watch the status of each switch and the value of each V. R. of the CONTROL PANEL.
On this screen, periodicaliy check the status of each switch & V. R.

® By pressing each switch, if the display on the right-hand side of the name of each switch
changes to ON from OFF, the SW and the wiring connections are satisfactory.

® To check CHUTE 1 & CHUTE 2 coin switches, open the COIN CHUTE DOOR and insert
a coin(s) from the coin entry.

® To return back to the MENU mode, simuitaneously press VR1 & VR2, or press the TEST
SwW.

INPUT TEST
CHUTE1  OFF CHUTEZ OFF
SHIFT1  OFF SHIFT2 OFF
SHIFT3  OFF SHIFT4 OFF

VR1 OFF VR2 OFF
VR3 OFF VR4 OFF
START OFF

TEST-SW OFF SERVICE-SW OFF
HANDLE xxxH
ACCEL  xxxH
BRAKE %xxxH

RED & BLUE : TO EXIT

FIG. 10.6 INPUTTEST

An appropriate value of each V. R. is as follows:
HANDLE:  Under 2DH «— /D~83H — Ove_r D3H

left (Centering position) right
ACCEL: Under 30H — Over COH
BRAKE - Under 30H — Over COH
(the pedal released) . (the pedal stepped)




10-7 OUTPUT TEST

Choose OUTPUT TEST 1o cause the following topmost screen to appear. In this test,
periodically adjust the projector and check the status of each lamp.

WTPYT TEST
T 217F
k¥ CoLom

»> BT

GRREN © OISR
MDD URSOR
ITART I TO SELECT

L1
START - TC EXIT
I O O B I I

white

ITAAT T TO EXIT

START
YR1
YR2
¥YR3

LEADER

START © 70 EXIT

FIG. 10.7 OUTPUT TEST

The FIG. at the left shows the menu mode of QUT-
PUT TEST. Press the SERVICE SW or VR4
(green)/VR1 (red) and bring the arrow (>>) 1o the
desired test item.

Press the TEST SW or START SWITCH to cause
the test mode screen below to appear. To return
back to the menu mode, bring the arrow to EXIT
and press the TEST SW or START SWITCH
(FIG. 10.2)

Choose CRT SIZE to cause the screen shown at the
left to appear.

Adjust the monitor to make sure that the cross-
hatch lines do not go beyond the screen size and
crosshatch distortion does not occur. Press the
START SWITCH to return to the above QUTPUT
TEST menu screen.

Choose CRT COLOR to cause the screen shown at
the left to appear. This test allows the on-screen
color adjustment to be performed. The color of a
color bar (for each of the 4 colors, i. e., red, green,
blue, and white) is darkest at the leftmost end and
brightest at the rightmost end. Press the START
SWITCH to retumn to the above OUTPUT TEST
menu screef.

Choose LAMP to cause the screen shown at the
left to appear. Allows the lamp status to be
checked. The Start SW, each of VR SW lamps and
the flash lamps (LEADER) in the PTV BILL-

BOARD are lit sequentially in order. Press the
START SWITCH to return to the above QUTPUT
TEST menu screen.



10-8 DRIVE BD TEST

This test is comprised of 2 screens of which one allows the Steerin 2 Wheel Reaction
Mechanism 1o be checked, and the other enabling Seat Moving Mechanism to be checked.
Select "DRIVE BD TEST" on the MENU screen (Fig. 10.2) to have the screen (as shown
in Fig. 10.8 a) appear. By using the SERVICE SW or VR 1 (red) or VR4 (green), bring the
armow (>2>) to the desired test item.

To retumn to the MENU screen (Fig. 10.2), bring the arrow (>>) to EXIT and press
either TEST SW or START SW.

DRIVE BD TEST
STEERING
CYLINDER

>> EXIT

GREEN : CURSOR UP
RED - CURSOR DOWN
START : TO SELECT

FIG. 10.8 DRIVE BDTEST




ORIVE BD TEST STEERING
FREE
HOLD

| .

CENTERING

[ ——.

UNCENTERING

ROLL LEFT
e
ROLL RIGHT

[ TSI,

>>» EXIT
HANDLE VQL = XX

DIP SWITCH
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
DiP SW: OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

GREEN : CURSOR UP
RED . CURSOR_DOWN
YELLOW : MODE UP
BLUE : WODE DOWN
START  TO SELECT

Fg. 108b Steering Wheel Test

Choosing STEERING on the screen (Fig. 10.8 a) causes the screen (as shown in Fig.
10.8 b) to appear. This test checks the Steering Wheel Reaction Mechanism, and also, the
V.R. values for the Steering Wheel's DRIVE BD as well as on-DRIVE BD DIP SW setting

status.

By using the SERVICE SW or VR (red) or VR4 (green), bring the arrow (>>) to the
desired item (setting). The Steering Wheel will be activated in accordance with the setting
designated by the arrow.

By using VR2 (blue) or VR3 (yellow), the force transmitted to the Steering Wheel can
be increased or decreased. \

® FREE Status in which the motor and clutch are not activated. Centering of the handle
is caused by only the spring inside the handle mechanism.

oHOLD - Status in which the clutch is activated. The handle is fixed.

@ CENTERING Status in which the handle (of itself) returns to the center position.

@ UNCENTERING™ Status in which the handle is caused not to be in the center.

@® ROLL LEFT Status in which the handle is rotated in the left-hand side direction.

@ ROLL RIGHT  Status in which the handle is rotated in the right-hand direction.

®EXIT Causes the menu mode to return on to the screen. { Fj &.10. ga)

@ HANDLE Displays the HANDLE V. R. value. Make sure that the appropriate V. R. value
is as follows:

APPROPRIATE V. R. VALUE! Under 2DH <+ 7D~83H — Over D3H

‘ Left Centering Right

@®DIP SH

Displays the setting status of DIP SWes on the DRIVE BD.



DIP SW SETTING TABLE

The setting of DIP SW 2 on the DRIVE BD allows the handle’s weight (ie., "feeling™), eic.
to be set. Note that normally, Nos. 4 to 8 of DIP SW 2 are to be off, and that DIP SW 1 is not
used. SW Nos. I 78 are all to be OFF.

The DRIVEBD is mounted on the ASSY ELEC. Referto 23-1 when changing the settings.
To change DIP SW settings, make sure that the power is OFF. Performing the setting
change work with the power ON may cause electric shock accident. Changing the settings
with the power ON does not allow such new settings to be activated.

The handle’s reaction mechanism is subject to a secular change. When the reaction becomes
lighter, change the settings for Nos. 1 to 3 of DIP SW 2.

DIP SW 2 SETTING

NOTE : The shaded portion refers to the setting at the time of shipment.
Make sure that SW Nos. 4, 7 and 8 are always OFF.

FUNCTION
Light

Heavy

DRIVE BD ERROR DISPLAY

‘When malfunctioning occurs in the DRIVE BD, testing will not be performed even if
DRIVE BD TEST is selected. In this case, the error No. will be displayed by the 7-SEG
display on the DRIVE BD.

Also, when a POWER-ON CHECK ERROR occurs, the 7-SEG. display data
repeatedly flashes. First check the handle mecha’s V. R., the motor, clutch, etc.




>>

DRIVE BD TEST CYLINDER

CYLINDER LEFT LOWER
CYLINDER LEFT UPPER
CYLINDER RIGHT UPPER
CYLINDER RIGHT LOWER
QUICK BREATH LEFT
QUICK BREATH RIGHT
READY FOR TOWER

CCD PRIORITY

EXIT

0FF
OFF

OFF

OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF

I CURSQR UP
. CURSOR DOWN
: TO SELECT

Fig. 10.8c CYLINDER TEST

Choosing "CYLINDER" in Fig. 10.82 causes Fig. 10.8 ¢ screen to be displayed. This screen
allows Seat movement mechanism, etc., to be checked. Move the arrow (>>) by using the
SERVICE SW or VR SW1 (red) or VR SW4 (green). Check if the Seat movements are in
accordance with the setting pointed by the arrow and the ENTRY LAMP lights up. On this
screen, periodically check if the movements are in compliance with the settings.

@ CYLINDER LEFT LOWER

® CYLINDER LEFT UPPER

@ CYLINDER RIGHT UPPER

® CYLINDER RIGHT LOWER

® QUICK BREATH LEFT

® QUICK BREATH RIGHT

@ READY FOR TOWER

® CCD PRIORITY

OKEXIT

Moves the lower left CYLINDER.
ON: Shrinks (Seat's left side is lowered).
OFF: Stretches (Seat's left side is raised).

Moves the upper left CYLINDER.
ON: Stretches (Seat's left side is raised).
OFF: Shrinks (Seat's left side is lowered).

Moves the upper right CYLINDER.
ON: Shrinks (Seat's right side is raised).
OFF: Shrinks (Seat's right side is lowered).

Moves the lower right CYLINDER.
ON: Shrinks (Seat's right side is lowered).
OFF: Stretches (Seat's right side is raised).

Opens/closes the quick exhaust valve for the Lower Left CYLINDER.
Set this setting to ON, and CYLINDER LEFT LOWER to ON (to0
shrink) for quick movement. When set to QFF (1o stretch), there is no
speed change.

Opens/closes the quick exhaust valve for the Lower Right CYLINDER.
Set this to ON, and CYLINDER RIGHT LOWER 10 ON (to shrink) for
quick movement. When set to QFF (1o stretch), there is no speed
change.

This is the signal to the Control Tower.
Setting this to ON causes the specific Seat's Entry Lamp on the Control
Tower to light up.

CCD CAMERA's PRIORITY DISPLAY
When set to ON, the specific Seat's images projected by the CCD
camera appears on all of the above-PTV monitors.

To return to the MENU screen (Fig.10.8 a).



10-9 SOUND TEST

@ AUTO

@ BGM

@ SE

@ VOICE
@ NAME
@ RESULT
@ ENGINE

@ EXIT

Choosing SOUND TEST causes the following mode to appear on the screen. This
allows the desired sound (BGM, announcement and sound effects) to be chosen and heard.
Enables the SOUND BD, AMP BD and each speaker to be checked.

Press the SERVICE SW or VR (red) or VR4 (green) and bring the arrow (>>) to the
desired sound item to be tested. Pressing the TEST SW or START SWITCH allows the
selected sound test 1o be performed.

SOUND TEST
AUTO
BGM1
BGM2
SE1
SE2
YOICE1
YOICE2
YOICE3
NANME
RESULT
ENKGINE

>> EXIT

GREEN CURSOR UP
RED CURSOR DOWN
START : TO SELECT

FIG. 10.% SOUND TEST
Auto play covering from BGM to RESULT.
Bring the arrow to this item and press TEST SW or START SWITCH to cause
SOUND TEST covering from BGM to RESULT will be automatically and repeat-
edly be performed. Press the TEST SW or START SWITCH again to exit from the
AUTO test and return to the above screen.
Background music during game.
Sound effects during game.
Announcement and comment during game.
Announcement and comment during name entry.
Announcement during the display of the results.
Engine/Slip/Brake sounds can be emitted by using the ACCEL. pedal, HANDLE
pedal and BRAKE pedal respectively.

Causes the menu mode o return on to the screen.




10-10 TGP TEST

TGP TEST In this test, TGP (on-screen display
1C.47  GOOD  GOOD related IC) is checked. As shown at the
1C.55  GOOD  GoOD left, if "GOOD" is displayed for all, it is

satisfactory. Press TEST SW or START

IC.E0  GOOD  GOGD
SWITCH to return to the menu screen.

IC.64 GOOD sOOD

START @ TO EX!T

FIG. 10. 10 TGP TEST

10-11 MEMORY TEST

The MEMORY TEST mode is for checking the on-BD memory IC functioning.
"GOOD" is displayed for normat ICs and "BAD" is displayed for abnormal ICs.

MEMORY TEST

IC. & GOOD iC. 7 GOQD IC. 8 GOOD
[C. 9 GOOD iCc. 10 GOOD 1C. 11 600D
IC. 12 GOOD 1C. 13 GOOD
IC. 45 GOOD 1C. 46 GOOD 1C. 47 GooD
1C. 48 GOOD 1C. 49 GOOD IC. 50 GOOD
1C. 54 GOOD 1C. 55 GOOD

START TO EXIT

FiG. 10.11 MEMORY TEST
@ When the test is completed, if the results are shown as above, it is satisfactory.

@ It takes approximately thirty seconds to complete the test. If the period exceeds thirty
seconds, this may have been caused by board malfunctioning.

@ After finishing the test, pressing the TEST SW or START SWITCH allows the MENU
mode to return on to the screen.



10-12 BACKUP RAM CLEAR

Clears the contents of BOOKKEEPING.

When clearing, bring ">>" to "YES" and when not ¢learing, to "NO”, by using the
SERVICE SW or VRI(red)/VR4(green), and then push the TEST SW or START
SWITCH.

When the data has been cleared, "COMPLETED" will be displayed. Bring ">>" to
"NO” and press the TEST SW to cause the Menu mode to retum on to the screen.

Also, note that the game setting contents are not affected by BACKUPRAM CLEAR
operation.

BACKUP RAM CLEAR
YES
>> NO

GREEN : CURSOR UP
RED . CURSOR DOWN
START : TO SELECT

FIG. 10. 12 BACKUP RAM CLEAR




11. CONTROL TOWER

The Control Tower incorporates various switches and lamps, the operation of which en-

ables the CCD Carnera and Entry status to be checked and allows for course selection, simulta-
neous start, PA (public announcement), etc.

11-1  SERVICE PANEL

CONTROL _MAIN

(MAIN S¥)

FUNCTION

MIC IN

S

Fig. 11-1 SERVICE PANEL

The Contro] Tower's Service Panel incorporates the following switches and lamps:

CONTROL MAIN (MAIN SW)

Switches other than the EMERGENCY SW do not function unless the key is inserted
and tumned to the ON position.

EMERGENCY sw

Pressing this SW causes the movements of all Seats to cease, returning the Seats to their
Inital positions. Game and handle reaction continue and "SAFE GUARD" is displayed on
the lower left portion of the screen. Press the SW again for cancellation.

ENTRY SW

<When the FUNCTION SW is tumed to "VIDEO">

The lamp of the Seat displayed on the 25 inch Monitor lights up. Pressing the SW when
the MAIN SW is ON causes the images projected by the CCD Carnera of the specific Seat
whose SW was pressed, to be displayed on all of the 25 inch Monitors.

<When the FUNCTION SW is tuned to "ENTRY">

The lamp of the Seat in game (ENTRY signal is ON) flashes. When the EMERGENCY
SW is ON, the lamp keeps flashing. :

COURSE SELECT

Using this SW when the MAIN SW is ON allows for game play in any selected course.
The "MAJOR" position refers to selection by "Majority ." BEGINNER, " "AD-
VANCED," and "EXPERT" are reference o the skill levels of Beginners, Intermediate
and upper competence players,



START

If any Seat is ready for Entry, pressing this SW causes countdown numerals to disappear
from the screen of each cabinet, and Entry to be accepted until the SW 1s pressed again or .
Entry for all Seats are completed. To start the game, first make sure via Entry lamp, etc.
that everyone who occupies the Seat has completed Entry, and then press the START SW
again. If any Seat is in an Entry status or in game, the START SW flashes, and it lights up
when countdown is ceased. This switch is not activated unless the MAIN SW is ON.

MIC IN

MIC VOL

This is the volume control for the input terminal and volume adjustment of the microphone
for PA (Public Announcement).

COMPULSORY ENTRY FUNCTION

For the operation of this game by using the ticket system, select the Seat for game play and

let the players start simultaneously by following the procedure below:

@

© ® ©

When all of the Seat are in ADVERTISE status, insert the key into CONTROL MAIN and
turn it to ON.

Make sure that the FUNCTION SW is tumed to "ENTRY."

Select the Seat by pressing the "TENTRY SW™ of the Seat desired to start simultaneously.
The SW pressed lights up. To cancel, press the ENTRY SW of the Seat again.

Make sure that players are seated on each selected Seat and they are ready for game start.

Press the START SW, and only the selected Seats start the game.




11-2 POWER AMPLIFIER -

The Control Tower incorporates a POWER AMPLIFIER of SOW x 2 ch for PA (public

announcement)
MIC BASS TREBLE
Roland s/RA- 50 2355 o RFIER
(WI.&&D. OVERLOAD & *
lilw(: UNE 2 PHONES FOWER
——
LINE 1 / LINE 2 PORER

Used at MIN position.

Fig. 112 POWER AMPLIFIER

©® POWER
This is the Power Supply SW. Make sure that the red indicator above this switch is lit.
® MIC

This adjusts the microphone's input level. This volume control is set at the position
slightly before MAX. Normally, use the SERVICE PANEL's volume control to adjust the
sound volume.

@® LINE1/LINE?2
Utilize these at the MIN position.

® BASS/TREBLE
Used for adjusting BASS and TREBLE. Make adjustments as required.



11-3 DIP SW

DIP SW1 which is mounted on the Control BD among the IC BDs in the Control Tower
allows settings mainly regarding the CCD Camera control to be made. Make sure that all other

DIP SWes on the IC BDs are OFF.

SERVICE PANEL

CONTRQL BD

POWER SUPPLY UNIT

Fig. 113 CONTROL TOWER

@bl | 1o @
@ == @ =
< O O DD

Make sure that
these are all OFF.

st =N
- ng@/f‘
j: yd

D,
iz ©

i

Fig. 114 CONTROL BYD




SW1

1, 2 : MONITOR'S OUTPUT PATTERN DURING ADVERTISE MODE

1 2
- OFF —  EXTERIOR INPUT {SWITCHER BD®IN 10)
ON OFF Backward (8>7>6> - - - >I>8>7> - - -)
ON ON Forward (1>2>3> - - - >8>1>2> - + -)
3:NOT USED

4 : SEAT NO. SHIFT

4
OFF 8P CABI
ON 4P CABI

5~8 :LED DISPLAY SHIFT

5 6 7 8
OFF OFF OFF OFF COUNTER DISPLAY
ON OFF OFF OFF CHO (MONITOR 1) SOURCE [1X]
OFF ON OFF OFF CH1 (MONITOR2) SOURCE [2X]
ON ON OFF OFF CH2 (MONITOR3) SOURCE [3X]
OFF OFF ON OFF CH3 (MONITOR 4} SOURCE [4X]
ON OFF ON OFF CH4 SOURCE [5X]
OFF ON ON OFF CHS5 SOURCE [6X]

OTHERS NOT USED

NOTE: [ 1refers fo LED display.




12. AIR DRIVE SYSTEM

Overview of Air Drive System

This machine uses an "air drive system” that drives the Seat by compressed air. In this
system, the air compressed by a compressor is stored in tank. By opening and closing a com-
puter-controlled solenoid valve, the compressed air acts on the actuator {air cylinder), which
drives the Seat.

Use of compressed air allows quick response unexpected from an electrical system.

EACH UNIT

l
I
I
I
|
!
i
l

COMPRESSOR VALVE —i CYLINDER |SEAT DRIVE
e _
AR DRIVE SYSTEM SCHEMATIC
COMPRESSOR
= : = =
= R =
% = : @E = S - 2 Ex
! il Pz = > FEETT z'lé_xz - 7z e
' = i%-@ BlaE B = = 7
- = E - 'y .:, =z
=B e beed I Bl A




12-1 COMPOSITION OF AIR DRIVE SYSTEM

The Air Drive is comprised of the following equipment.

@ COMPRESSOR
Being comprised of the AC Motor, Compressor, Air Tank, Cooler and Regulator, this is an
integrated unit and has the following features:
(a) AUTO UNLOADER VALVE's FUNCTION

When the Compressor attains the maximum pressure, air compression stops. At the time

the pressure decreases as a result of using the compressed air in the tank, air compression
restarts.

{(b) AUTO DRAIN FUNCTION

Automatically discharges the drain water in the tank when the filter is fully filled with
drain water,

@ VALVE

A diverter type (of AC 100 V)which utilizes solenoid force to operate the valve is employed.

® CYLINDER

The air pressure CYLINDER transforms pneumatic energy into linear movement. In this
game, two back to back type cylinders are used to drive each seat.



12— 2 INSPECTION ITEMS OF AIR DRIVE SYSTEM

taln

In order o mai?t/the performance of this garne, carry out the following inspections and
maintenance.
The Compressor's maintenance inspection items of this system are as follow. For the
details of the inspection method, refer to the instruction manual which comes with the Comn-

Pressor.
CONTENTS PERIOD INSPECTION METHOD
Filter cleaning of the suction type purifier  {Monthly
Filter replacement Every 6 months
: Referto
AIR COMPRESSOR | Functioning of AUTO UNLOADER Daily COMPRESSOR
VALVE: Manual
Is the pressure normal?
Check the functioning of SAFETY VALVE. [Monthly
MECHANISM Greasing of Seat Frame Guide portion Every3months| 1 2— 3
PORTIONS
Greasing the Rod End portion. Every 6 months | 1 2~ 3
WARNING!

WHEN REMOVING THE AIR TUBE:

Since this machine utilizes compressed air, removing the air tube for the purpose
of inspections may cause the high pressure air to blow out. Therefore, before
commencing work, be sure fo turn the main power switch OFF first and extract the

air from the tank until the pressure gauge indicates 0 kg/cm?

To extract the air, turn the Regulator Knob (for pressure setting) fully in the

direction the pressure gauge will indicate 0 kg/cm?.







12-4 ADJUSTING THE DRIVE SYSTEM

CAUTION: Setting the set pressure to a value other than that specified or
making adjustrment of the Speed Controlier may cause the function or
durability of each mechanism to be lowered.

The compressed air in the tank is regulated to a certain set pressure by means of 2 Com-
pressor regulator and then the regulated air is supplied for each cylinder. Also, the air flow for
each cylinder is adjusted 1o an adequate value by means of Air Cylinder and valve's Speed
Controller. At the time of shipment, the regulator setring is made and the marking is applied to
the Speed Controller after adjustments. Should any setting change be made by mistake, correct
the setting to the one made ai the time of shipment. When adjustments are required for replac-
ing parts, etc., follow the procedure below:

@ Remove Stopper (3 points), Seat Back Cover L, Seat Back Cover R, and Seat Back Cover sequen-
tialty in order (Fig. 12. 3a).

@ Loosen the Speed Controller's locknut
from each part and make adjustments

by loosening B portion’s adjustment B /LDCK—WE_ .
screw one and half turns from fully fas- A %/ ADILSTMENT -
tened condition and then fastening the | e _]I_
lockrut (Fig.12.4a Details of B Por- ; e -
tion). For the adjustment of C portion, < PP , DETAIL B
enter TEST mode from the status of "% ‘%"
POWER ON, ch DRIVE BD :
ON, choose E C I:_Q.,QKE{D-

TEST-> CYLINDER TEST, and cause
CYLINDER to move with QUICK
BREATH RIGHT (LEFT) OFF, and
RIGHT (LEFT) LOWER ON, and
make adjustments of the Adjustment
Screw in a manner so that it takes ap-

“ ADTUSTVENT SCREW

proximately 4 to 5 seconds after the - - DETAT
Cylinder starts moving and until its SECTION A-A ETAIL C
movement ceases, then fasten the lock-

FIG. 124a

nut (refer to Section 10).

ADJUSTMENT KNOB

(® When adjusting the Regulator, pull up the adjustment knob
and adjust the set pressure by turning knob as shown, After
adjustments, pull down the knob and make sure that it does
not tum (Fig. 12.4 b).

FIG. 12.4b




13. CONTROL PANEL(HANDLE MECHA)

SERVICE DOOR

R

TRUSS SCRER (2)
1

In the TEST mode, if the steering
wheel V. R. value variations are not
within the aliowable range, an
adjustment of the V. R. installation
position or replacement of the V. R. are
needed. Also, apply grease to the
steering wheel mechanism's shaft and
shiding portions once every 3 months.

To perform the above work, take
off the 2 wruss screws and remove the
Front Cabi's Service Door by using
the master key. The Service Doorhas
a fan arrached to it. When removing
the Service Door, pay careful
attention so as to avoid causing
damage to the Fan's wiring by
catching it.

FIG. £3.1

13-1REPLACING AND ADJUSTING THE HANDLE's (STEERING WHEEL's)
V. R.
The upper side V. R. of the HANDLE MECHA is for the GAME BD., and the fower
side one, for the DRIVE BD.
Check the value of the V. R. for the DRIVE BD. The appropriate value of each V. R. is

as follows:
V.R. forthe GAME BD.: Under2 DH < T7DH~83H — Over D3H
V.R. for the DRIVEBD.: Under 2 DH ~— T7DH~83H — Over D3H

Method of V. R. replacement

To replace the V_R., after taking off the connector from the V. R. to be replacec_i, take
out the 2 screws which secure the VR BRACKET, and remove the V. R. together with the
bracket and gear. After the replacement, check the V. R. value variations in the test mode.

SCREW(2) V. R. for the GAME BD.
M4x12, w/flat & spring was 220-5373 or 220-3484
VR BRACKET /
® © [ CEPY
@ f ©
o G '
g

StREW(Z) GEAR_HOIDER V. R. for the DRIVE BD.
M4X8, w/flat & spring washers 220-5373 or 220-5484
FIG. 13.2




Method of V. R. adjustment

@ Loosen the 2 screws which secure the V. R. BRACKET, move the V. R. BRACKET and
detach the gears.

Adjust the V. R. so that it is consistent with the value near the centering position.

Cause the gears to be engaged and secure the V. R. BRACKET. At this time, make sure
that an appropriate backlash is obtained.

® OO

If the V. R. value is not appropriate when the steering wheel is at the centering position,
loosen the 2 screws which secure the V_R. gear, tumn the gear holder to make a fine adjust-
ment so that the V. R. value is within the allowable range.

(5) Check the V. R. value variations by turning the handle.

13-2 GREASING

Once every 3 months, grease the gears, bearings, springs, and cam & arm's sliding
portions.

Fig. 133




14. 4 SPEED SHIFTER

In the test mode, if the shift lever input is found to be irregular, replace the switch or
adjust the switch installation position. Also, grease the MECHA's shafis or sliding portions
once every 3 months as a standard.

When performing the above work, remove the shift lever unit.

14-1 REMOVING THE SHIFTER

(D Take off the 4 screws and remove SHIFT COVER A.

@ ‘Take outthe 4 SPECIAL BOLTS and pull out the SHIFT LEVER UNIT upward by paying
careful attention so as not to cause damage to the wiring.

(3 Disconnect CONNECTOR 6P and remove the shift lever unit.

TRUSS HEAD SCREW (4
M4 X12
SHIFT COVER 4

SPECIAL BOLT (4
using fiat washer
& spring washer

CONNECTOR 6P

FIG. 14.1



14-2 REPLACEMENT AND ADJUSTMENT OF SWITCH

Methed of replacement

® Disconnect the wiring connector of the SW to be replaced.

@ Take off the 2 screws which secure the BRACKET (SW BRACKET A & B) to which the
SW is attached, and remove the SW together with the bracket. (FIG. 14.2)

@ Take off the 2 screws which secure the SW, and replace the SW,

SCREW (2)
M2X12Z, using flat
spring washers

SW _BRACKET A

— - — TR D

\

\S-TITE SCREW (2}
M3 XE, w/ilat washer

SCREW (2)
X6, using flat

spring washers

FIG. 14.2

@ To secure the replaced SW 10 the

bracket, incline it as shown (FIG.  Secure the SW by in- Secure the S¥ by inclin-
14.3). Securely fasten the screws by ciining it ciockwise. ing it counterclockwise.
applying an anti-loosening agent to

the screws.

@ Install the SW bracket with 2
screws. When installing SW
BRACKET A, an adjustment in the
foliowing procedure is required.

@ After SW replacement, check the
SW input in the test mode.

Adjustment to be made at the time
of installing SW BRACKET A SW BRACKET A S¥ BRACKET B

FIG. 143
(D Shift to the first or second gear.

@ Atthis time, secure SW bracket A with 2 screws i1 a manmer so that the SW attached to SW
Bracket A is caused to be ON.




14-3 GREASING

Apply grease to the following points once every 3 months as a standard.

The portion where the micro-SW
actuator and the shaft come
into_ contact with each other.

The portion where the
Derrin Bearing and the
shaft come into contact
with each other.

SHAFT

Shaft portion of Rubber Ring 30.

15. ACCELERATOR & BRAKE

In the test mode, if the ACCEL. &
BRAKE V. R. value is not within the
allowable range, an adjustment of V. R.
installation position, or a replacement of
V. R. is needed. Also, grease the
MECHA's shafts and sliding portions
once every 3 months.

To perform the above work, take off |
the 4 tamperproof screws and pull the
ACCEL. & BRAKE from the Front
Cabi. The ACCEL. & BRAKE has
wires connected to it. When pulling out,
pay careful attention so as to avoid
causing damaging the wiring.

TAMPERPROOF SCREW (4) /

Fig. 151 M8X 30



15-1 ADJUS’I_’MENT AND REPLACEMENT OF VOLUME

Each of ACCEL. & BRAKE has a V. R. respectively. Check each V. R. value on the
Test mode screen. The appropriate value of each V. R. is as follows:

When released: When stepped on:
ACCEL.: Under 30H — Over COH
BRAKE : Under 30H —_— Over COH

Method of V. R. reptacement

To replace the V. R, after taking off the connector from the V. R. 1o be replaced, take
out the 2 screws which secure the VR BRACKET, and remove the V. R. together with the
bracket and gear. After the replacement, check the V. R. value variations in the test mode.

SCREW(2)
Mé X8, using spring
washer

V. R
220-5373 or 220-5484

SCREW(2)
M4X8,using flat & spring washers [

FIG. 15.2

Method of V. R. adjustment

@ Loosen the 2 screws which secure the V.R. BRACKET and move the V. R. BRACKET to
disengage the gears.

@ Cause the V. R. value to match with the value obtained when the pedal is released.

@ Cause the gears to be engaged and secure the V. R. BRACKET. At this time, be sure to
obtain an appropriate backlash.

@ Step on the pedal and check the V. R. value variation.

15-2 GREASING

Grease the gears and bearings once every 3 months as a standard.




16. CCD CAMERA ADJUSTMENTS

At the time of shipment, the CCD Camera adjustments were made in a2 manner so that best
images could be obtained, with the CCD camera (fixed to the Front Cabi ) facing fully in the

direction of the player (refer to Section 6). For changing image angles or making focus adjust-
ment, follow the procedure below:

(D Have the images taken by the CCD Camera (to be adjusted) appear on the 25 inch monitor.
There are two methods available.

O Use Test Mode (refer to Section 10).
Enter the Test Mode at the Seat where the
the CCD Camerx to be tested is artached.

1) Choose CYLINDER TEST in the
DRIVE BD TEST.

2) Bring the arrow to the CCD PRIORITY
itemn.

(O Use the CONTROL TOWER (refer to
Section 11).

This method is possible when ali of the
Seats are not in game play.
1) Insert the key into the MAIN SW. of the

Control Tower's Service Panel to tumn it
ON.

2) Switch over the FUNCTION SW. 1o
- VIDEQ.

3 ) Press the Entry SW. of the Seat where
the CCD Camera to be l:es_ted is artached.

TRUSS SCREW
. . M4 X5

@ Take off the screw to remove
Cover Front.

@ Tum the CCD Camera's Lens
Ring to ailow aperture and fo-
cus to be adjusted (Fig. 16.1)

Fg. 16.1

TRUSS SCREF (3) |
M4 X6 Black

@ When making image angle
changes, remove all of the
Cover parts {Fig. 16.2).

TRUSS SCREW (a total of 6) (Both sides) /

- Mix1z : Fig. 162




(® For angle changes in vertical directions, loosen the 4 screws on each side and adjust the
direction of the camera (Fig. 16. 3). For changing the angle in horizontal directions,
nommally, lcosen the 2 screws of the support and adjust the direction of the camera. When
further changing the angle in horizontal directions, adjust the direction of the camera by
loosening the 2 screws shown in Fig. 16.3.

® After adjustments are finished, retighten the loosened screws and instali Cover parts.

(@ Clearthe status mentioned in Procedure®in which images are shown by priority on the 25
inch monitor. When the TEST MODE is used, finish the test mode procedure. When the
Control Tower is used, turmn the Service Panel's Main SW off.

If the angle in horizontal directions
is not adjustable by loosening the 2
screws of the support, loosen this
for adjustment.

Loosen these when changing the
angle in vertical directions.

Fig. 16.3




17. CIRCUIT PROTECTOR AND FUSE

In this machine, each seat has a Circuit Protector and Fuse, 2nd the Control Tower has one .
Fuse.

TN
CIRCUIT PROTECTOR ST TR CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

The Front Cabi's AC Unit has a Circuit
Protector. When the power is tumned
ON, should there be an irregularity
such that the image of a Seat is not pro-
jected on the screen, etc., be sure to
check the Circuit Protector and the
Power SW of that particular Seat.

_PORER SWITCH
Fig. 17.1 CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

FUSE

Take off the Panel in the front of the
Control Tower, and the Power Supply
Unit appears at the lower portion. The
Power Supply Unit has a Fuse for the
Control Tower Power supply and Spot-
light. When the power is turned ON,
should there be an irregularity such
that the Spotlight does not light up or
no sound is emitted from the on-PTV
speaker, be sure to check the Fuse.




Should there be an irregularity such that the power cannot be turned ON and if the Circuit
Protector is not activated or the irregularity still continues even if it is depressed, it is consid-
ered that the Fuse of that particular Seat's Power Supply Unit is blown. Check the Fuse by

taking out the Power Supply Unit in accordance with the following procedure:

Tumn the Power Supply SW of that par-
ticular Seat’s AC Unit OFF.

By referring to Section 6, remove the
Front Cabi from the PTV (Fig. 17.3).

Disconnect all of the Power Supply Unit
related wiring Connectors (Fig. 17.4).

Take off the 2 Wing Bolts which secure
the Power Supply Unit Base Board (Fig.
17.5).

Take out the Power Supply Unit from the

Front Cabi. Since the Power Supply Unit
on which the Transformer is mounted, is
a heavy item, be very careful when per-
forming the work (Fig. 17.6).

The PC BOARD of the Power Supply
Unit has a fuse shown (Fig. 17.7).

POFER_SUPPLY UNIT




18. REPLACING THE FLUORESCENT LAMP, AND LAMPS

In a manner as shown below, remove the parts and relace the fluorescent lamp and lamps.

FLUORESCENT LAMP 327

IENON FLASH 4.5W
390-5450 Y f\

BILLBOARD PLATE J\

CORNER EDGE

TRUSS SCREW (4) :
M4 X 16

Fig. 18



19. COIN SELECTOR

|_HANDLING THE COIN JAM |

Even when the REJECT button is pressed, if the coin is not rejected, open the coin
chute door and open the selector gate. After removing the jammed coin, put a normal
coin in and check to see that the selector correctly functions.

{ _GCLEANING THE COIN SELECTOR |

The coin selector should be cleaned once every 3 months. When cleaning, follow the
procedure below:

Tum the power for the machine OFF.
Open the coin chute door.

Open the gate and dust off by using
a soft brush (made of wool, etc.).

Remove stain by wiping with a soft
cloth which contains water or
chemical detergent.

Remove the CRADLE.

When removing the retaining ring
(E ring}, be very careful so as not to
bend the shaft.

® © 0O O

Remove stain from the shaft and
pillow portions by wiping off with
a soft cloth, etc.

)

After wiping off as per 5 above,
further apply a dry cloth, etc.

to cause the coin selector to dry
completely.

®

NOTE:

Absolutely do not apply machine oil,
etc. to the coin selector.

After cleaning the coin selector,
insert a regular coin in the normal !
working status and ascertain that the
selector correctly functions.




20. PROJECTOR

CA

UTION!

Since the Projector screen is susceptible to damage, pay careful
attention to its handling. When cleaning, refrain from using water
or volatile chemicais.

Since the Projector has been adjusted at the time of shipment,
Avoid making further adjustments without good reason.

Fine adjustments are stored in the Projector. Pressing the Fine Adjustment SW
(Convergence Adjustment) results in entering the Fine Adjustment mode, and this may
cause the stored fine adjustment to be changed. During work other than for adjustment,
should you touch the Fine Adjustment SW by mistake, immediately turn the power off
by using the main SW and then turn it back on again. If any distortion or color devia-
tion is found in the test mode and adjustments are needed, use the specified Adjustment
knob, or perform the adjustment by remote control. Note that there are two PROJEC-
TOR makes (HITACHI & MITSUBISHI) and the adjustment method is different be-
tween the two. When checking the Adjustment Control knob, remove the PTV's Ser-
vice Door. For the HITACHI Projector, open the cover in front of the control panel.
For the MITSUBISHI Projector, remove the cover.

20-1 CLEANING THE SCREEN

When the screen surface becomes dirty with dust, etc., clean it by using a soft cloth
such as gauze. When water, and volatile chemicals such as benzine, thinner, etc., spill
on the screen surface, it may be subject to damage, therefore, do not use them. Also,
since the surfaces are susceptible to damage, refrain from rubbing them with a hard
material or using a duster.

SERVICE DOOR

\’/



20-2 HITACHI PROJECTOR
CIJHITACHI PROJECTOR CONTROL PANEL

IS [ C
d @ CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT SW

NOTE: Do not touch the right-hand side SW.

(D v.HOLD (@) BRIGHT
(3) CONTRAST (@) H. POSITION
(& v. POSITION

| STATIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT |

NOTE: Do not touch the right-hand side Convergence Adjustment
SW. This SW is used for dynamic convergence adjustment
which is rather complicated and the adjustment's visual effect
is almost unnoticeable. Therefore, explanations thereof are
not given in this manual.

@ Press the left-hand side Convergence Adjustment SW to cause the cross pattern to appear
on to the screen.

@ Use the remote control to make static adjustrhent.

Remote control [2], [5] ............. Causes the red horizontal line 1o match with the green horizontal line.
Remote control [4], [6] .overee.. Causes the red vertical line to match with the green vemica! line.
Remote controt [8], [11] ... Causes the blue horizontal line to march with the green horizontal line.
Remote control [10], [12] ....... Causes the biue vertical line to match with the green vertical Tine.

@ Press the left-hand side Convergence Adjustment SW. At this time, static adjustment
results are written and the PTV screen will return to the original screen mode.

REMOTE CONTRCL

©

] _fg: [0
P JT Slide this portion
I

and make adjust-
CROSS PATTERN {1 {[esa]]ess ) ment after obtain-

ing the status zs
shown.

{(es7 [[ess {fosn

[[asu” ass“';:;z})

-- :

G RO
©:00:0)
®e) (@)




20-3 MITSUBISHI PROJECTOR

CIMITSUBISHI PROJECTOR CONTROL PAN EL

POWER BUTTON

00ECERQRROPR eeoe

oo ¢®
—— —
CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT SW
D v.Pos % H. POS R-GAIN @) G-GAIN (B B-GAIN
(6) CONT BRI ®v-w Qu-w
R-H-L Linearitg adg'ustments in horizoatal directions
ADB-H-L | (red or blue) are made.

STATIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT

@ TEST Test mode on/off key
@rB R/B shift key
Convergence Adjustment SW < Left shift key
® > Right shift key
R @® V Lower shift key

Upper shift key
POWER Power button

For the Convergence adjustment mode, press the test mode on/off key @.

Ascertain that "R” is displayed on the screen.

® ©® O

Make adjustment so as to cause the red cross paitern to match with the green Cross
pattern by using Left Shift key @, Right shift key @), Lower shift key @ and Upper
shift key @.

@ By using R/B shift key @), cause the red adjustment "R" to shift to blue adjustment "B"
and make sure that "B" is displayed on the screen.

@ In the same manner as in @ above, cause the blue cross pattern to match with the green cross
pattern.

@ After making adjustment, press the test mode on/off key @ to cancel the Convergence adjust-
ment mode.



| STATIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT WITH REMOTE CONTROL |

CAUTIONT

e Although the remote control buttons other than the following do not
function during convergence adjustment even if they are pressed,
do not press them during the adjustment work.

e When operating the remote control, direct it on to the PTV screen.

BEFORE USING THE REMOTE CONTROL: First make sure that the main SW on the
Projector’s control panel is ON (the LED adjacent to the main SW is lit).

@
®

Note:

For the Convergence Adjustment mode, press the test buiton (FIG. 1 * 5 below). As-
certain that "R" is displayed on the screen.

Make adjustment so as to cause the red cross pattemn to match with the green cross
pattern. When the red cross matches the green cross, the green cross turns yellow or
white (FIG. 2 * 3 - 4 below).

Use remote control buttons shown below to move the red cross as follows:

Button &) ... to the left.
) J— to the right
) J— Upward
410 I Downward

Use Remote Control button &) to shift "R" to "B.” Make sure that "B" is displayed on
the screen. Each time Button () is pressed, red and blue adjustments are shifted.

In the same manner as in @ above, cause the blue cross to match with the green cross.
When the blue cross matches with the green cross, the green cross turns white.

After adjustment is made, press the test button (FIG. 1 * 5 below) to cancel the Con-
vergence Adjustment mode.

When 2 minutes or more elapses in the Convergence mode screen without taking any
action, the on-screen adjustment mode will disappear.

o -

koﬁmm_

1-5

giojeso]

o O

DO O

D OFO
OO O
od oo
]
e e B
OO0 0O

2.3-4

~—




21. PERIODIC INSPECTION TABLE

In order to maintain the performance of this game, carry out the following inspections and
maintenance.

CONTENTS PERIOD INSPECTION METHOD

HAZARD Check the functioning Daily 8. 10
PREVENTING
FUNCTION
PERIODIC CHECK | SELF TEST, MEMORY CHECK Monthiy 10-10, 10-11

Check each setting Monthly 104, 10-5
AIR COMPRESSOR | Filter cleaning of the suction type purifier Monthly Refer to

COMPRESSOR

Filter replacement Every 6 months { Manual

Functioning of AUTO UNLOADER VALVE: Daily

Is the pressure normal?

Is the drain water in the tank descharged? Daily

Check the functioning of SAFETY VALVE. Monthly
MECHANISM Seat Frame Guide Portion Trimonthly 12-3
PORTIONS

Rod End Portion Every 6 months | 12-3

Check the functioning of cylinder. Monthly 10-8, 124
SWITCH Check the status. Monthly 10-6
LAMP Check the status. Monthly 10-7
CONTROL PANEL | Check the volurmne value Monthly 10-6, 10-3
ACCEL. & BRAKE

Greasing Trimonthly 13-2, 15-2
4 SPEED SHIFTER | Checking SWes. Monthly 10-6

Greasing Trimonthly 14-3
COIN SELECTOR | Cleaning Trimonthly 19
SCREEN Cieaning Weekly 20




22. TROUBLESHOOTING

When the plugs and wire connectors are disconnected, this siuation may be mistaken for malfunctioning.
Fortrubleshooting, first check the connecting of plugs and connectors.

PROBLEMS CAUSE COUNTERMEASURES
PTV screen is black- The seat's power SW @ Check to see if the seat's power supply is ON.
ened and no sound is is OFF. Connections
emitted. within the base is @ Make sure of correct connection between the Control [
defective. Tower and each Seat's Power Code.

®) Check the Circuit Protector beside the Power Supply
SW of the corresponding Seat (refer to Section 17).

@ Check the Fuse of the corresponding Seat's Power
Supply Unit. If the fuse is blown, replace it (refer to
Section 17).

PTV screen is all blue.

Irregular communica-
tions in between each
seat.

(D Check the Communication Cable connection be-
tween the corresponding Seat's Game BD and 1/O
BD.

@ Turn the Power SW back on again.

PTV screen remains in
the network check
mode.

Irregular communica-
tions in between each
seat.

Fiber cable damage.

@ Check the Fiber Cable connections between each
seat.

@ Check to see if the Fiber Cable is danaged. Does the
connector fiber (opposite TX as shown) emit light? If
not, replace the optical fiber.

® Replace the Communication BD.

The color of image on
PTYV screen is incor-
rect.

Connector connections
are defective.

(@ Check the connection for the RGB and SYNC Con-
nectors of the BASE's front and back connector pan-
els.

Image adjustment is
incorrect. @ If the BRIGHT adjustment is made to the full, adjust
by Remote Control.
The image on PTV Affected by the Make CONVERGENCE adjustment.
screen has color magntic field of (Refer to section 20.)
deviation. installation location.
PTV BILLBOARD The seat's power SW | (D Check to see if the seat’s power SW is ON.
Fluorescent lamp does { is OFF.
not light up.
Fluorescent Jamp (@ Replace fluorescent lamp (Refer to section 18.)

needs relacement.

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

@‘

Functions due to the
activation of bimetal,

To restore the function,
wait for approximately
one minute or longer

until the bimetal cools off.




PROBLEMS

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

PTV BILLBOARD
flash lamp does not
light in course selec-
tionfoutput test.

Flash lamp life ex-
pired.

Defective connections.

@ Check 1o see if the flash lamp is loosened.

@ Replace the flash lamp (refer to Section 18).

The control panel's VR
button does not light

up.

Lamp's life expired.

Replace the button.

The control panel's
start switch does not

Hght up.

Larmnp’s life expired.

Replace the switch.
The start switch lights up only when Free Play is set.

During game, opera-
tion of Steering Wheel
is not satisfactory.

Incorrect V_R. setting.
Malfunction of V.R.

@ V.R. adjustment (refer to Section 13).

@ VR. replacenent (refer to Section 13).

During game, pe&ial

Incorrect V.R. setting.

QVR. adjustment (refer to Section 15).

operation is not Malfunction of V.R.
satisfactory. @VR. replacenent (refer to Section 15).
Steering Wheel Incorrect V.R. setting. | @ V.R. adjustment (refer to Section 13).
reaction strength is Malfunction of V.R.
insufficient. @ VR replacenent (refer to Section 13).

@ If no irregularity is found in V.R., the problem may
have been caused by secular change. Change DRIVE
BD DIP SW setting (refer to Section 10, 23).

@ Check to see if grease attaches to the belt.

No sound is emitted
from the Contol
Panel's Speaker.

V.R. adjustment error,
Board malfunctioning.

@ Adjust the Volume Control inside the Coin Chute
Door.

(2 Perform sound test (refer to Section 10).

No sound is emitted

V.R. adjustment error.

(D Check the Power SW and Knobs of the Control

from the Speaker. Tower's Amplifier (see Section 11).
Blowing off of fuse. (@ Replace the Fuse in the Control Tower (see Section
17).
The Spotlight does not | Lamp needs replace- @ Replace the lamp.
light up. ment.

Fuse needs replace-
ment.

@ Replace the Fuse in the Control Tower (see Section
17).




23. GAME BOARD

When replacing the IC BOARD (Game BD, Drive BD, etc.) or changing DIP SW settings,
remove the Front Cabi's Maintenance Door.

There are 2 DIP SWes on the Drive BD. By using No. 1 ~3 of DIP SW 2 (one of the 2 DIP
SWes), set the handle reaction strength.

CAUTION!

@ Make sure that, where NOT USED is specified, that particular DIP SW is
always setto OFF.

@® When changing DIP SW setting, ensure that the power is OFF.

SETTING CHANGE PROCEDURE: DIP S¥ 1
Set all to OFF.

@ Tum the power SW of the Front Cabi of the [0 © m— ©
Seat (for which setting changes are intended) [@ HEBE i< i
OFF. ‘ U rﬂ] &5

@ Take off the 2 screws and unlock to open the 0O % % O
Front Cabi's Maintenance Door which has = s caz 1

wiring connections for the fan. To remove the
Service Door, disconnect the wiring connec-

tor for the fan. [EJ _
® By taking off the Maintenance Door, the H A = .
Drive BD can be viewed. By referring to Sec- U O S % O X
tion 10, DIP SW 2 settings can be changed. L F= G
d

[
(]
3
]
H

! I \DIP SW2
. CONTROL PANEL SIDE
Fig. 23.1

23-1 TAKING OUT THE GAME BOARD

D Tum the Main SW of Front Cabi OFF.

@ Take off the 2 screws and unlock to open the Front Cabi's Maintenance Door. Disconnect wiring
connector for the fan to remove the Maintenance Door.




@ Disconnect all of the shield case related wir-
ing comnectors (Fig. 23.2).

@ The Shield Case is secured to the wooden
Base. Take off the 2 screws which secure the
Base to the Front Cabi (Fig. 23.3).

® By holding the catch, pull out the Shield Case
together with the Base (Fig. 23.4).

® Take off the 3 screws to remove Case Lid.
The Game BD and I/O BD are contained in
the Shield Case (Fig. 23.5).




~8 (of 4) (PTV, FRONT CABI, REAR CABI)

SEAT No. 1

23-2 COMPOSITION OF GAME BOARD
GAME BD DAYTONA USA SP (833-11338)

SCRER (7)

SCREX (4)
M3<35, using flat &
spring washers

M3X75, using flat &
spring washers

No. | PART No.

1 | 837-10072-92
837-10071-91
2 | 837-10071-91-01
837-10071-91-02
3 | 83211339
4 | 837-10537

DESCRIPTION
CGT VIDEO BD COM

CGT CPU BD COM

ROM BD DAYTONA USA SP
COMM BD DAYTONA TWIN

23-3 INPUT/QUTPUT RELATIONS

_4-.——_-—_.-—.__—...._.___—_._-_—_——-..—..-........_——.....—_-...-_—-..__._....

. e e e e ma M b A e b r e mm e

CONTROL TOWER

i
1
1
1
1
]
MIXEEQ. L sUPERWOORR :
AMP ‘ ;
i t
1
83311338
SOUND ED BUFFEREBD - PTV :
GAME BD DSP (PROJEJCTOR) !
L]
i
VO BD %%"R'NECT BD | | | EADER LAMP |
(SSR) (FLASH LAMP) cco !
t i CAMERA |
! : 838-11297 !
; HANDLE REACTION = SSRBD L CYLINDER ;
; DRIVE BD DSP (SEAT MOVEMENT) ,
b o e e e e e e e e o e e e — ——— e e - _ = — 1
L S e e . St i |
; 8389731
837-11340
RVICE P — o 25INCHMONITOR X 4 (2
: SERVICE PANEL CONTROL BD DSP \éIBEﬁ smgccl-l)%ar ! =)
]
801-7604 !
MICROPHONE - , SPEAKER X 2
ROLAND SRA-50 I




24. DESIGN RELATED PARTS

OPPOSITE SIDE

OPPOSITE SIDE

OPPOSITE SIDE



PART No.

DESCRIPTION

DSP-0006

STICKER UPPER TV

DSP-0007

STICKER TV SDE L

DSP-0008

STICKER TV SDE R

BSP-0003

STICKER F CABI L

05P-0010

STICKER F CABI R

421-8496

STICKER SBE TV LOWER L

421-8497

STICKER SBE TV LOWER R

Qo | | [N | D [ =

423-0776-01

BILEBOARD PLATE RED

.

“ BLUE

» 3

» YELLOW

» 04

” GREEN

n _85

“ BLACK

» {6

» PINK

" 7

“ KY BLUE

» 08

» ORANGE

422-0503-01

PLAY INSTR SH DSP ENG

10

£22-0479-01

PLAY INSTR V.R BUTTON ENG

1

4218546

STICKER CAR NOA1

4718547

STICKER CAR NO2Z

424-8542

STICKER GAR NO.TWININO.3~NO.8)

12

DSP-2018

STICKER SEAT BACK COVER

13

DSP-2016-01

STICKER LINE L RED

.

» BLUE

» 03

» YELLOW

» 04

» GREEN

n 45

» BLACK

» 06

» PINK

7

» SKY BLUE

> 08

“ ORANGE

14

DSP-2017-01

STICKER LINE S RED

" 2

» BLUE

» 03

» YELLOW

» 04

“ GREEN

» {5

“ BLACK

» 06

“ PINK

s g7

» XY BLUE

» 08

» ORANGE




25. PARTS LIST

(D-1/3)

SSDOHD
DOHOOE \

. - . |
w " \.
P00 \ 00 | ©O / HODD / Muee@

PXE oo@@ be®  Heee® Hoo®  Ceon

(1) TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 8P



(1) TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 8P

ITEM NO.

O GO 1 Oy Ul QI N

PART NO.

DSP-0001
DSP-0002
DSP-0003
DSP-0004
DSP-0005
DSP-0100
DSP-0200
DSP-0508
DSP~0600-01
DSP-0600-02
DSP-0600-03
DSP-0600-04
DSP-0600-05
DSP-0600-06
DSP-0600-07
DSP-0600-08
DSP-1000-01
DSP-1000~02
DSP-100¢-03
DSP-1000-04
DSP-1000-05
DSP-1000-06
DSP-1000-07
DSP~1000-¢8
DSP-2000-01
DSP-2000-02
DSP-2000-03
DSP-2000-04
DSP-2000-05
DSP-2000-06
DSP-2000-07
DSP-2000-08
DYN-0C10
421-5800-226
421-6594-91
421-6709
421-7988-91
421-7937
421-7987
421-8408
421-7308~
421-8479-01
SGM-3450
SGM-2318
SGM-3781
SGM-2032
DSP-0011
600-6275-0500
601-6718
601-6932
601-6844~81600
601-6344-8020M

DESCRIPTION

JOINT HOLDER
WIRE COVER A
WIRE COVER B
TOWER SPACER
SIDE LID

(D-2/3}

NOTE

ASSY CONTROL TOWER

ASSY PTV

ASSY BILLBOARD

ASSY BILLBOARD

ASSY BILLBOARD

ASSY BILLBOARD

ASSY BILLBOARD

ASSY BILLBOARD

ASSY BILLBOARD

ASSY BILLBOARD

ASSY FRONT CABI
ASSY FRONT CABI
ASSY FRONT CABI
ASSY FRONT CABI
ASSY FRONT CABI
ASSY FRONT CABI
ASSY FRONT CABI
ASSY FRONT CABI
ASSY REAR CABI

ASSY REAR CABI

ASSY REAR CABI

ASSY REAR CABI

ASSY REAR CABI

ASSY REAR CABI

ASSY REAR CABI

ASSY REAR CABI

DENOMI PLATE

-ASSY OPTION PARTS

RED

BLUE
YELLOW
GREEN
BLACK
PINK

SKY BLUE
ORANGE
RED
BLUE
YELLOW
GREEN
BLACK
PINK
SKY BLUE
ORANGE

RED

BLUE

YELLOW

GREEN

BLACK

PINK

SKY BLUE
ORANGE

ORIGINAL SEAL DAYTONA

STICKER CERTIFI

CATE

STICKER SERVICE INSTR ENG

STICKER SERIAL
STICKER EMI

STICKER ELEC SPEC
STICKER ELEC SPEC FOR TAIWAN

NUMBER

OTHERS
TAIWAN

DENOMINATION SHEET 1GAME~

STICKER INSTR SUNLIGHT ENG

POLTHN COV 600> 500 x 900
POLYETHYLENE COVER 1000 1000 % 500
POLYETHYLENE COVER 800> 1100%1000
POLYETHYLENE COVER T50x1400X950

SIDE LID S

ASSY FiBER CABLE &5 0500CM
AIR JOINT 10-10 P TYPE

AiR JOINT 10 PLUG

AIR TUBE ¢ 10-BLACK-1600
AIR TUBE ¢ 10-BLACK-20M




(1) TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 8P | (D-3/3)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
107 £01-6844-81050 AIR TUBE ¢ 10~BLACK-1050
201 000~T00408-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x8
202 000-T00416-0C M SCR TH CRM M4 x 18
203 000-T00520-0B M SCR TH BLK M5x 20
204 030-000830-5B HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x30
209 030-000850-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M8 50
206 050-F00500 FLG NCUT Mo
207 080-F00800-0B FLT WSHR BLK M8
208 068-552016-0B FLT WSHR BLK 5.5-20% 1.6
301 500-6448-44 WIRE HARN AC200V SPLY 1-4
302 800-6448-45 WIRE HARN AC200V SPLY 5-8
303 600-6448-46 WIRE HARN STATES SiGNAL 1-4
304 500-6448-47 WIRE HARN STATES SIGNAL 5-8
305 800-6448-48 WIRE HARN CCD INPUT 1-4
305 600-6448-49 WIRE HARN CCD INPUT 5-8
307 600-6448-54 WIRE HARN COMPRESSOR PWR
401 601-6604-70 CARTON BOX 79
402 420-6124-06 OWNERS MANUAL DAYTONA USA SP ENG
403 SOM-2673 POLYETHYLENE BAG 240X 370
404 220-5381 KEY MASTER FOR 220-5380
405 SGM-4111 KEY BAG
406 540-000¢-01 WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPE M3
407 540-0007-01 WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPE M5
408 220-5373 VOL CONT B-5K OHM

220-5484 VOL CONT B-5K OHM

409 200-5297 REMOTE CONTROLLER H For HITACHI
PROJECTOR
200-5298 REMOTE CONTROLLER M For MITSUBISHI
PROJECTOR
412 509-5566 SW MICRO TYPE (OMRON $S-5GLT)
413 514-5035-T000 FUSE 6.4 ¢ x30 7000mA 123V
414 514-5036-15000 FUSE 6.4 ¢ x30 15000m4 123V
415 DSP-0006 STICKER UPPER TV
418 DSP-0007 STICKER TV SIDE L
417 DSP-0008 STICKER TV SIDE R
413 DSP-0009 STICKER F CABLI L
419 DSP-0010 STICKER F CABI R
420 421-348¢ STICKER SIDE TV LOWER L
421 421-3497 STICKER SIDE TV LOWER R
601-7861 AIR JOINT 10-1/2
601-6831 AIR JOINT 10-3/8
601-6083 AIR JOINT
601-7862 AIR REGULATER 3000 W/JOINT



(D-1/3)

(2) TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 4P

i :
1 i

® QWQOOO@@Q FOOOND  DOOBOY
| DSHOCO | |

ey v

_
fi—
|
RN
:
™S
;

_I.Jﬁ!.%, ﬂ__.@. H @ﬂgjﬂ_“ “w
nu”q..r IR . _rl . L.rll.._

v00d /| doew \ &? ® |/ @\

HDOGH  OB® HOH® — OOOE

[nssie e




(2) TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 4P

ITEM NC.

=1 Oy AN LE U3 0D

101

201

203
204
205
206
207
208

301
302

PART NO.

DSP-0001
DSP-0002
DSP-0003
DSP-0004
DSP-0005
DSP-0100
DSP-02350
DSP-0506
DSP-0600-01
DSP-0600-02
DSP-0600-03
DSP-0600-04
DSP-1000-01
DSP-1000-02
DSP-1000-03
DSP-1000-04
DSP-2000-01
DSP-2000-02
DSP-2000-03
DSP-2000-04
DYN-0010
421-5800-226
421-6394-91
421-6709
421-7988-91
421-7987
421-7308~
421-8479-01
SGM-3450
SGM-2318
SGM-3791
SGM-2032
DSP-0011

600-6275-0500
601-6718
601-6932
601-6844-81050
601-6844-81600
601-6844-8020M

000-T00408-0B
000-T00416-0C
000-T00520-0B
030-000830-SB
030-000850-5B
050-F00500

060-F00800-0B
068-552016-08

500-6448-44
600-6448-46

DESCRIPTION NOTE

JOINT HOLDER

WIRE COVER A

WIRE COVER B

TOWER SPACER

SIDE LID

ASSY CONTROL TOWER

ASSY OPTION PARTS 4P

ASSY PTV

ASSY BILLBOARD RED

ASSY BILLBOARD BLLE

ASSY BILLBOARD YELLOW
ASSY BILLBOARD GREEN

ASSY FRONT CABI RED

ASSY FRONT CABI BLUE

ASSY FRONT CABI YELLOW
ASSY FRONT CABI GREEN

ASSY REAR CABI RED

ASSY REAR CABI BLUE

ASSY REAR CABI YELLOW
ASSY REAR CABI GREEN
DENOMI PLATE

ORIGINAL SEAL DAYTONA
STICKER CERTIFICATE
STICKER SERVICE INSTR ENG
STICKER SERIAL NUMBER
STICKER ELEC SPEC
DENOMINATION SHEET 1GAME~
STICKER INSTR SUNLIGHT ENG
POLTHN COV 600> 300> 200
POLYETHYLENE COVER 1000 > 1060 500
POLYETHYLENE COVER 300> 1109>1000
POLYETHYLENE COVER 750 x 1400x 850
SIDE LID S

ASSY FIBER CABLE ¢35 0500CM
AIR JOINT 10-10 P TYPE

AIR JOINT 10 PLUG

AIR TUBE ¢ 10-BLACK-1050
AIR TUBE ¢ 10-BLACK-1600
AIR TUBE ¢ 10-BLACK-20M

M SCR TH BLK M4 X8

M SCR TH CRM M4x16

M SCR TH BLK M5 20

HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x30
HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x50
FLG NUT Mo

FLT WSHR BLK M8

FLT WSHR BLK 5.5-20x1.6

WIRE HARN ACZ0QV SPLY 1-4
WIRE HARN STATES SIGNAL 1-4

(D-2/3)



@ TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 4P (D-3/3}

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
303 600-6448-48 WIRE HARN CCD INPUT 1-4
304 600-6448-54 WIRE HARN COMPRESSOR PWR
401 601-6604-70 CARTON BOX 70
402 420-6124-06 OWNERS MANUAL DAYTONA USA SP ENG
403 SGM-2575 POLYETHYLENE BAG 240370
404 220-5381 KEY MASTER FOR 220-5380
405 SGM-4111 KEY BAG
406 540-0009~01 WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPE M3
407 540-0007-01 WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPE M5
408 220-5373 VOL CONT B-3K OHM
220-5484 YOL CONT B-5K OHM
409 200-5297 REMOTE CONTROLLER H For HITACHI
PROJECTOR
200-5298 REMOTE CONTROLLER M For MITSUBISHI
PROJECTOR
412 509-5566 SW MICRO TYPE (OMRON SS-5GLT
413 514-5036-7000 FUSE 6.4¢ x30 7000mA 125V
414 514-5036-15000 FUSE €. 4¢ x 30 15000mA 125V
413 DSP-0006 STICKER UPPER TV
416 DSP-0007 STICKER TV SIDE L
417 DSP-0008 STICKER TV SIDE R
418 DSP-0009 STICKER F CABI L
419 DSP~0010 STICKER F CABI R
420 421-8496 STICKER SIDE TV LOWER L
421 421-8497 STICKER SIDE TV LOWER R
601-7861 AIR JOINT 10-1/2
601-6831 AIR JOINT 10-3/8
601-6083 AIR JOINT
801-7862 AIR REGULATER 3000 W/JOINT

—100—




(3) ASSY CONTROL TOWER (DSP-0100)

N ¢ B VIO -
ORNO <> B (OB
4
) 7 K{\\, \{ N
i ! \ \
f/‘ J/.' y : \\-
J'J‘ \‘ ‘\\
\ Y
B e \\ \
— .
iiiiiiiiiiii' \ \
NN Y ;
NN N \
) S I .
—_ @QGQ; G:;_: é }

/ /
f/ ;f
Y, {
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-G110 ASSY CONTROL TOWER U
2 DSP-0140 ASSY CONTROL TOWER L
3 pSP-0180 ASSY BREAKER BOX
4 DSP-0101 WIRE HOLE LID
5 DSP-0162 CONNECT PLATE &
6 DSP-0103 CONNECT PLATE B
201 000-PO0O5H20-8 M SCR PHE W/S M5x20
202 068-552016 FLT WSHR 5.5-20x 1.6
203 000-T00520-0B M SCR TH BLK M5x20
204 000-T00425-0B M SCR TH BLK M4 x25
205 068-441615-0B FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-1.6X1.8

—101—



(D-1/2)

(@) ASSY CONTROL TOWER U (DSP-0110)

NOLLYII
INTAY'ID

SNONN

SNNONN NN
NN

//

}:

1=,
| o3

NOANNNANNONN

@9

—102—




(:) ASSY CONTROL TOWER U (DSP-0110) (D-2/2)

ITEM N, PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0111 CONTROL TOWER U
2 DSP-0112 SERVICE DOOR U
3 DSP~0113 EDGE GUARD
4 DSP-0114 HILE GUARD
5 HN-1042% FAN BRET
5 YP-1018 AIR VENT
7 DSP-0130 -ASSY SERVICE PANEL
8 DSP-4300 ASSY AMP BASE
9 220-5380 MAG LOCK MASTER W/0 KEY
10 117-0062 PLATE LOCK RETAINER
11 DP-1148X LEG TNG
101 260-0011-02 AXTAL FLOW FAN ACLO0V 50-60Hz
102 280-5009 CORD CLAMP ¢ 21 -01 alsg acceptable.
103 501-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 10CMM
201 000-TO0416-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x16
202 000-PO0312-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x12
203 000-F00516 M SCR FH M5x16
204 000-P0O0425-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x25
205 068-441616 FLT WSHR 4.4-16x1.6
206 079-000008 SCR NAIL THH STNLS 1.5x186
207 011-F003i0 TAP SCR FH 3x1C
301 600-5448-08 WIRE HARN FAN MOTOR U
302 600-6448-13 WIRE HARN EXT SPEAKER U
303 600-5448-21 WIRE HARN EXT ENTRY LAMP B
304 600-6448-22 WIRE HARN EXT ENTRY SW B
305 500-6448-23 WIRE HARN EXT PANEL SW B
306 600-6448-42 WIRE HARN AMP PWR EXT

—103—



(0-1/2)

@ ASSY SERVICE PANEL (DSP-0130)

—104—




(5) ASSY SERVICE PANEL (DSP-0130) ©-2/2)

TTEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0131 SERVICE PANEL
2 DSP-0132 PANEL STICKER
3 DSP-0133 PANEL LID
4 DSP-0134 HINGE GUARD
5 DSP-0135 LOCK BRKT
6 DSP-0136 LOCK BRKT HOLDER
101 509-5255-R SW PUSH BUTTON W/L (MS-730)
102 509-5395-YE SW PUSH BUTTON MR 12V YELLOW
103 509-5624 ROTARY SW 4P (SRF114-2)
104 509-5347 KEY SW DS-770 2P Na302
105 509-5506 TOGGLE SW
106 509-5348 SW PUSH RED (ABGD410N-R)
107 220-5347 KEY FOR DS-770 2P Na302
108 220-5219 RHEQ STAT 100 OHM 10W (RVF10L 20F)
108 210-5138 PHEONE JACK (MJ-185LP)
110 601-7782 KNOB K-54
111 601-T786 KNOB (K-5475 MT30)
112 310-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F20MM ¢ 4
113 280-5009 CORD CLAMP o 21 -01 also acceptable.
114 280-0425 CORD CLAMP ¢ 10
115 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
1186 250-5247 SPRING HINGE 38
201 000-P00306-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x6
202 050-F00300 FLG NUT M3
203 050-F00400 FLG. RUT M4
301 600-6448-24 WIRE HARN MIC VOL
302 600-6448-25 WIRE HARN MIC
303 600-6443-26 WIRE HARN ENTRY LAMP
304 600-6448-27 WIRE HARN ENTRY SW
305 600-6448-28 WIRE HARN PANEL SW
206 B00-6448-29 WIRE HARN PANEL SW GND

—105—



(D-1/2)

ASSY CONTROL TOWER L (DSP-0140)

®

—106—




() ASSY CONTROL TOWER L (DSP-0140) (D-2/2)

1TEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 pSP-0141 CONTROL TOWER L
2 DSP-0142 SERVICE DOOR L
3 HN-1042X FAN BRKT
4 UP-1018 AIR VENT
D DSP-4400 ASSY PWR SPLY TOWER
6 DSP-4500 ASSY TOWER ELEC
7 DSP-0170 ASSY CONNECTOR PANEL
102 260-0011-02 AXTAL FLOW FAN AC100V 50-60Hz
102 280-5009 CORD CLAMP @21 -01 also acceptable.
103 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
104 601-6151-01 CASTER
201 000-P00525-W M SCR PH W/FS M5x 25
202 000-P00312-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x 12
203 000-T00416-08 M SCR TH BLK Mdx 15
204 000-P004Z5-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x25
205 068-441616 FLT WSHR 4. 4-16x 1.6
208 011-F003190 TAP SCR FH 3x%10
301 600-6448-07 WIRE HARN FAN AC
302 600-6448-09 WIRE HARN EXT BC
303 600-6448-13 WIRE HARN EXT ENTRY LAMP A
304 600-6448-18 WIRE HARN EXT ENTRY SW A
305 600-6448-2C WIRE HARN EXT PANEL SW A
3086 600-6448-36 WIRE HARN EXT ACi00V
307 600-6448-39 WIRE HARN EXT SPEAKER L
308 600-6448-63 WIRE HARN ACZ200V EXT

—107—



(7) ASSY CONNECTOR PANEL (DSP-0170)

beer — =
—

1®
®
=

— ,/’ !’ .
e | \ ‘ / f B
9. o M oo e/ oic
"L cCD |NP'UT ' ) COMMUN]CA’TION . l
= o o o
© B
| 5 MONITOR OUTPUT | sPeABe
ol | = \:\
|

—

)
Ok

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSp-0171 CONNECTOR BRKT
2 421-8710 STICKER CONNECTOR PANEL DSP
101 211-5511 CONN BNC EXT PNL
102 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
301 600-6448-31 WIRE HARN 10P PANEL 1, 2
302 600-6448-32 WIRE HARN 10P PANEL 3, 4
303 600-6448-33 WIRE HARN 10P PANEL 5, 6
304 600-6448-34 WIRE HARN 10P PANEL 7, &
305 600-6448-38 WIRE HARN SPEAKER OUT
306 600-6448-40 WIRE HARN CCD IN
307 600-6448-41 WIRE HARN CCD OUT
308 600-6448-43 WIRE HARN SPOTLIGHT OUT
309 600-6448-64 WIRE HARN AC200V OUT

—108—




ASSY BREAKER BOX (DSP-0180)

T |

SECTION A-A

A
i
\

' /’\2/}
y « g e
SECTION 8-B B~
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0190 ASSY BREAKER BASE AC110YV AREA
DSP-0190-01 ASSY BREAKER BASE &1 240V AC240V AREA
DSP-0180-02 ASSY BREAKER BASE ¢ 1 220V AC220V AREA
2 DSP-0181 BREAKER BOX
3 DP-1167 TNG LKG
101 220-3380 MAG LOCK MASTER %/Q KEY
201 050-F0O0800 FLG NUT M8 S=12

—108—



O-1/D

(:) ASSY BREAKER BASE (DSP-0130)

©

e e o =
] b | —
i Al Buki

AN e A NG,

b e T

‘'siioyyred yJew yses ayy ul 'o}d ‘BUTIIH ol ST 2I3Y} JBY} 2INS ey
@mﬂw
7 \\w\\\\ 7

£

3 = %

|
ERSEIRE ! /@ L2
[
L

TR =T ory R
._mﬂ.._.u. _,m.;—wwrul _...m.« NN mm & ol | W
_ @B_ @|9©|e

Sy naeinaflioalm
. @ E @0 = Bt N
Gl o o oby
u.lmuxhliw_ ru._,eu...l.'n;m 59 ’ ~?

N v_iL g@@ g

—110—




(9) ASSY BREAKER BASE (DSP-0190) 0-2/2)

ITEM NO.
1

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
108
110
111

201
202
203
204

301
302
303
304
305
3056
307
308

PART NO.
DSP-0191

117-5270
214-0191
430-5062
450-5120
912-5036
212-5037
601-T783
280-5126
280-5009
280-0418
601-0460

011-T03512
011-T03516
011-T03523
011-F00310

600-6448-55
600-6448-56
600-6448-57
600-6448-53
600-5448-59
600-6448-60
600-6448-61
600-6448-62

DESCRIPTION NOTE
BREAKER BASE

TERMINAL 100A 3P (ML-6835)
RELAY SOCKET (SR2P-06R)

MAGNET CONTACT SC-03 AC220V 14
TIMER RELAY GT3W-A11AF20
CIRCUIT BREAKER 60A (BBC3502)
MOTOR BREAKER 3. TEW (BBM316)
FIXED SPRING (SFA-202)

CORD CLAMP ¢ 25

CORD CLAMF @21 -01 also accepiable.
HARNESS LUG

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

TAP SCR TH 3.5X12
TAP SCR TH 3.5X16
TAP SCR TH 3.9%25
TAP SCR FH 3x10

WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE 1
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE
WIRE BARN BREAKER BASE 8

=1 O A e O D

—111—



ASSY OPTION PARTS (DSP-0200) (0-1/2)

.
L

&

/\
P4
‘|
!
AY

G
m

(- Rt T e o

-1 N o ST
. H [
. ; |i1= g]
S il

'F "-\\ [l
“n PR o

T

/
(;D%é‘

~112—




ASSY OPTION PARTS (DSP-0200)

ITEM NO.

(o231 B NR RN N I L)

101
102
103

201
202
203
204
205

301
302
304

PART NO.

DSP-0201
DSP-0202
DSP-0203
DSP-0204
D5P-0205
DSP-0210

200-5255
601-6583
601-6582

000-T00412-0B
011-T03512
011-F00312
030-000830-5B
060-F00800-0B

600-6448-50
600-6448-51
600-6448-53

DESCRIPTION NOTE

CRT FIX BRKT R
CRT FIX BRKT L
WIRE DUCT

DUCT COVER A
DUCT COVER B
ASSY SPEAKER

TV 25 TYPE 15K
TIE BELT HOLDER
PLASTIC TIEBELT 4.8x188

M SCR TH BLK Mdx12
TAP SCR TH 3.5x12

TAP SCR FH 3x12

HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x30
FLT WSHR BLK M8

WIRE HARN CCD OUTPUT 1-2

WIRE HARN CCD OUTPUT 3-4
WIRE HARN SPEAKER

—113—

(D-2/2)



@D ASSY SPEAKER (DSP-0210)

Vi
MASSIVE
JAPAN
. T
/
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0211 SP MOUNT BRKT
101 130-5105 SPEAKER BOY CE-800

—114—




{2 AssY SPOT LIGHT (DSP-0220)

ITEM NO.
1
101
102
103
104

201

@] O
DIF' 2
O e il
N
O
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
DSP-0221 RAIL MOUNT BRKT
914-0179-01 PWR SPLY BUCT 01M SILVER
214-0180 SPOT LIGHT 85W SILVER
390-5455 HALOGEN LAMP 85W
601-7110 BAN DOOR

000-P00412-W

M SCR PH W/FS M4x12

—115—



@ AssSY BANNER (DSP-0230)

Eé:j

o
o]
)
Ly
-
8|
0
°
®

d! UEGEOUOU Eil

i

9 -] a o o o & ] o o & é
it il T i ""1'E§ ——— 1 T
N i Y\ f
\ i \ \
\O \ i
z DNy @C‘@@
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0231 FRAME BRACKET
2 DSP-0232 JOINT PIPE
3 DSP-0233 CORNER PIFE
4 DSP-0234 PIPE A
5 DSP-0235 PIFE B
] DSP-0236 BIG BANNER
T DSP-0237 SPRING HOOK
8 DSP-0238 POLE BRACKET
g SLC-0006 FLT WASHER 8.4-25%x2
101 601-7856 HOLDER RING
201 030-000616-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M&6x 186
202 060-F00600-0B FLT WSHR BLK M6
203 030-000820-5B HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x20

—116—




(D-1/2)

(4 AsSY OPTION PARTS 4P (DSP-0250)

[ 10 - ! b
[ [ [ [
: . . 5 |

—117—

| 1_wf / o Lu m \\ I

e L, : : YT i . R N ; - ; A
i I S — T —
E = ° _: ¢ =1 =
1l
il |
i _ :
« ey . N 0 —
! / )
_
_ 1]
_ L
_ _ o - D
\\\

@e BO6 @oo oo@



ASSY OPTION PARTS 4P (DSP-0250) ©-2/2)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0201 CRT FIX BRKT R
2 DSP-0202 CRT FIY BRKT L
3 DSP-0203 WIRE DUCT
4 DSP-0204 DUCT COVER A
5 DSP-0205 DUCT COVER B
6 DSP-0210 ASSY SPRAKER
101 200-5255 TV 25 T¥PE 15K
102 501-6583 TIE BELT HOLDER
103 601-6582 PLASTIC TIEBELT 4.8x 188
201 000-T00412-0B M SCR TE BLK M4 X 12
202 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5X 12
203 011-F00312 TAP SCR FH 3% 12
204 030-000830-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x 30
205 060-F00800-0B FLT WSHR BLK M8
301 600-6448-50 WIRE HARN CCD OUTPUT 1-2
302 600-6448-65 WIRE HARN SPEAKER 4P

—118—




@D ASSY BANNER 4P (DSP-0260)

T gam, ® ®
/
i 4@ ! ! t I 5 f T / T =
| : | i
= ’ = by
—~ -;‘\\ ' =) i
) =gy= = === = = = =,
' 5N AN g \\
- M|
\ \ i
0%, © ® OB
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0231 FRAME BRACKET
9 DSP-0232 JOINT PIPE
3 DSP-0233 CORNER PIPE
4 DSP-0234 PIPE A
5 DSP-0239 BANNER 4P
6 DSP-0237 SPRING HOOK
7 DSP-0238 POLE BRACKET
8 SLC-0006 * FLT WASHER 8.4-25x2
101 601-7856 HOLDER RING
201 030-000616-5B HEX BLT W/S BLK M6 16
202 060-FO0800-0B FLT WSHR BLK M6
203 020-000820-5B HEY BLT W/S BLK M8% 20

—119—



ASSY CCD CAMERA (DSP-0400) (0-1/2)

—120—




@ ASSY CCD CAMERA (DSP-0400)

ITEM NO.

=1 G N ek QO DD

101

201
202
203
204
205

301

PART NO.

DSP-0401
DSP-04C2
DSP-0403
DSP-0404
DSP-0405
DSP-0406
BSP-0407
BSP-0408
DSP-0409
DSP-0410
DSP-0411
DSP-0412
DSP-C413
YRF-0411

601-7117

000-T00406-0B
000-T00412-0B
000-F0O0308-W
000-FP00408-W
050-F00300

600-6447-86

DESCRIPTION NOTE

PILLAR BASE
PILLAR JOINT
UNIT BASE
HOLDER BASE
CAMERA HOLDER
UNDER COVER
CAMERA COVER R
CAMERA COVER L
ORNAMENT BLOCK
ORNAMENT PLATE
CAMERA COVER F
FRONT COVER
ACRYL PLATE
INSULATCR PAPER

CCD CAMERA W/LENS

M SCR TH BLK M4x6
M SCR TH BLK M4xiZ
M SCR PH W/FS M3x8
M SCR PH W/FS Mdx 8
FLG NUT M3

WIRE HARN CCD

—121—

(D-2/2)



@D AssY PTV (DSP-0500) (D-1/2)

1101

i Sovtwyw I |
= &

) 0B

=]
{ i
@

—122—




ITEM NO.

O b G N

101

201
202
203
204
209

301
302

@D ASSY PTV (DSP-0500)

PART NO.

DSP-0501
DSP-0502
DSP-0503
pSP-0550
MGL-1150

200-5264
200-5265

000-F00414
000-P0O0S16-W
000-T00520-0B
000-T00525-0B
011-P03512

600-6447-87
800-6447-67

(D-2/2)

DESCRIPTION NOTE

TOP HOLDER BRKT
SIDE HOLDER BRKT
MASK HOLDER

ASSY JOINT BOX
ASSY MASK

PROJECTION DISPLAY 50K 24K
PROJECTION DISPLAY 50M 24K

M SCR FH Mdx14

M SCR PH W/FS M5x 16
M SCR TR BLK M5x20
M SCR TH BLK M5x25
TAP SCR PH 3.5x 12

WIRE HARN PTV RGB
WIRE BARN PTV AC

—123—



ASSY JOINT BOX (DSP-0550)

IEN (20 703
\ @\_4/ XD LR
i ! /
; s /
T e
I ] - ]
_L a £ - > L J
» i
O '
i 7
L] J L]
- f - -
E::T‘“f - ‘ L
‘\,\ |
N
\\
ITEM NO. PART KO, DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0551 JOINT BRKT UPPER
2 DSP-0552 HOOK BRKT R
3 DSP-055%3 HOOK BRKT L
4 DSP-0554 JOINT BRKT SIDE R
5 DSP-0553 JOINT BRKT SIDE L
6 DSP-0556 JOINT BRKT MIDDLE
7 DSP-0557 JOINT BRKT LOWER
101 280-5169 CORD CLAMP TL-20S
T 201 000-P00408-W M SCR PH W/ES M4 x8
202 000-T00408-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x8
203 050-F003500 FLG NUT Mo
301 600-6447-84 WIRE HARN EARTH PTV ERKT

—124—




@9 AsSY MASK (MGL-1150)

ITEM NO.
1
2
3

201
202

R iy L9 F )|

= =1 = =7
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
MGL-1102 TV MASK
MGL-1151 SLIT PLATE
MGL-1152 MASK SIDR HOLDER

012-F00408-0B
000-F00410

TAP SCR FH BLK 4x8
M SCR FH M4 10

—125—




O-1/2)

@0 ASSY BILLBOARD~ (DSP-0600~)

N W
A L8 fiig
b 4
e o1
R0 r iy
L HEN ’ g
El}] . a
B ONCHTH ASSY | 10-0090d50
NUMEA ™ Likd

J I
|- DI q@m %@ !
@& & @o/ @& ®®
A - EN - ; CH—
©
7 \
95 0} }Or

—126—




@0 ASSY BILLBOARD~ (DSP-0600~) ©-2/2)

Except for Item No. 8 the composition of DSP-0600 ~ parts is in common for all of the

Seats. The Part No of Item No 8 has the Na of each Seat suffixed, and the description

has each Seat’ s color name suffixed.

EXAMPLE: The part No. of Item Na 8 for Seat No ! is referred to as 423-0226-01, and the
description as BILLBOARD PLATE RED.

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NCOTE
1 DSP-0601 WOODEN BILLBOARD BOX
2 DSP-0602 SIDE EDGE COVER
3 DSP-0603 CORNER EDGE
4 DSP-0604 NUT PLATE 2-M8
b DSP-0605 AC CONNECT PLATE
6 DYN-2115 NUT PLATE M8
T UP-1018 AIR VENT
8 423-0226~ BILLBOARD PLATE ~
101 290-5450 XENON FLASH 4. 5W
102 214-0123 BULB SOCKET E-26 i -
103 390-5538-305D ASSY FL30W SD W/CONN HIGH — 361 O /5\6i w O 2‘
104 601-5513 OUTLET AC FASTON 187 TYPE
105 209-0032 CCNN CLOSED END
106 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
107 280-2009 CORD CLAMP ¢ 21
108 £01-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
201 000-T00520-08 M SCR TH BLK M5x20
202 000-P00420-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x20
203 000-P00425-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x 25
204 011-P00320 TAP SCR PH 3x20
205 011-T00312 TAP SCR TH 3x12
206 011-F00310 TAP SCR FH 3x10
301 600-6447-68 WIRE HARN BILLBOARD AC
302 600-6447-69 WIRE HARN EXT BILLBOARD AC
303 600-6447-70 WIRE HARN FL
304 600-5447-T1 WIRE HARN EXT FLASH
305 600-6447-72 WIRE HARN EXT FLASH L
3086 600-6447-73 WIRE HARN EXT FLASH R
307 600-6447-74 WIRE HARN FLASH LAMP

—127—



(D-1/23

@D ASSY FRONT CABI ~ (DSP-1000~)

¢ Yt Y
.= N“j

4
/ :
s -
S
\

I
A

S ﬁ@

—128—

& i % oMo . W
/ i g R AN - -
M. ‘ﬂ\\\\ i " oW -
- 3 - pu - 0 -
@\ i fE % GEL - 0o
@ el & l\ke 5T " B
w _ _Nr | - nw a o

\ / ! .@f, 030 BV) 1A ASSY | MHO0RH-4SU

: “ L HOUL4YZE20 o [ivd

o

7
u-

_ﬁ_, ,




@) ASSY FRONT CABI ~ (DSP-1000~) (0-2/2)

Except for Item Nos. 4 and 5, the composition of DSP-1000 ~ paris is in common for all

of the Seats. The Part Nos. of Item Nos. 4 and 5 have the applicable No of each Seat

suffixed, and the description has each Seat’s color name suffixed.

EXAMPLE: The part No of Item Mo 4 for Seai No 2 is referred to as DSP-1017-02, and the
description as SPEAKER COVER R BLUE.

ITEM NO. PART NC. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-1001 ASSY SUB CABI FRONT
2 DSP-1015 SPEAKER BRKT
3 DSP-1016 CONN BRKT
4 DSP-1017~ SPEAKER COVER R ~
5 DSP-1018~ SPEAKER COVER L ~
6 DSP-1019 AC UNIT
7 DSP-1021 SW UNIT
8 DSP-1022 JOINT BRKT
g DSP-1023 ADAPTOR HOLDER
10 DSP-1024 CONT PNL HOLDER
11 DSP-1025 AR JOINT BRKT
12 DSP-0400 ASSY CCD CAMERA
13 DSP-4000 ASSY PWR SPLY
14 DSP-4100 ASSY ELEC
15 DSP-4200 ASSY SHIELD CASE
16 DYN-1300 ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE
17 DYN-12002 ASSY CONT PNL TWIN BNG
18 421-6526 STICKER ON OFF
19 253-5356 CASH BOX
20 421-7020 STICKER CAUTION FORK
21 £22-0503-01 PLAY INSTR SH DSP ENG
101 130-5098 SPEAKER BOX SERVO
102 280-0425 CORD CLAMP ¢ 10 N Y
103 601-6718 AIR JOINT 10-10 P TYPE & 0
104 601-6844-81450 AIR TUBE ¢ 10-BLACK-1450 \(/;\ N
05 801-6935 AIR JOINT 10-10 TU-THPE — ) | 0 5
201 000-P00412-W M SCR PH W/FS Mex 12 Y
202 000-P00416-¥ M SCR PH W/ES M4 16
203 000-P00425- M SCR PH W/FS M4x 25
204 000-T00420-0B M SCR TH BLK M4 20
205 000-P00512-W M SCR PH W/FS M5 12
208 000-P00520- M SCR PH W/FS M5 20
207 000-P00530-$ M SCR PH W/S M5% 30
208 000-T00520~0B M SCR TH BLK M5 20
209 008-B00830-08 THP PRP SCR BH BLK 8 30
210 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5% 12
211 030-000830-5B REX BLT W/S BLK M3 30
212 032-000530 WING BLT M5 30
213 030-F00500 FLG NUT M5
214 060-500500 SPR WSHR M5
215 060-F00800-0B FLT WSHR BLK W8
216 068-552016 FLT WSHR 5.5-20% 1.6
301 600-6447-56 WIRE HARN SPEAKER L

—129—



(D-1/3)

€2 ASSY SUB CABI FRONT (DSP-1001)

¥ LUY¥d 30 syielsq [EE

DO @
&

—130—




€2 ASSY SUB CABI FRONT (DSP-1001) (0-2/4)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-1002 WOODEN FRONT CABINET
2 DSP-1003 SIDE DOOR A
3 DSP-1004 SIDE DOOR B
4 DSP-1005 SERVICE DOOR
b] DSP-1006 STEP GUARD
6 DSP-1007 FOOT REST
7 D5P-1008 - GUARD PLATE
8 DSP-1008 GUIDE PLATE
9 [SP-1010 JOINT FPIPE
10 DSP-1011 PIPE BRKT
11 DSP-1012 CONT PNL BRKT
12 DSP-1013 CLAMP BASE
13 DSP-1014 MOTOR BRKT
14 UCQ-1015 ADJUST PLATE
15 UCQ-1016 ADJUST BRACKET
15 GPD-1013 STOPPER BRACKET
17 ‘ DYN-2115 NUT PLATE M8
18 DYN-2208 SPEAKER BRKT
19 3CR-1008 NUT PLATE FOR CASTER
20 ARC-1006 LEG BRACKET
21 HN-1042X FAN BRKT
22 UP-1018 AIR VENT
23 [P-1148X LKG TNG
24 117-0062 PLATE LOCK RETAINER
25 117-5098 TNG RETAINER PLATE
26 117-5233 PLATE LEG BRACKET BLACK
27 601-5699% LEG ADJUSTER BOLT M16X 75
28 105-5108X METER BRACKET
29 105-5165 LOCK BRACKET W
30 105-5172 CREUTE PLATE DQUBLE For 220-5128~ only.
105-5173 CHUTE PLATE MARS MARS TYPE
31 DP-1167 TNG LKG
NOT USED MARS TYPE
33 421-7501-02 STICKER 6.3V 0.154
NOT USED _ MARS TYPE
101 130-5067 SPEAKER BOX SUPER WOOFER
102 220-5380 MAG LOCK MASTER W/0 KEY
103 220-5412 MAG CNTR W/CONN
220-5217 MAG CNTR 6DIG DC12V MARS TYPE
104 220-5128~ ASSY COIN CHUTE 2DOOR ~
220-5374 DOUBLE DOOR FRAME W/CASH DOOR MARS TYPE
105 250-5011 SUPER CLAMP (TAKIGEN C-137)
.106 260-0011-02 AXTAL FLOW FAN AC100V 50-60Hz
107 390-5318 SYNCERONOUS MOTOR 1W (YOKOGAWA SM-C8A1S)
108 601-6224 CASTER 975
109 260-0037 FAN 974 d6
110 209-0023 CONN CLOSED END
111 280-0415 HARNESS LUG
112 280-5008 CORD CLAMP @15
113 230-5008 CORD CLAMP 21 -01 also acceptable.
114 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

—131—



@2 ASSY SUB CABI FRONT (DSP-1001) (©-3/4)

ITEM NO.

115
116

201
202
203
204
209
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221

301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
310
316
317
318
318
320
321
322
323

324

PART NO.

310-5029-F20
220-5046-91

000-P00312-W
000~P00408-W
000-P00412-W
000-P00416-W
000-P00420-W

000-T00416-0B
000-T00425-0B

000-F00408
000-P00516-W
011-T00312
030-000620-S

030-000630-SB
030-000830-SB
031-000625-0B

050-F00800
050-H01600
060-F00500

060~F00800-0B

079-000008
028-C00406-2
011-F00312

600-6447-13
600-6447-14
600-6447-15
600-6447-17
600-6447-20
600-6447-23
600-6447-27
600-6447-40
600-6447-41
600-5447-44
800-6447-53
600-6447-54
600-6447-58
600-6447-59
600-6447-78
800-6447-79
600-6447-81
600-6447-82
600-6447-83
600-6447-85
600-6447-88
600-6447-85
600-6455-01
600-6453-04
500-6455-03

DESCRIPTION NOTE
SUMITUBE F FZOMM ¢ 4
MAGNETIC LOCK W/KEYS

NOT USED MARS TYPE

M SCR PH W/FS M3x12
M SCR PH W/FS M4 x8
M SCR PH W/FS Mdx12
M SCR PH W/FS M4x 16
M SCR PH W/FS M4x20
M SCR TH BLK Mdx16

M SCR TH BLK M4 <25

M SCR FH M4x8

¥ SCR PH W/FS M5x16
TAP SCR TH 3x12

HEX BLT W/S M6x20
HEX BLT W/S BLK M6x30
HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x30
CRG BLT BLK M6 =25

FLG NUT M6

HEX NUT M16

FLT WSHR Mé

FLT WSHR BLE M8

SCR NAIL THH STNLS 1.5x16
SET SCR CH CUP P Mdx6
TAP SCR FH 3% 12

WIRE HARN EXT SOUND VOL

WIRE HARN EXT VALVE F

WIRE HARN EXT LEADER LAMP SIG
WIRE HARN EXT SPEAKER

WIRE HARN EXT SOUND BD DC
WIRE HARN EXT WOOFER

WIRE HARN EXT SOUND

WIRE HARN EXT ACCEL & BRAKE
WIRE HARN EXT SSR BD IC

WIRE HARN EXT COIN CHUTE
¥IRE HARN EXT AC FOR ELEC A
WIRE HARN EXT AC FOR ELEC B
WIRE HARN WOOFER

WIRE HARN EXT MAIN AC

WIRE HARN EARTH CCD

WIRE HARN EARTE TO REAR

WIRE HARN EARTH FLAME

WIRE BARN EARTH FaAN

WIiRE HARN EARTH CASTER L
WIRE HARN FAN MOTOR

WIRE HARN EARTH METER

WIRE HARN EARTH SW UNIT

WIRE HARN COIN CHUTE DOOR TWIN For 220-5128~ only.
WIRE HARN MARS MS5-111 MARS TYPE
WIRE HARN EARTH

—132—




@2 ASSY SUB CAB! FRONT (DSP-1001) (D-4/4)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
600-6455-07 WIRE HARN METER GND BK :
HN-1050 SPACER RING For 220-5128~ only.
109-0045-91 KEY HOLDER |
105-5201 MAGNET LOCK BRKT FOR ASAHI J
600-6455-06 WIRE HARN METER GND WH MARS TYPE

—133—



€3 AC UNIT (DSP-1019)

ITEM NO.
1
2
3

101
102
103
164
105

301
302
303
304
308

)

G
/

(o)
]/

=
7,/

j \
N
. JCIRCUIT
PROTECTOR
: /10 9

PART NO.

DSP-1020
421-8202
421-7468-01

280-0417
509-5234
512-5033-10000
310-5028-F20
601-0460

600-6447-02
600-6447-03
600-6447-T5
B00-6447-T6
600-6447-77

DESCRIPTION NOTE

AC BRKT
STICKER EARTH MARK
STICKER C.P. W/PIC

TERMINAL BINDING POST BLACK
SW TOGGLE 254

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 10000mA
SUMITUBE F F20MM

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

WIRE HARN MAIN SW

WIRE HARN C.P.

WIRE HARN EARTH AC UNIT 1P =
WIRE HARN EARTH AC UNIT 3P

WIRE HARN EARTH AC UNIT 6P

—134—




€d sw UNIT (DSP-1021)

N
—_—
=)
—

O SPEAKER SERVICE TEST o
SUPER
WOOFER 21870
"Q
' \
\\\
7 )
/ \
\
, 7N
@ L)
ITEM NO. PART NE. DESCRIPTIDN NOTE
1 BVN-1024 SWICH BRACKET
2 421-8700 STICKER SW UNIT DSP
101 220-5179 VOL CONT B-5K OHM
102 509-5028 SW PB 1M
103 B01-0042 KNDB 22MM
104 310-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F20MM @ 4
105 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
201 500-6363-70 WIRE HARN SOUND VOL
202 500-6447-90 WIRE HARN SW UNIT

—135—




@ ASSY CONT PNL TWIN (DYN-12002) O-1/2)

TORQUE 200kgfem

@R
*Q
B

—136—




¢ ASSY CONT PNL THWIN (DYN-12002) (0-2/2)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DYN-1201 STEERING WHEEL
2 DYN-1209 HANDLE COLLAR
3 DYN-1210 STEERING EMBLEM
4 DYN-1212 CONTROL PANEL BRKT TWIN
5 DYN-1214-01 CONTROL PANEL COVER ENG
6 DYN-1222 SHIFT COVER A
7 DYN-1223 SHIFT COVER B
8 DYN-1250 ASSY HANDLE MECHA
9 DYN-2150Y ASSY 4 SPEED SHIFTER
10 DYN-1220 ASSY VIRTUAL BUTTON TWIN
11 QuT-2026 SPACER
12 DYN-1224 SPL BLT M8
101 130-5112 TWEETER 20HM 2W ¢ 35
102 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
103 280-5009 CORD CLAMP 21 -01 also acceptable.
104 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
201 06CG-F00800 FLT WSHR M8
202 060-500800 SPR WSHR M8
203 050-HOOB00 HEX NUT M3
204 008-T00508-0C TMP PRF SCR TH CRM M5x §
205 000-T00416-0C M SCR TH CRM Mdx 16
206 000-POO412-W M SCR PH W/FS Mdx12
207 000-T00412-0B M SCR TH BLE Mdx12
208 000-PO030&-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x38
301 600-6373-33 WIRE HARN EXT TWEETER
302 600-6373-45 WIRE HARN EXT SHIFT
303 600-6373-46 WIRE HARN VIRTUAL BUTTON

—137—



(D-1/3)

@6 ASSY HANDLE MECHA (DYN-1250)

{

—138—




@ ASSY HANDLE MECHA (DYN-1250)

ITEM NG.

P el e e e T
DU ORI = O 00 ) O AR GO B

101
102
103
104
104
105
105
106
107
108
10§
110
1
i12
114

201
202
203
204

PART NC.

DYN-1251
DYN-1252
D¥N-1253
DYN-1254
DYN-1255
DYN-1256
DYN-1257
DYN-1258
DYN-125§
DYN-1260
DYN-1261
DYN-1262
DYN-1263
DYN-1264
DYN~1265
DYN-1266
DYN-1267
DYN-1268
DYN-1269
DYN-1270
DYN-1272
DYN-1273
BVG-1221
BVG-1340
BVG-1341
SLC-1130
SLC-1141X
S0R-2112
SOR-2113
SOR-2115
DYN-1274

100-5018
100-5112
100-5041
220-5373
220-5484
350-5235
350-5294
601-5172
601-6959
601-7487
601-7488
§01-7485
310-5029-F20
601-0460
209-0023

020-000410-H7
020-000512-HZ
060-500400
060-500500

DESCRIPTION NOTE

HANDLE BASE
BASE LID

HANDLE SHAFT
DRIVE PULLEY
HANDLE PULLEY
CLUTCH PULLEY A

- CLUTCH PULLEY B

MOTOR BRACKET
CLUTCH BRACKET
TENSIONER BRACKET
VR BRACKET -
SWING ARM SHAFT
GUIDE HOLDER A
GUIDE HOLDER B
STOPPER RUBBER
STOPPER BOLT
HGUSING

SPRING HGOK

EXT SPRING
STOPPER KEY
SPACER RING

SWING ARM

GEAR HOLDER

FLT WSHR 8. 1-12x2
FLT WSHR 4.1-12x2
ADJUST RING

WHITE CAM

BEARING SHAFT
SPACER

KEY 5%10

GUARD BRKT

BALL BEARING 8 (NSK 6082Z)
BEARING ¢ 17 (NSK 80032Z)
BEARING (NSK F88817)

VOL CONT B-5K OHM

VOL CONT B-5K OHM

MOTOR ACLO0V 1250/1550rpm W/H
MOTOR AC100V 60W

GEAR 48

GEAR 64

TIMING BELT (150 5M 550)
TIMING BELT (100 5M 750)
PARTICLE CLUTCH BRAKE
SUMITUBE F F20MM

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100mm

CONN CLOSED END SMALL TYPE.

HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK 0Z M4>10
HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK 0Z M5x 12
SPR WSHR M4
SPR WSHR Mo

—139—

(D-2/3)



ASSY HANDLE MECHA (DYN-1250)

ITEM NO.

207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
218
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
225

301
302
303

PART NO.

000-P00408-W
000-FO0412-W
000-P00416-§
000-P00508-W

060-F00600
060-F00800
065-E00700
068-441616

028-400308-F
028-400408-P

050-U00500
050-1H00600
050-U00800

000-P00408-3

000-P00310
060-F00300
060-300300
050-U00600

600-6363-64
600-6363-65
600-6363-85

DESCRIPTION

M SCR PH W/FS M4 %8

M SCR PH W/FS Mdx 12

M SCR PH W/S M4x 16

M SCR PH W/FS M58

FLT WSHR M6

FLT W3HR M8

E RING TMM

FLT WSHR 4.4-16X1.6

SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M3x 8
SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M4 <8
UNUT M -

HEX NUT M6

U NUT M8

M SCR PH W/S M4¢x8

M SCR PH M3x10

FLT WSHR M3

SPR WSHR M3

U NUT M5

WIRE HARN HANDLE MECHA

- WIRE HARN STEERING

WIRE HARN EARTH HANDLE MECHA

—140—

(D-3/3)

NOTE




@) ASSY VIRTUAL BUTTON TWIN (DYN-1290)

E |1 | I
H

T I T T3 1T 1T T
i i

dﬁﬁwﬁJ
& 9 ® B

(RED) (BLUE) (YELLOW) (GREEN)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 DYN-12¢1 VR BUTTON BRKT

2 171-64788 PC BD LIGHTING SWx3
101 212-5205-12 CONN JST M 1ZP RTA
102 908-5560-Y PB SW W/L 6V IL ¥ YELLOW
103 208-5561-R PB SW W/L 6V 5L R RED
104 208-5561-3 PB SW W/L 6V 5L § BLUE
105 o09-5561-Y PB SW W/L 6V 5L Y YELLOW
106 509-5561-G PB SW W/L 6V 5L G GREEN

—141—



0-1/2)

ASSY 4 SPEED SHIFTER (DYN-2150Y)

| e%“y

%:

—142—




S—_—

ASSY 4 SPEED SHIFTER (DYN-2150Y)

ITEM NO.

O 00 =1 Oy U1~ Q)N

210
211
212

301
302

PART NO.

BYN-2151Y
D¥YN-2152
DYN-2153
DYN-2154X
DYN-2155X
DYN-2138
DYN-2157
DYN-2158X
DYN-2159
DYN-2160
DYN-2163
DYN-2164X
DYN-2165
DYN-2166
DYN-2167
DYN-2169X
BYN-2170
DYN-Z2171
DYN-2172X
DYN-21T74
DYN-2175
DYN-2176
DYN-2177
DYN-2178

100-5041
100-5176
505-5566
601-0460
280-35009
280-5221
601-6231-D070

000-P00214-W
030-000620-5
060-F00600
000-P00308-W
000-P00412-W
000-P00416-W
000-P00212
060-F00200
060-500200
010-P00306-F
010-P00408-F
000-F00403

600-6363-T0
600-6363-89

DESCRIPTION

SHIFT KNOB

SHAFT CASE FRONT
SHAFT CASE REAR

FRONT BASE
REAR BASE
UPPER BASE
UPPER COVER
ROLLER BRKT
COLLAR 210
ROLLER SHAFT

RUBBER RING 80
RUBBER STOPPER
. SW BRKT A

SW BRKT B
NUT PLATE M2
SLIDE PLATE
COLLAR 4
COLLAR ¢38
BOTTOM PLATE
RUBBER CASE

RUBBER CASE LID
CENTERING BLOCK
RUBBER BLOCK L
RUBBER BLOCK S

BEARING (NSK F688Z7)

DERURIN BEARING ¢ 26

SW MICRO TYPE (CMRON $S-5GLT)
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

CORD CLAMP ¢21

SELF MOUNT TIE 2.5

EDGING NEW TYPE

M SCR PH W/FS M5x 14
HEX BLT W/S M6%20

FLT WSHR M6

M SCR PH W/FS M3%8
M SCR PH W/FS M4x 12
M SCR PH W/FS M4 16
M SCR PH M2x12

FLT WSHR M2
SPR WSHR M2

S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3X6
S-TIiTE SCR PH W/F M4x3§
M SCR FH M4 X8

WIRE HARN SHIFT MECHA
WIRE HANR EARTH SHIFT MECHA

(D-2/2)

NOTE

-01 also acceptable.



©-1/2

@9 ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE (DYN-1300)




ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE (DYN-1300)

ITEM NO.

=
W0 GO0 =3 T AN Q) L) DD D

—
oD =

Il e
T N L

el el
o G0~}

101
101
102
103
104
105
106

201
202
203
204
205
200
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214

301
302

PART NO.

DYN-1301
BVG-1402
D¥N-1306
BVG-1403
DYN-1307
BVG-1404
BVG-1403
BYG-1406
BVG-1407
BV(G-1408
DYN-1302
BVG-1410
BVG-141%1
DYN-1303
BVG-1413
BVG-1414
BVG-1415
BVG-1416
BVG-1417
GLC-2122
RDM-1210

220-5373
220-5484
601-6005
601-5943
310-5028-F20
601-0460
280-5009

000-P00408-W
000-P00408-5
000-P00416-0B
008-T00408-0B
050-H00600
060-F00800-0B
060-501200-0B
060-500600
060-500400-0B
0685-E00600
028-A00308-P
068-632016
I'YN-1304
DYN-1305

600-5178-04
600-6178-113

DESCRIPTION

PEDAL BASE
ACCEL PEDAL
ACCEL PEDAL AL
BRARE PEDAL
BRAKE PEDAL AL
PEDAL COVER
SWING ARM A
SWING ARM B

PUSH ROD

PUSH PLATE
RUBBER DUMPER
PUSH ROD PIN
LINK ROD

TORSION SPRING ACCEL
TORSION SPRING B
RUBBER STOPPER
PEDAL SHAFT
SWING ARM STOPPER
SPACER

GEAR PLATE

VR BRACKET

VOL CONT B-5K OMM

YOL CONT B-SK OHM
ADJUST GEAR

GEAR 20 @15

SUMITUBE F F20MM
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100mm
CORD CLAMP ¢21

M SCR PH W/FS Méx 8

M SCR PH W/S Mdx 3

M SCR PH BLK M4 x16

TMP PRF SCR TH BLK M4x8
HEX NUT M6

FLT WSHR BLE M8

SPR WSHR BLK M12

SPR WSHR M6

SPR WSHR BLE M4

E RING 6MM

SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M3x8
FLT WSHR 6.5-20% 1.6

FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-12x1.6
FLT WSHR 12.2-22%0.3

WIRE HARN ACCEL & BRAKE
WIRE HARN EARTH ACCEL & BRAKE

—145~

O-2/

NOTE

od

-01 also acceptable.



(D-1/2)

ASSY REAR CABI~ (DSP-2000~)

:
! w5
3 )3
i Wm
R A S | T ey

LARIRAd ON | §vd RATLAL,
wo. y636E5 a1 ANONOL : n
o owl ) e

TETANAR 0L
iy |0 g U
N Ry
/ N N
o P TR
r—
}/A/é/ﬁ— @ \ o] //
N,
i
NI NN
el (1) W S)
A/;JAJ@T

PAATA RIS
b
o \
\WNJ A\M./
(A £ ,
[] -
. Ee=
=
/.
R T
NN 2O,
Y
0
L
I
7 m). -
VI%
g
7 o _ O
f “@oooo
i o~ o
7 lo%0%a®
wN.. OOOOOO
71 jsesese
o kel (s O
Blo%0%0°%
526908
(0| {00208
TNU202%0 %0
OOOO
l%ooo
&

—146—




ASSY REAR CABI~ (DSP-2000~) ©-2/2)

Except for Item Nos. 13, 22 and 23, the composition of DSP-2000 ~ parts is in common for

all of the Seats. The Part Nos. of Item Nos. 13, 22 and 23 have the applicable No of

each Seat suffixed, and the description has each Seat’s color name suffixed.

XAMPLE: The part No of Item Na 13 for Seat No 3 is referred to as DSP-2007-03, and the
description as SEAT BACK COVER YELLOW.

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-2100 ASSY SEAT
2 DSP-2200 ASSY REAR BASE
3 DSP-2300 ASSY BASE LID F
4 DSP-2400 ASSY GUIDE BRKT
5 DSP-2500 ASSY AIR CYLINDER L
6 DSP-2600 ASSY AIR CYLINDER R
T DSP-2001 BELLOWS
8 DSP-2002 BELLOWS STOPPER A
9 DSP-2003 BELLOWS STOPPER B
10 DSP-2004 BELLOWS STOPPER C
11 DSP-2005 BELLOWS STOPPER D
12 DSP-2008 STOPPER BAR
13 DSP-2007~ SEAT BACK COVER ~
14 DSP-~2008 SEAT BaCK COVER L
15 DSP-2009 SEAT BACK COVER R
16 DSP-2010 BELLOWS HOLDER B
17 DSP-2011 BELLOWS HOLDER F
18 DSP-2012 BELLOWS HOLDER L
19 DSP-2013 BELLOWS HOLDER LB
20 DSP-2014 BELLOWS HOLDER R
21 DSP-2015 BELLOWS HOLDER RB
22 DSP-2016~ STICKER LINE L~
23 DSP-2017~ STICKER LINE S~
24 421-7010 STICKER CAUTION
25 421-7020 STICKER FORK
201 030-000816-5B HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x 15
202 060-F00800-CB FLT WSHR BLK M8
203 000-P00516-W M SCR PH W/FS M5x16
204 060-500300-0B SPR WSHR BLK M3
205 050-H00800-03 HEX NUT BLK M8
208 060-F00410-0B M SCR FR BLK M4 x10
207 000-T00412-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x12
208 000-T00420-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x20
209 058-441516-03 FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-186x1.6
210 000-P00412-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x<12
211 030-000616-5B HEX BLT W/S BLK M6x16
212 060-F00800-0B FLT WSHR BLK M6

—147—



@D ASSY SEAT (DSP-2100)

TORAUE : ¥8:150kg - om
M1G:270kg » cm

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 DYN-2131 UPPER SEAT
2 DYN-2132 LOWER SEAT
3 DSP-2101 SEAT FRAME
4 DSP-2102K PIVOT BASE

101 111-0013 LINK BALL 10

201 030-000850-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x50

202 060-F00800-0B FLT WSHR BLK M8

204 060-F01000 FLT WSHR M10

205 050-HO1000 HEX NUT M10

—148—




(0-1/2)

@D ASSY REAR BASE (DSP-2200)

0 00O
c 000000
000CO0O0d
K Oo0DQO0OOOD

0 OOOOO%OOOOO

OO0 00
COO0O0O0O0

000000

CO0O00O0O0

b

ﬂufooooocoooooo_
M * ' * * .

N
N

1

@/ﬁm\ 7
NN

/2N
Dz

0

—149—



C) ASSY REAR BASE (DSP-2200)

ITEM NO.

= OO0 1Oy N = WD

=

101
102
103
104
105

201
202
203
204
209
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213

301
302

PART NO.

DSP-2201
DSP-2202
DSP-2203
DSP-2204
DSP-2205X
DSP-2206X
DSP-2207
DSP-2208X
DSP-2209
DSP-2220
DSP-2250

100-5184
601-6981-010
280-5169
501-0460
601-6844-01550

030-000840-S
050-H00800
050-F00600
000-T00512-0B
000-F00410-0B
000-T00408-0B
000-T00408-0C
000-P0O0516-W
050-F00400
(30-000816-SB
060-F00800-0B
000-PO0D08-W
000-P00412-WB

600-6447-60
600-6447-80

DESCRIPTION NOTE

REAR BASE

RATL HOLDER

BASE LID CTR

BASE LID R

CARRIER MOUNT BRKT L
CARRIER MOUNT BRKT R
WIRE SUPPORT

SEAT CARRIER

LID COVER

ASSY LOCK ARM

ASSY AIR VALVE

SLIDE PACK L=600

CABLE BEAR L=10

CORD CLAMP TL-20S
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
AIR TUBE ¢ 10-CLEAR-1530

HEX BLT W/S M8x40

HEX NUT M8

FLG NUT M6

M SCR TH BLK M5X12

M SCR FH BLK M4x10

M SCR TH BLK M4x8

M SCR TH CRM M4x8

M SCR PH W/FS M5 16
FLG NUT M4

HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x16
FLT WSHR BLK M8

M SCR PH W/FS M5x3

M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4 x12

WIRE HARN EXT VALVE R
WIRE HARN EARTH REAR CABI

—150—

(D-2/2>



@3 REAR BASE (DSP-2201)

1
T
}J_....r-—j

ITEM NO.
1
2
3
201

202
203

i1

—151—

_f--’_‘i@’-_'i-‘ ¥ |[ Y m.
cJIIIIIII Ef r s
- 4.!_: = o : [l
. o+ |l
| | N I
LI 1 ll
Eﬁf - ii'
=2 J : Sl @ ll
@
\\q |
hoa] - - In
. A — 1
e L . ;
i
NI
TORQUE M6 84kef - cm
PART N{. DESCRIPTION NOTE
DSP-2201-4 REAR BASE BLANK
601-5471 CASTER
601-5629% LEG ADJUSTER BOLT M16x 75
030-0005818-S HEX BLT W/S M5x 15
060-F00600 FLT WSHR Mé
050~HO15600 HEX NUT M16



@4 ASSY LOCK ARM (DSP-2220)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-2221 LOCK ARM
2 DSP-2222 TORSION SPRING

—152—




G5 ASSY AIR VALVE (DSP-2250)

E f=—3
= P
- —
= o)
N/
5 =
== -m-g§ =
= = AT
= _— ™7
= L
=l
. i [l
—_ T E
= =
a -
= (=)
\@@/
o=

-
SECTION B-B

CLEAR
/S;%i
/
RED

G

/

CLEAR
® @

@@
(]

2

—153—

O-1/2)

SECTION A-A




@5 ASSY AIR VALVE (DSP-2250)

ITEM NO,
1

101
102
103
104
100
106
107
108
108
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121

201
202
203

301
302
303
304
305
306

PART NO.
DSP-2251

601-7780
601~6249
601-6246
601-6813
601-6715
601-6257
601-6843-10060
§01-6843-10200
601-6843-10450
601-6843-10640
801-6843-00060
501-6843-00200
601-6843-00450
601-6843-00840
601-6843-20650
601-6843-20770
601-6843-30650
601-6843-30770
601-0460
209-0023
280-5008

000-P00435-¥
000-P00408-W
000-PDOS10-W

600-6447-61
800-6447-62
600-6447-63
600-6447-64
600-6447-65
600-6447-66

DESCRIPTION
VALVE. BASE

AIR VALVE 5PORTX4

AIR VALVE 2PORT

SPEED CONTROLER 1/8
AIR JOINT 6-6 YU-TYPE
AIR JOINT 6-1/4 L TYPE
AIR JDINT 6-1/8 L TYPE
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-RED-60
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-RED-200
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-RED-450
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-RED-640
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-CLEAR-60
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-CLEAR-200
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-CLEAR-450
AIR TUBE ¢ €-CLEAR-640
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-BLUE-690
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-BLUE-TT0
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-YELLOW-630
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-YELLOW-770
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
CONN CLOSED END

CORD CLAMP & 15

M SCR PH W/FS M4x 35
M SCR PH W/FS M4 %8
M SCR PH W/FS M5x10

WIRE HARN VALVE L LOWER
WIRE HARN VALVE L UPPER
WIRE HARN VALVE R LOWER
WIRE HARN VALVE R UPPER
WIRE HARN VALVE L QUICK
WIRE HARN VALVE R QUICK

—154—

(D-2/2)

NOTE




2 20 CENIRNVIR
QOO S Ok
5 o) O e )
\ ’ ~
AN
N
O 3 Q o
o}l O {o
Vd S S . {
/l o ) < ) T
/ /
f /
ICRETNE NI
| DNV P, vy
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-2301 BASE LID F
2 DSP-2302 : FLOOR MAT
3 DSP-2303 LID EDGE F
4 DSP-2304 . LID EDGE R
3 DSP-2305 LiD EDGE S
201 031-000410-0C CRG BLT CRM M4x10
202 050-F00400 FLG NUT M4

—155—



@7 ASSY GUIDE BRKT (DSP-2400)

ITEM NO.
1
2
101
201

202
203

PART NO.

DSP-2401
SLC-2016

280-5009-01
030-000620-S

060-FO0600
000-FO0308

™ y
A

i
AV

| 1% g/

1
DESCRIFTION NOTE
GUIDE BRKT
GUIDE
CORD CLAMP 21

HEX BLT W/S M6x20
FLT WSHR M6
M SCR FH M3x38

—156-—




ASSY AIR CYLINDER L (DSP-2500)

ITEM NO.

1
2

101
102
103
104

201
202

@%
TORQUE at {02 to be 120~140kgf - cn. 1
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
DSP-2501 STOPPER BLOCK

DSP-2302 LINK BALL HOLDER

601-7784 AIR CYLINDER 40-40A+20A

111-0040 LINK BALL 14 P=1.3

111-0041 ROD END 14 P=1.3

601-7785 SP-CON JOINT 6-1/4 QUT

FAS-500011 HEX NUT P=1.5 Ml4

083-S01400 SPR WSHR M14

—157—



ASSY AIR CYLINDER R (DSP-2600)

TORQUE at to be 120~140kgf - om.

[TEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 DSP-2501 STOPPER BLOCK
2 DSp-2502 LINK BALL HOLDER

101 501-7784 . AIR CYLINDER 40-40A+20A

102 111-0040 LINK BALL 14 P=1.5

103 111-0041 ROD END 14 P=1.5

104 B01-T785 SP-CON JOINT 6-1/4 OUT

201 FAS-900011 HEX NUT P=1.5 Mi14

202 060-501400 SPR WSHR Mi4

—158—




ASSY PWR SPLY (DSP-4000) (0-1/2)

@\ /.

(=]

T A R D

P 2 —_ANe |
o P — = =1 S j

—
— M

~ i

=] ]

=

< —— 3 7]
= L

— .

5 — ?

e

2 ¢
— o u o_
£
[
o>
B~ &0

=
BIED
= o

[-E]
o =
= . .
= =
(33
=L
= =

=

@
= <
e

== =% %

SOUND Bb DRKT installed.

AT
1
[<]

e
I3

Make sure that there is mo wiring, etc, in the slash mark portions.




ASSY PWR SPLY (DSP-4000)

ITEM NO. PART NO.

1 DSP-4001

2 DSP-4002

3 837-10652

4 838-10018

5 838-10141-07

6 838-10801

7 838-10802

8 839-0619-02
101 270-3026
102 . 060-5278
103 280-0419
104 280-5008
105 280-5009
106 601-0460
107 501-6231-B140
108 601-6231-B330
201 000-P00412-¥
202 000-P00516-W
203 010-F00308
204 011-F00310
205 011-P00325
206 011-T03512
207 068-552016
301 600-6447-04
302 600-6447-05
303 600-6447-06
304 600-6447-07
309 600-6447-08
306 600-6447-10
307 §00-6447-11
308 600-6447-12
308 600-6447-16
310 600-6447-19
311 600-6447-21
312 600-6447-22
313 600-6447-24
314 600-6447-25
310 600-6447-26
316 600-6447-28

D-2/2)

DESCRIPTION NOTE
WOODEN BASE PWR SPLY

SOUND BD BRKT

SOUND BD DAYTONA TWIN

AMP BD SERVO

MIXER & EQ. AMP FOR S. WOOFER

CONN BD B

CONN BD C

SSR BD 6

NOISE FILTER 20A

PWR XFMR 200V-240V
HARNESS LUG

CORD CLAMP ¢15

CORD CLAMP ¢ 21
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
EDGING NEW TYPE

EDGING NEW TYPE

M SCR PH W/FS Mdx12
M SCR PH W/FS M5x16
S-TITE SCR FH M3x38
TAP SCR FH 3% 10

TAP SCR PH 3%x25
TAP SCR TH 3.5X12
FLT WSHR 5.5-20x 1.6

WIRE HARN N.FILTER iN
WIRE HARN N.FILTER & XFMR
WIRE HARN XFMR 12. 8V

WIRE HARN CONN BD B & C
WIRE HARN XFMR 19V

WIRE HARN CONN & SSR BD
WIRE HARN LEADER LAMP SIG
WIRE HARN SSR BD DC

WIRE HARN AMP BD OUT

~ WIRE HARN AMP BD VOL

WIRE HARN EXT AMP BD

WIRE HARN EQ BD OUT

WIRE HARN SOUND & EQ BD A
WIRE HARN SOUND & EQ BD B
WIRE HARN SOUND BD NH6P
WIRE HARX SOUND BD DC IN

—160—




p—

ASSY ELEC (DSP-4100)

RO,
5
20

o
e )

)
-

—i61—

Make sure that there is no wiring, etc, in the slash mark portioas.

¢ 30

(D-1/2)



ASSY ELEC (DSP-4100)

ITEM NO. PART NO.

1 DSP-4101

2 DSP-4103

3 DYN-4103

4 DYN-4104

G 838-10800

6 838-11297

7 839-0582
101 400-5221
102 601-0480
103 280-0419
104 280-5008
1035 280-5009
201 000-P00406-W
202 000-PO0412-W
203 010-P00308-F
204 011-F00310
205 011-P00325
206 011-T03512
301 600-6285-01
302 600-6447-09
303 600-6447-18
304 600-6447-23
305 600-6447-30
306 600-6447-31
307 600-6447-32
308 600-6447-33
308 600-6447-34
310 600-6447-35
311 600-6447-36
312 600-6447-37
313 600-6447-38
314 600-6447-39
319 600-6447-42
316 600-6447-45
317 600-6447-46
318 500-6447-52

(D-2/2)

DESCRIPTION NOTE

WOODEN BASE ELEC
CONN PANEL

SW. REGU BRKT A
SW. REGU BRKT B
CONN BD 4

DRIVE BD DSP

VPM BUFFER BD

SW REGU 5V124, 6A, 12V1 5A-5V. 14
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

HARNESS LUG

CORD CLAMP #15

CORD CLAMP @21 -01 alsc acceptable.
M SCR PH W/FS M4 x6

M SCR PH W/FS Mdx12

S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x8

TAP SCR FH 3x10

TAP SCR PH 3x25

TAP SCR TH 3.5x12

WIRE HARN AC SKT RE

WIRE HARN EXT AC 100V ELEC
WIRE HARN EXT SPEAKER ELEC
WIRE HARN AC IN

WIRE HARN SW REGU DC OUT A
WIRE HARN SW REGU DC OUT B
WIRE HARN CONN BD A CN4

WIRE HARN CONN BD A 12P

WIRE HARN CONN BD A 18P

WIRE HARN CTRL BD RX

WIRE HARN CTRL BD TX

WIRE HARN CTRL BD AC OUT
WIRE HARN CTRL BD STEERING B
WIRE HARN BUFFER BD RGB IN
WIRE HARN EXT REACTION MECHA
WIRE HARN EXT CONT PNL

WIRE HARN EXT 6P PANEL

WIRE HARN EXT STEERING A

—162—




CONN PANEL (DSP-4103)

/o
106
600-6447-01
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-4102 CONN PANEL BRKT
2 421-8699 STICKER CONN PANEL
101 211-5305 CONN BNC EXT PANEL TYPE
102 §00~-5274 CA & PLUG ASSY 15A 200V ONLY
103 280-5134-6N34 BUSHING STRAIN RELIEF 6N34
104 209-0032 CONN CLOSED END
105 £01-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
106 601-5231-B033 EDGING NEW TYPE
107 §01-6231-B040 EDGING NEW TYPE
108 601-6231-B080 EDGING NEW TYPE
301 B00-5447-01 WIRE HARN EXT AC CABLE

—163—



(b-1/2)

ASSY SHIELD CASE (DSP-4200)

— J

096

M&\\\\\\

PR D& .%

—164—




@3 ASSY SHIELD CASE (DSP-4200)

ITEM NO.

O W00 ~1 M OB 0 0D

[y

101
102
103 -
104
105
106
107

201
202
203
204
205
206
207

301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312

PART NO.

DYN-2401
DYN-2402
DYN-2403
DYN-2405
DSP-4201
833-11338
837-10539
£39-0658
839-0740
839-0733

260-0035
270-5009
280-0419
280-0425
280-5009
209-0023
601-0460

010~P00308-F
010-P00310-F
000-P00330-W
000-P00408-W
000-PO0414-W
011-T03516

011-F00310

600-6363-76
600-6363-77
600-6363-T9
600-6363-80
600-6363-81
600-6447-43
B00-6447-47
600-6447-48
600-6447-49
600-6447-50
600-6447-51
600-6447-55

DESCRIPTION

SHIELD CASE MAIN & 1/0

CASE LiD

CPTICAL WIRE LID

FAN BRKT

WOODEN BASE SEIELD CASE
GAME BD DAYTONA USA SP

1/0 BD DAYTONA

FILTER BD DAYTONA /0 B
FILTER BD MODEL-2 MAIN DSP
FILTER BD DSP 1/0

FAN MOTOR DC5V

LINE FILTER
HARNESS LUG

CORD CLAMP ¢ 10
CORD CLAMP @21
CONN CLOSED END
PLASTIC TIE BELT 1COMM

S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x§
S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x10
M SCR PH W/FS M3x30

M SCR PH W/FS Méx8

M SCR PH W/FS Méx 14

TAP SCR TH 3.5X% 18

TAP SCR FH 3% 10

WIRE HARN SHiELD CASE 7
WIRE EARN SHIELD CASE 8
WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 10
WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 11
WIRE HARN DC FAN B

WIRE HARN FLT BD AMP J50P
WIRE HARN EXT 1/0 BD DC
WIRE HARN 1/0 BD AMP J50P
WIRE HARN FLT BD SOUND
WIRE HARN FLT BD DC IN
WIRE HARN FLT BD RGB QUT
WIRE HARN FLT BD A/D

—165—

(D-2/2)

NOTE

-01 also acceptable.



@4 ASSY ANP

@“@ '/1'0\* . 100 :,HSOf
\ N - o
70 Casrsr e ——
Uﬂﬂﬂgﬂﬂgﬂﬂfﬁ?ﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂaﬁﬁHﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂg it—
i |
@@\ LEORATO0ANaEITTRnTa0TaN0T _ i%
CEEL | Imnmemnnmnn o i
L j };
LE DOLDER0NRDET T TR I g 5
|
O i anni a7 nn: j
~ IR 1 ! T
RPN E : MHHMMMHQUMEHEUHMMQﬂﬂﬂﬂh |
\?-;J G \DM0DTACRRDEOREETDNERGOOTR00E, 1l
2 ¢ ClE
i A 10
[ U l
/ L 100 130
a30/ o
— u’)
Make sure that there is no wiring, etc. iﬁ the slash mark portions.
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-4301 WOODEN BASE AMP
2 DSP-4302 HOLD BELT
3 DYN-1025 RUBBER CUSHION
101 601-7604 POWER AMP SRA-50
102 280-5009 CORD CLAMP 421 -01 2lso0 acceptable.
103 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
201 00c-Po0412-W M SCR PH W/FS Mdx12
202 011-T0C312 TAP SCR TH 3x12
203 011-Fo0310 TAP SCR FH 3X10
301 600-64423-10 WIRE HARN AMP QUT
302 600-6448-11 WIRE HARN MIC IN

BASE (DSP-4300)

—166—




O-1/2)

ASSY PWR SPLY TOWER (DSP-4400)

.lmﬂ._m.ﬂ.‘“.ﬂoa WIBU YSUTS 9Y) UT '0)8 BUTITA OU ST 2I0) JEUY] QIS aNuy

A,

R
& o i) T o@
@\_ %@V\J\ * @ H [5
Q O M.Hu ,___ ‘_._WW__ -
e — m &H —
. nn11|;.1|r|huuHU X o8 e @
nlm.l.tﬂa..u L
te————)
e e— -
==
— ]
© 2 = D
N\ _INW e — H}l
E@_[/ A8 | == e
e e vv—) J_ @

V2 :

I

—167—



ASSY PWR SPLY TOWER (DSP-4400)

ITEM NO.

1
2

101
102
103
104
105
106
107

201
202
203
204
205

301
302
303
304
309
306
307
308

PART NO.

DSP-4401
960-5236

400-514%
400-5065

514~5036-15000

514-5028
117-5225
280-5009
280-0419

000-POO516-W
068-552016
011-T00312
011-To0316
011-F00310

600-6448-01
600-6448-02
600-6448-03
600-6448-04
600-6448-05
600-6448-06
600-6448-35
600-6448-37

DESCRIPTION

WOODEN BASE PST
PWR XFMR 200-240V 1C0V1ZA

(D-2/2)

NOTE

SW REGU AC100V +5V7A +12V1. 5A -3V0. 1A

SW REGU AC90-132V 5VZA
FUSE 6.4 x 30 15000mA 125V
FUSE HOLDER 1P W/COVER
TERMINAL 3P 204

CORD CLAMP ¢ 21

HARNESS LiG

M SCR PH W/FS M5x 16
FLT WSHR 5.5-20x 1.8
TAP SCR TH 3%12
TAP SCR TH 3% 16
TAP SCR FH 3x10

WIRE HARN XFMR IN

WIRE HARN XFMR OUT

WIRE HARN PWR SPLY AC OUT
WIRE HARN SW REGU IN A
WIRE HARN SW REGU IN B
WIRE HARN PWR SPLY DC OUT
WIRE HARN AC100V OUT
WIRE HARN FUSE

—168—

-01 also acceptable.




ASSY TOWER ELEC (DSP-4500)

%@

!,.
Ll jzo
|\

27

90©@@@©@@@@©@

H

U
s @ ® B0 @ 0 @

I f 10[[]@

—

ﬁ(’)

.f%@‘ ‘EEEH

—169—

O-1/2)

Hake sure that Lhere is no wiring, etc. in the slash mark portions,

$ 30



ASSY TOWER ELEC (DSP-4500)

ITEM NO.

o DD e

101
102
103

201
202
203

301
302
303
304

PART NO.

DSP-43501
837-11340
838-9731

280-5009
280-0419
601-04690

011-F00310
011-T00312
011-P00325

£00-6448-14
600-6448-16
600-6448-17
600-5448-30

DESCRIPTION

WOODEN BASE TOWER ELEC
CONTROL BD DSP
VIDEO SWITCHER BD 11IN 60UT

CORD CLAMP ¢ 21
HARNESS LUG
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

TAP SCR FH 3% 10
TAP SCR TH 3x12
TAP SCR PH 3> 25

WIRE HARN VIDEO & CONT BD
WIRE HARN ELEC ENTRY SW
WIRE HARN ELEC PANEL SW
WIRE HARN TOWER CONTROL BD

—170—

{D-2/2)

NOTE

-01 alsec accepiable.




DAYTONA SP BANNER KIT FOR 8P (LIST-K674)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0220 ASSY SPOT LIGHT
2 DSP-0230 ASSY BANNER
3 SLC-0006 FLT WASHER 8. 4-25X2
201 030-00083G-SB HEX BLT W/S BLE M8x30
202 06G-F00800-0B FLT WSHR BLE M8
301 600-65448-52 WIRE HARN SPOT LIGHT

~=171—



DAYTONA SP BANNER KIT FOR 4P (LIST-K674-01)

=t = e
| :‘ ) ; o T f
Je——=== j : i ! e
;} ; } . i if; l J i 51
3 V200 \/“ PN
g_/\_/\w OB
] L L 1 g”l | 1 l T
@ o o & 3 3 T = T = & & & £2 (;9}
N |
q'
e
"’"'r_"‘:".:—_‘:_,"; == -“—_—ﬂ @W}
SN ? | A i i o
=] e "?en =—F (=g
! = L. i T o i
I > S S T i
3 | J_ ] g] |
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0220 ASSY SPOT LIGHT
2 DSP-0260 ASSY BANNER 4P
3 SLC-0008 FLT WASHER 8. 4-25x2
201 030-000830-5B HEX BLT W/S BLK M8 30
202 060-F0080C-0B FLT WSHR BLK M8
301 600-6448-66 WIRE HARN SPGT LIGHT 4P

—172—




26. WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE

THE WIRE COLOR CODE is as follow:

B

D

E

PINK

SKY BLUE
BROWN
PURPLE
LIGHT GREEN

Wires other than those of any of the above 5 single colors will be displayed by 2
alphanumeric characters.

Rt Re RN LU R LN I N I

RED
BLUE
YELLOW
GREEN
WHITE
ORANGE
BLACK
GRAY

If the right-hand side numeral of the code is O, then the wire will be of a single color shown
by the left-hand side numeral (see the above).

Note I:

Note 2:

If the right-hand side alphanumeric is not 0, that particular wire has a spiral coler
code. The left-hand side character shows the base color and the right-hand side
one, the spiral color.

<Example> 51 --------- WHITE / RED

RED

The character following the wire color code indicates the size of the wire.

K: AWGI18,UL1015
L: AWG20, UL1007
None: AWG22, UL1007

—173—






l
|
l
[
I
|
|
i
|
|
|
!
|
l
I

I
$00-§447-560

DSpP-2250

_ WITORIAE _ _ b= _ ._ M3L41HS 033dS ¥ ASSY |
' zuara o .. QO - 0SEZ-NAD |
HiOZ: - hy -] . - _ s ) un_
.......... H i _ ' - ¢ SI-¥3%7-903 = | _
- -
- [ .
_ Ziys-ore 3 _ _ w...__ . T (011d) it ﬁ H _ —
: 1N343n L 2 o (3 5o ) i Ll
_ H102 - enm _ r..lu.m|lL— d X 121 £ _ v
L d ] i
: (- o % Sr-5059-00% . _
o _|m s ; | - — _
w 18-S599-003 © ooy [y i us 4l
E isatd) ? 5 W ¥l .
_ 2 U L LLC u..._.._w”. " —i] 3 ps: ~ HE " . _ _
THIOD = " gs Ol IR o w &% . i
_ S8 A TR A | AR < NP v - 3= oz :
1 zo 4 261 ilm.. et © Q- _
—a— (10-55¥3-001) <ih- [&] B
3 o% 20-5513-00% (i1 Ll ] — o ¥ 5 oVaE %mm ph CW :
_ n o (5020} e ! w i 5 Parél uA DT T 5
w oz o — f foyi A = O
| >0 K102 _ 5 5 3 il Gy S Zuwn
o g s o g E i1t kA EVE nZ ]
~ O ¥ . ] £ Y >
_ o~ <N _ “— w 7 K A vl Wﬁw o <o _
H . —— ...l..l.!.ll..‘.i ..._. 1 F—3 AS+ !
: 1> 3 ! ar-serr-oon
- DE-LrPy-003 MR ow I* sr-¢rvz-oos 7} _
S Etmie——] | 8 i |
PETTY T L
_ o _ 1531 . o < _
[—=J | [ ({TYP}] | — = ] B m
In 1 iqyemind  CUE ER |
_ oY Losmd 515 Sy &% : o Qw
o< TG I Gl = Q ® <X
_ i | ahagl . dz = - :
_ 1 Yo 85 5. i : = ~ iy
= ASEER-IRE LY _ 38 _ s @ | > I
ed .
=) I E ozl Flle : S o £4 _
o -8 H 2 s 1= _ et ~ [al- ] _
_ _ 3 o o . :
_ Q . . & . - [ 3 !
- ] 3 ~ - - lll_ _
S _ . M I_ - m _l sl TNG S .......“_...m . L !
. i , —_ w[ 1]z
|~ : A Rpiene I _
- - 5 o
| z 5 ¥ & - ;
o PR io 3 3 _
X 3 | - o T g M
| ¢ : g g g 2|
1 5 b S - 5 5 . ) [HHOD Ok3} Hﬂnu
| - . FoHET T | !  CrmTR YRS
Ea - & £ _ Sty OB nre __
L, o { ; O :
_ & b 4 _ _ ow _ . ~ _
S
1 w..,n:r.. 3 - 2 h o . W L5 .
_ T - & I 1 og _ T * IRE 255
g z 3 $ | 3% | < 8% b
P 3 3 : o > - =¥ 5% .
_ 3 258 : cHE | an | 3 323 =z
i % | 3 v V) d rE] o |
. - gg & * i o < _ 3 i a !
o oy
Iis x | ol w
_ P R A {4 i 1 _ o oy _
“eue d M Q
. prpey-3- suﬂ nnnn T m nuo.aﬂu dhy TP _ a - — 1
— O sy oy .wlu g Mw d w.. 2 = 3ty mma M _
: > yaq|y oD T.— 2@ r/D * ik HHN .
| .5 L& 23g § R O
z + z @ ks il :
— i [=1 AS - t=
i o L 2 hie [ LY ez -wo
_ oo T 3 - o (LY 3 oo
-@ 3 - | & ih _
oo ~ . — .
_ g3 ._zﬁ{”e w _ _ ! W - _
. 34 g @ om o
_:"___;_ i Pagie = wzm o .
_ > > o e s S -a .
= = " 3 g @ o<
. . o~ . ME=LTTI-Gel oo ~5 0 =
O b, gac - - S I .
_ Y Yar i 25d SI-LYPI-203 _ ns 3 - < 2@ _
1 ?SW i . - 1
o .
E112 AOF T ﬂ
Xy nr
“ 9 _.. gs-erea-aes | _ - |_
! S— n _
Wo-i¥r3-0E% — _ ® 0 < |
" 4| +nILIH :ﬁ-“.a r—1\@.- Pl —
- X 0 5 - -
_ A28 ATdS dMd ASSY ; u @ ° I W
b 4 = - ¥ e =
I : & 000¥-dSa 2 Tt 5 ~@ ] YHINYD 02D < |
- ~ 3 ﬂl - —— - .
3 3 20801 0¢8 13 eeo [ Lrie-ios |
: N = s an = £ i ;2 | oo
_ 2 3 \ Ti<irri-00% ] ] 3 a ADGLDY Pt ’
3 s L ‘ Lr-Lrr3-009 _ _ 1 w T T L e 2 hrw _
I S _
: - - coa IKY =
: o .
_ m 2 _ _ _ TR | > _
- - —
: 5 tessiiie eI D aa _ a v
3 - N{E) wnwn
o m & -l Si-irri-o0 = = - wis o< _
. = M = In.. a x + LW A — .
| <ERERE cERR : —hidglo | i
! 25.‘m I 1 ELIE w m(@ pd _...I-l..l. .I..l.l.l.l.ll_
e 154) D X L1 _ .
_ R = 1~ Y : g e i d > ) _ .
. 4= g8 taned M3QV AN BSS[E © N ¢ : kil 4y ! —
"] - 14 d !
_ .L._m mﬁﬂww Al G 1T “ B ¢ rselers-ogs _ _
- ~ - [=] 5 _ ; wl
= i v :
_ - bl g sss = “ i i’ _
. -— - -
~Se 2 dFRRS B HER 1001-dSsd - !
_ e 9 oo 2 - . %I russ O s
nxl 3 FA3 = b o] fuss b . > _
BT e awkbna - - = 55 | :
_ @ Fa HeldslaEs Y N ) O i w© TaRve  proccctol o
. nan 5 'W -4 w --uum. W L4 NILIN A
3 @z I "B AN <t .
3 0o E Wy _
N i @ el =k ] p S
. g 1 .
g * i v 9 |
CL
| 3 IR : _
~ ;YR 376Y3 - !
w.. = T34 NNDD  £0Iv-dSA | B e | — |
pov Zo-Lrra-eey oo z =« .
_ b= i ‘_Tmfxis R L8=LPPY=EDY riz3-003 3 wm.v oo ‘ g 8, _
: 3 . 5y Yis oo _ . =
| 7 e fég oo | 3SVH ¥VIY ASSY | s = |
R+ ¥ aonbitssdslas e L3 aa | 0pZe~dsda _
_ 7] : _ - -
[V 170 I .
r
! = _ TrHiRaIL HiBYd LINN ¥ 610L-dSd _ o ala] _ _
M L . — — . — — y d—imm b
_lll..||...].:.l_|..t|||.luln..1|I|l.l..1 .. — e — . e e —

—173~

27. WIRING DIAGRAM (D-1/6)



~||. —_——— g g T T e —
S — o Tor
. . . 1 0550—-4dsd
_ - @ —“.. 'Y —uno_wn .- Jmmm — .—xa% Hior _
T T O — e in § W —
: o4 oL
ites0) H [ ::-ap“_..s N _
z olf i |5 100t-dsq !
; wime s b wmomivierryeos G g e gE I Wiv
~ 1ABQ 1201 j z < _ TE _ : :;.T.ﬂm“ . 3 _
. aral 3 & 0 g 43LS¥YD Lyy 45
10T NE3Lla 4 @ | ivr>-das LHULIIER xllolaq WOF O p3rdn _
TINYd [ eind S —  r————
_ UL 1 M50 ON3) —:a.-8¢¢ L m u.-w ou _ lmlﬂu
N ADD LY N =] pet T2 ] 13 1) o . o
_ - aned «mﬁwwﬂ = ) 5% viNorom SE% o= O X —— Xt _
4 5 - 4 1i-Lry-093 Lrra-o0y Om — - ot ] Le- __...*onnou nn-unv .lhm.nn.lmmln
| " - r o ¢ O— I ar s i
_ R &5 ' | - _ —Z Y HIEHUYD 1¥3S _
LrYYy-
i an o ul v awn. 1= 3sva wray DOZT~NAC
L al s -883 walle QS0E~BESS-06E | Liwn | O L
i O LHnllLink [HNOD OHI) LYPY 3 _ I C{=L¥r3-009 bE-LTry-coy
: - A001ov[EL ) - Oyen MOE Tid o< p _ _II... A
_ i T = — | A 1 _ et o _
: Y & i * a3-Lris-0y - Ay & 35 0SZ L1-NAQ
— H HI¥Y
_ oKe ~ <5 1 e — |!_ O % 5g-53%3-00 ]
U 3 had - — — SR | Y— — — Al !
! e i c © ! crra-B3 ovillfy LNOud 18vD NS AsSY
_ w 8] |ao@tdy (9/9) *{9/G) OL _ ﬂ BL-L¥re-008 100l-d5Q
I - PR P p———— LR a A e
_ P .y boeo-dsa g ONIHIM HiwYd *
. — H
== - o —
_ P _ ISvYD A13IHS ASSY 002¥~-dSd ' <
: o H _ = _
s _ i "
| 9 | o a |
1] - —_ o~ < o .
o= s5ls . 3 " @ w < S® | o=
_ qE | &) O O S ..u@ N | SF
. bIRE = - - = o ° _ o~ T
o 1 1 . —
— [} R — [=] [=] m - m _ T.N -MM . | > _
LIS ! [= L F m T ST . e S et et l._ >
T * S — T T SRS SRS R E [T TTTTTT LI [T LTTIT § . el E >uwn |
= ol v ) .
| ] p..nr E; mmmomﬂ g ..z.,ﬁ.rJ%, 3 T e i s .
N oo " " = r KX
_ ey _ M ::“:_: ::: L 3 N S9-£8E9-009 _
R R W |
[ -
H 2l - ¥ SHIBILS
. 3 lieors " 3313 ASSY 00Llv-dSd o
12) OND = ]
| —ncz.waw.mw i awalt o £ @ DRI
; adogs % (a) Ag+ [E[ ] : 3 AN _
_ 88 o R g ] &1 IR T
: ERT o “““m_mw 25 419 ﬂw . -
_ u_uh,u w |3 " taias+ L 3 T E 5 _
i {8} GO o C v
: w |t 5 {9) Ga[E 3 (zua1 4 B _ o e
uzn Il 3 18) ASH &4 9L RN cof & e BTy _
4 as |3 v 18) AS#(L 2 oSt Lo = © XDz a..ww
. _uz <@ 2 m o < 7 - U - w o _ wm.u.mo R _
| > & mE o™ 0! | . aové Ol ; ealm
[ 19338z o _
i Z, o> w0 03 13XL Blatl ik bred L T2 =
N 5 |rxl Ay . E4
CrEd om :
x oy |EXL o Mﬂ -
(—- 2 - og [2xL _ S %
f - _ 3 (= oz |ixs Ui @) L P |
P2 i wZ 11 TH LY ~ = 3 o | =2
oo MmO L O =3
_ oo _ @© O 3 L a9 H i L dd
| oo - ’ 3 arjoe" o £ o : T T ._
B oe o L ¢ HIRTOIE .Il.lmf.ﬂhmﬂwmlmw —_
| V og |Lxy Raih RiiTa ]
A k| e faxa | > @ 123y ol o i
1 - k1 foy FSXY o — . ERUE —
NN ST M b
oa _ 11937511 teina ~
_ w0 ~=> w n v _
od r~
@ 1hoH 02124 ofdd g 3
831 AD0 LDV o S 3 _
_ (379 ot Ra3] KB LY |r Ofe—1 G &
- {9/8) 01 yuvpsy ﬁ o s
aok3onand’ fiFR— v wunli o = e e |
_ 1453735 3560D3] 5 v unnaly el -39 |0
. 8123738 umn:OU -.- LEwLYFY-009
| ) A _
13HY4 o - o .
| © o B e # P, . |
L579) t_nu.“_.wu ¥ rE-Lrri-009 a 2 nosTEw _ I, @ -
|"1878) o1 aevaw’ I : = ==EEas oL g St
—_— ] E233503 Ers E o O—
[ FEE: by e | e =g ~OE |
: ek 233% pEp@EE 4 Liddza 2102 2T — -
& ._.35__.“.. 5 LE22 55323 3 YuEakh _ nif e m]{e >
_ /1) 0oL HLuvd, El z rroo rres IS awoo r " = v
- 49 AUOLIY 1w _ ) . ] gzzae= b n > unZ
- £ > wi-As-vs-iazt] 3 Bgaatn = | >z
3 3 o Y9 'YZLAS NI3Y AS ZZZZBR550 ¥ :
_ 100t—-dsa 9 3 b=} LLLLNWHMWW = _
. i —— 0 ou o 1ZZ5=-00F UHUHOORPG H ek
.+ — 9 2 . .:..“21 o G _. . w |_
_ @ 2 E: s2000000: N i | OGO
{9/1] oL Moy looso ELrae 31
_ Bl s : _
| | : |
00¥0-—-d5a | 3
” W i
_ _ b4 ri~Lrra-00% L uh KX _
. e )| A n.vl.xnwﬁﬂ_ S s T T .q.n..l...-m. ] M
- 0 o he
_ oBoE M _..wn.pA4 . ) m.l o SRR WI..IIIII:.!. = .3.4.m - = ul_
e ———— . 2 B TG TR T F.c?._n..m Lo TR T weE v ¥ o
: F 1 — - - -~
— —~ - > -0 n @
_ w w w @ ¢ “® I i _
X ~ NE; N3 @ 2@ I 7
* = = = * - 3 |
o 1 (o] o Lo
- o | o e o = P =l 2
_ o — [ : - y _
— Z .= o«
| E _ T N
a % ac i
_ ng _ LNO¥d 18YD 80S ASSY L001-dSd 5 g 3 i

—174—

£

27. WIRING DIAGRAM (D-2/6)



_..|||[|I...|||| llli.lllln:l.ln_lililll|[iil_qlawn_xﬂnmlw-nﬂcnimmﬂmmuwwlill_lllll _
: 2373 ASSY  00L¥-dSd e Iﬂmm_lljﬂg_ . _ i
_ AR 8t L i _
; — = = 2d (KHDD QNZ) _ _
(Y] w
~ i l
_ NG N=) : , i
_ ~ ~ nuou:._z - 48 LN - ooy | _
N30 of = LY-L¥¥I- -
. o. o anole ofBs Boloe ONOTo} O _ |
_ ~ ~ anole of23 85los anolg vm|m|\.|“~ [
8 et eseee s am e e e . anole @ lot ONDJs o2 \ ‘55Es m“ w -
1 a’ v e AT at e Bl e L 9 o953 85l g aus[e ofF2 Swpel 5 *
T ormEEEE s eI T (1 LTI S o 25 los w anale ofge sHE 26 .
. Sel=lala SRR As+ly obe Belor H T ik |
| SRS RN ASHE Of6s I o At ST G o
. E [T ~ -l BE _fIEBE L S :
- AS+ - O ASHZ o
| ‘ 3 i3 - asely o —— |
1 05-LT¥I-0D0Y dZEHN " i g _ :
1 iy 710 dI1H _
_ q.m i1 110 om- m w«m lematine _
. = ' aLo Q01 f -
AU mF 3xile ai|m.m||l.om O X110} Ol Mw . _
_ 1w sxile o 6 og — IXLIE OfFE T30 N .
: Rz Eenn i ol > SXLlg ofes el
h o N 9 O 09 XL 3 (32 S . r\®
7 £x1fs o 08§ < £X1ls ofZt aLil :
i £l WKLy © or ¥ & IXily orar s O A
_ x PXLIE o 5 EH _.x._.mnf e -
. T oxllz o ¥4 ; 0XLliz of== =1L . :
1S (] 1 Gl
_ ml oheled o] -} o m [+} .
: R o560} dzien] TITEIEIT003 | gy Ln SZLHN |
_ m‘l._.:odsﬁu.. GND[TT e ozt o M"M leHLpRa _n.n_._u _
[WRe) +213 }l!ﬂ.w H
. RGBMWW R LXY oun.ll.,q].dwm'llm loat & uw GRBIIL O ..m — | _
_ o 9xyle o lag | = x40y olB2 1 5 o
: ® SXdlp o s Log o ) 3xdle ofes Sl N _
rx¥|L o = oL M — & O 721 - .
_ Mm——w_uﬂ 3 0 ra o9 o W, FXHiL T r S . rl\@ 20 )
; 1M P d0 LHH SIHN sxule = ag £xils off 24¥ N
_ o y1|GHO *XL[E S — Yo’ | X ZXy|r @ 52 oy T f o S8 P o) _
. ofl|aND -Xir{z EL) a1 Mm ~-Xd . oxa m M s ok oxile o T Z o e
az1|QND . aMojt o r e o ol98 5514 _
_ “loiL 1o lag {ano o | # |
. ool =Xty ofpprPr—> n\n_ ::.m oz |-%1 - .
_ o6 +X8l5 orgy— o L {4XL T _ - _
: o8 € o 9at-s9sa-o09 ASTHN 3 . o
_ ww L o Mmm .n..u _ M _
o). .
: 143 »mH 3 dDSP dJRY oS = i i _
_ s loT | Aoy o AS+[ZED . azz d0SP_dny _
! GEI0 1hat w £ AstlBiz Bt 01z >M“ BZZ Oy - Wq !
s o z e -2 i W - S S
: S+lagl 2g} z :
e = a — peH Ll 1bvLs xalvsio = 1 SG) _
_ 0Ela; |as+ - w) > ohD (%10 = a9) j Aandguanalvei o : gt~ |
i £ aHD [851 3 asl 112 HNOJ|¥i L o E o
| <102 |owo m < w o < aNo (%1 1] bt 0153728 354n03|v0 1o i il o |
Sl o ) Mo aND 51 02 ofL i F :
_ o§ |aND <t LN onD |8230 ozt |
N = 2310 ] o1
z lAst O oo an = . |
. tiny [ASH | — m ol tﬁmu.md
_ * =l =< =) H Mw " _
H o%xh? t = ] ~ O 5 oL onolasio ;
| flog [as+ o o ra o~ L 09 (r£/7-1) 23115 |¥S b0 _
€106 |anp Q i w o < ag (/21 13 LHSyriLo !
i 3las |ano = > — - 37 jor (£/4 LdIHS |vilo . _
_ Slay |GHD < T I of Onslario iy
: 3lag |oND ) s ot *MS HA| YEO g .
| 5loz |ag+ o © O w o $HS BA] vBo cE® |
o m M ZAS uAl v o] ~—
: of tLIASE < M0 > . _&&xz o ns ual vso :
_ d8 LHN ~ i - m ) anY u3cYIfver . ored 18v28] yse o _
591) OND 0" YAV BA|YEZ O 2 osz ~ rdnvl HAf¥EZ o [ .
" 15loc1jons © w - < £dHY? HA|¥ZZ O g 027 —_ £4nYT HAlYIZ O _
_ EX P P [ . o - Tdryl HA|VIZ o 2 otz ZaWy HAlYiZ o
. Zlacy|one o _d n= LdHYT BA[Y0Z ¢ 00T a. LdKv1 HAlYOZ o -
flﬁm.oﬁ OHD N — M <T dny 1dviS|veio = ogt driy1 1HYES]¥6l © _
_ oIl o G o Z63L3N N103|YE 1 of 3 0Bl Ul Astlagio |
. o014 o U o 183136 Ni0d|vilo oF oLt (]
_ =11 14¥Ls x3|v9lo G5 091 —
o4 ™~ (r-£/7- 11 L4)HS|vS 10 o5 oS} a Y .
) ot ! <t (¥/2) Ld1HS|¥YLO 7 ort g _
| og [ t£/8) 14 1HSlvi i o e losi m =
: tog |Ast a AINTDEINI VIl o = zif M S -
oy |ASH 1153735 ISUN0J VL 3T ol ~ ¢ _
_ tlog |as+ w 0133135 3SHNO3|voio 'z ool o o -
N —Hol [ASTH (=) FMS YA| YbO 7 .13 =
_ L 3 he+ s#s ua| voo £ oa I i 1....|:._
3 RS HAl ¥io 5 413 o _J .
1 LAS HA] Y90 ; 09 MY —
_ LuYls| ¥5o v 0§ oo L ~
: Sa540 ' 301A838| vio 7 ' Ly3in NI03¥elo =l .
a 1531 v o = O f id3aian N [+ . —~
_ EFEEE! = & x ZNI03] vz o ad o7 As+|an1 oD Hel'' 5 _
: LR = = 1Hio2| ¥io 5 o auo(ass o3t =187~ :
0000060000 - S 121 A835] vrolES 2l O — _
ul EEEE s l_ SE LHN 1534] vEofg5—— 8]~ = !
1 =l H —~ — . oTl], . ofe . )
H v} 5.} S o1l aHo 211 o)s3 vl O
_ « T _ Q@ NP - co | oot znio3f vz olll el = o _
. 3 oA oo, 08 w103 vio z: w
_ : -~ og as+latt o2t L3
' 3 _ . . oo _ : or . CH sEil '
_ 3 . 3 o TT i o | @ w |
L _ N g bl _ 05§ w !
i 2 A " an ! 49%r dny or {43011 S <
| 4 w8 Y GHOY¥ [T 5 of dv uavIYYZof< 52 oQ O _
_ _ (143 1339¥| 820 oz AS+80Z o 1~ !
H ul ' o o [anan] ! 0z ° 8% [Tt
# e |k - | o — @ |
- el e e - 4Z IHK d9TF _dyi L = oD
L S = . m oz ONOYT V9 O} oW _
_ - = _ 2 oL (0H) Y ONIYI3LS{ YZolz: — -
™ - 001 30AY| ¥r ot — O O ;
_ > ' i & 06 anoy| as o = TR o> *
- _ > og . (zed) axvua] vso o i =0 aw!
= : . oL {IH313220¥| BZ o oF zl . > ww
_ _ GHAY| YY o 5 o9 IV Yo Y ! o << _
_ e LNOHdd4 18vD 8NnS ASSVY | (2H0) Y49 Yo i —d ss-Lrva-ons S4B _
i v :
- of
100 1-dSa _ (OHD) Y DNI¥3ALS| VZo o oz _ :
_ . _ asav] vio 2 0} _

—175—

27. WIRING DIAGRAM (D-3/6)



_ AT LMVAE _ _ 15243 ! © O _
. L1-3rry-p0y  Jd3y tsual TNy o .
H H ¥E Joyl auvis dosr any SALIEOIHS u n
_ (RS AN ITNMI THLD % jACie onwofest YaO¥aY - 2 _
: L e o sl Bes <2
! $ w
_ ADHIDNENT 5t 1 L s 14 agvanfyrs Tiuyis — _
1 40t o OHD|8ET 11193138 Isuno b O
. a sefo 9y Jone 34 Av¥3elvEE t913313% ARA00F =4 :
_ ¥ -3 F Talavi [x 1] aiolBLs 4
w taszi = S L — i F3{ave [Ho1LoHnd sS4 AOYIN[YIIORY _
.= a1 wvas —— O] R Zgfove {37wvni wid anolerzof: RELT] .
_ < i 3| 5 4] m.m.ou“ m.:..: rd AQVIY M_a > WL TILL _
a2 |awo aKo|aE ofzE—= ;
| o w338, op 1] 1 — 1+ lavs [reaaxa 54 AQY3H|¥OTO7 : r~ (@
QFINYAOY .\ o T 0¥y [G¢RIHVATY AKd| 8E L of pr——1] 1OHD e H
_ w winnivar L Py 3 ¥ 1 vf [u3tkeroan ta av3ulveiotti— ‘aLidolud w g
U KOPYADY ey ¥ 3 warm amolasiofg ML -
© % (M5 AWeL08) 12315 ISENOD grogyey-ngy T “ * #d :.um._umnu”umww Yo < BRsouan3 < & .
) =
_ > (Z-RTT3-00% ' L td 1133735 335002|Y5L iuvis — _
I o ZZ-arri~00% | Gi-Fryy-0ds S el 44 1153731 IRHNOJ| Y riors TH313s w02 O © .
w @i i oo ™ 537 dOEr o §d 1193135 I58n0I|YELOI, I]Idll'ﬂ 10152135 35WN0D [
| & o oy o 13 i Meeivno ‘ _
; ald 2 o L 1133135 sunoyvol £ - a2nvg ;
| 5 e EstmH| it L e e | B _
vo .
Y : o [ R Yk T A
_ < il [ et 1 M £y o1d313s 358003 Yio * D30T farivoruy w gz 2 _
: vd 0133335 15EA03| ¥ T3l aavay > N 2.
SAuLNI 752 —1 £d 0123735 356003 ¥ViC sels] -oHo N
| o L O 4 o1daids wnodl v - iommans <0 o
Y o 0495313% 3I5ENDD ﬁll " [l _1u¥lS i
i rauihd [ 158 % ¢ - - 2Hzl iy asen0d 0 o 4
I 5 ) 3 - ..I...Mm. - ke (TEH 047IS BSUN0D - _
] HTTLE l.mms W ] o ._“_mu o ) [ adva o
_ w.u o —2] © Uk ALIEO1E “mmo.du‘wl s tesle = _
. ZAHING i g ] 4 ' .
_ a - Y 2] 5 Lo AaiolsgIvIze 51 - n © S |
4 i
: 1AdaH ||w||.ﬂ.\o.o.a|....| o1 < 3¢ ALbdo g YELOTye i3 il iatluorud W 5 ol
i 3 ol & 14 . ~
_ CILE) 3 2 arrsmons®]” ar-arri-00s - " 54 ALlgeiud I 4 LA < s 4 _
! ) SE-EPrI-00% . ! r ! I — vd ALIBOIHG[YIZONY pmu.m TAbYLS - v -
= e o - 1 oHo 2001 EE] ¥z Ta3tes ey L o oy
not H x (4K £d ALitoins|Y0IOPE—] 5 (1] ~eLl32135 3sunod - _
Vo osz-wrrs-a0e 8R%5in _ o ! o ! T oa_suu 13.. i)k Loy I
o1 Cd ALIHOIGA]Y! |
| ez o2 | R G 2 _
BOud
. K _ -0 - <O oL Ed AIHIDHIAD[¥INOSE _ ! <« (5 :
3 - — O a3 £d ASHIO¥IN3|YSIObY ! EE-REr9-009 Bl .
43 JIN T . o o =4 &5 d AJHIDEINA[¥TiOrT 101> o -
i 3 P ;1 oomw or $4 ABHIDWAND Y LOPRE _ 13t v0tud w oo I
2 Srot [AS yd ADNIONIA3 YL LOPR— L AQY3Y > NN
_ I ownzx _ o nx _ ot [ase fd A2H3DuInI[VisopEE— w0 Jaus < o _
. MI_ o ! unwvwd T IASE M._ AIHAONING GMW.WIl —7 5 HEfT "»uzwwnw:u I
d = =¥ L) |
_l,.l..]..l B o < _ O - _ - = 74 Y171 % 11593%38 3sunes B o _
| g - - Ltd v E FLT foga31as aseno3 -
— i 3 MM Y ] d .
£l Y
_ i - _ t :mw mu &Y 5 i, _
N v — 1 = N I v B )
_ < o i _ i LTI S ot 18 Y i m ® _
. m un [Ix | ] oL LU i hh g __mzwwo_mn Wi —~
. o
& ! SELIEREE i Do0829EIXIT s T > 9N

oo o TeiLLIMe d € € < € € <G F 5] sano < .V.../o
o= W i-lusy X8 AISRIAERSES = I RYENELCE JE 20 .
— N < 3, e R o 80000 € £ luvis H

ISR T : : 11433935 33Enes B o _
' ..~4 o> WE N (1] .H _ b rl.m.T " T i fo1d33s aswned b !
aw | : : AR
oo cg PSS pelntn nvd
O S ASOLDY —T . L winn .
_ ABOLIY . ! ~ a _ - ™~ @
_ _ z - | LE-9rry-00Y 2 ._o__o o _
i —— I m m ] mwn .“H?:_E_E_ w oo :
3 ol It t313) “Aaran > Q¢ _
i S |3 _ S 05 < Koaouani < w2 :
— 3 WL Y ST I O - £o8] tuvls 7 _
1 & | EF | e b e o 2
a oda = 41 g o o .
a ] To] . ] '
_ = so-arry-c0} zId - : Teor ans 1R09 N1 ° _
! o RS | _ [OEE e 08 ¥3HOLTMS 03AIA 2atve .
O Lo 1 - T T LELG-8ED fecis
Iz % b : 24 - & _
_ e = . _ H) & . :
—_

3 b d S , . L IALIEOIHY ur .o _

H 1kl _ 3 ...mmuu: M S :
_ s 3 S : 5 2 Aamazyans < es _

B _ 3713 43IMOL ASSY 5 H i a3 O o |
_ Addedd & | B0SY¥-dsa Iz i] [o133738 35wa0d _
{ £0-a773-003 L
_ = ! e s e I....I.l.lll.ll_ ] o3t () (3 :
rin 030[A H

: P ——— Ve s @ tars) 0w |

i e - > ! Qrino 0IQIA {9/9) -
_ b1 LREN 3 = _ oo 0301A 2 (S/9) 0L

g A5 zl,8! . . S |
. {3 [~ a .

s 2l &, Bl " A & o3 M oy @ (a9 oL
=252 ciozz Wil w < = R X Qs NI 03D _
=R T iz L v 22, Tl 2 - 7] ingl &l at IR D¥d Hi 032
TP sdid 2] 9833 s2(3 L <« 02 2 _ T3 gren o ({3731

- 1 Ly >
_ 1l e 2424 H w...__ m &= 3 L% : ——00 ¢ NI 033 (3/5) 0l _
* ™~ [a1% 0 -
A . m L ® ry _ _|||
- o O b= x Sﬂx ~ . — e b r—— — ——
_ kS srea-B83 R_ 25 3 ~2RTE - 5! . ! - _
: &k — L iz 7 FEE T = 7 -
e Z x 2% 3 - 3| 3 o ® So
_ Fos a = Y33 2 03 H i a9 o _
. oL LW 3 . T cleb Ny o
e o ._-_ s ¢ 375) 0l o5 |
_ 3 = xo ¥ V] = m S, @
S @ ¥O o 3 H J3Hyd 11
. = w A~y 5 e q. o _ teflinine non
_ 3 2d5 <p L 3 g . HETE N A RN
! 1 2y e A a v w [0 [9/9 0L oo
=i 22 S : 3 L ;
2 9494 L = g : 1 e e e aa ¢
2 49995 i o _ 0O < pr = _
. 3 R233d 2
: £ YL DAS= ¥G°LAZLE 3 aparay i
z YLASH AODLDY ADIY WS ) _ AQDZIY _
- L EyiS-00F o ADDZIY ,h '
¢ % 5 _
“ - A0OZIY 1
3 R 2l s i RPN REAERIC
. - L5-05 N
2 3 2F 2! oc b SEisz8sry a00ZY O
13 BRI B o0 ! T YETHR]H AGOZIY
o L0 [ N | B ) - - -
—I - e 00_ s ' : = AOBZIY
ERCECER |- R #
. EIECEEE: 'S aa o |3 .
_ - 1% 15-27r3-003 _ > vl . S -4 ADOTIY _
: 3 . 1 0o .I...IL A Avozay :
1 2 b= == . * wh T g . e
_ LEE A 0v10-4S0 | |g EEE (el 3 BE 2083 G5 _
. TR L - i o
e e - b~ W i o _ AQDZIY .
a1 £ 5@ s B eis CTTHITRY FRIETNTR O ) S o~ ) AOOTIV
_ _ b
! - ww— zig 3 0LLG-dSa! _ & LZALILIG RN ) g _ a AQOZIY ©Q _
_ m , _ . .m n Py ! Agazary :
| 873 2 2 _ " ] ADDEDY —
1 8 - N ] . 4 —s - maamm - —— -
b ——- mﬁmwm‘rwwui T It OV g A VR p— _ _ o
L E AL CE e e . T ) ! ' ' M : Py
. [l S L _ _ < !
= & o © a o [n — -
a < o o = [
_ e s S o . © © Vo U o> _
- 2 < < = < =< : - _ ~ Cwnadw S undo .
_ S - - dt SLd¥d NOJL1ld0 ASSY S1dv¥d NOILldO ASSY Z CL _ W...‘H..WP O%WP _
0w o o H w . v o %3]
. //@ /@ /@ 05tB—-dsd 0D0Z0-dSU | 2w | - | -
[T V-] un [F1] T
_ o o 2 o nNZZ o a>< 0 o<t _
_ o e o | o<oa | erad> arao> I_

27. WIRING DIAGRAM (D-4/6)

—176—




MM T FS-RFY-00%
-4 000000000000
S . foRagdascEee |
i xzxzzzzz8sss
s - canno _
(A3dAL -d8) R sassosesdfiz |
<ZOF><D >mm< &OF ol g 1 0 O 60 *
. o - b .
Iud\muwﬁ_m <WD MAL 'S HOSSIUAW0D dIV EE{R e = 53 _
— . LY
0000—dSd 88LL~109 g e ¥ 9Y |
e * =z 22 _
i3nvd O o 0o -
L b - _
; 6! @~ !
4 ey o
~ £1alpu0lud S _
oy ENTLEL YH@
el v L s e . - e oot I
_ — ARt Jo
. E # %01ly=-dsd @—w\: oL e _ | € 1uvls X3 ar _
- \ ! T o s\||u=._ 7,2133335 358003 :
_ m “ ! K— _ ) ) . . ._-on.n ... ._ . ~momm.¢.r... Dl @ nw\m_ 04 .._u. . _ @_ n.u w—._.uu..wn ETT _
a g 2! a0+0-dsa et e maa@resgl 0L a0 F &
Tl | o _ ® (971) 0L Y RN a__ _ L e .
4wz o L AR UL _ 1r73-d0% S ~.- Wit *
0 T8 _ ol _ LA e - .
|© =251, xw . ﬂ _ o oo o
|- R <im . e e, o b o L ML UE | o A _m_R..J
_ SO.A_ HI N DE_.A = 3.40¥38 >Z(@
.lom r:ieyv1s %3 o - _ T3 5. <
L3 la £ 45 AJNIDHINT (@ —w . Z < roaS AMIOEIND | o
. o, ~ . s M EfiwvlS X3
U [ (=g u £iEL2113% asun0d I > _ | r z,219373% 358003 -
BB_ b ow gt = G [ i'1133728 25H02
N WY T 23 P | o - (4] E LELE
. o .
: el 22 o 23 ¢
- 135V w &
3 o< W) aun utrorn _V.. = P
I > aun FEnalJt.ene @ <+ C
3 ©_A.DA CALINOIN (927 o) HE= oa E oo @
oo o — IV w..:w_.m._ _H S e os-eyra-cod ) 19 TSI oS
o oree | 1 [ s e o — _Ul - 9 AGY Iy YH@
. W_ _ - 3 240 00+0-dS0 | =t 4 m”_n-ﬂuhuzwezua =
~ _ b . T R ) R L T4 Y] oL | T > ¥ N $hibviE x3 g
o § Ol bl 3 i £3 S - o
@ 13:74" - %= 2 erey-003 | T— . a v =z a : 2, 2133735 ITUNOY
¥ &3 o o ¥ ThserdfEl S . v = v 1 1133135 359003
g |l " _ | & @78 oL N by iv-esa| (8% g S 1E
- u -
Go @ b (@971 oL : ] w
w - e e — N1 I I == — e 4 = w 9
o k i >
> = - d
rye : “ : n =~
o C e —————p—— 41 11 = P — - oo i oo 03
wiun l.— ; - o [ T e - ‘ALINOINd WS
& b jsotp-dsa @174 oL}y . s | 23 A 3 S Y3o
. asDz av{ ..l > Q) (97E) UL 22 o> H : <
2z _ e [H N ) 8y N ke rias amgswIni ) o
bl -4 -dSsd 44 I (D (9/8) Ol o . ‘ o £ 1drLs X3 ir
IO R 5 | ig R e
= - w0 111 |
z] 7@h\.F£.|.l.¢a..n- & RS- S 4
: TIMYd _ ~ 1
o - [a] wl _ 13IRYd
% 1S erra-003 Rt Takvd !
M__....\_t.._ . @ f ...zam._: = o ol B . ca_-wi
== _ (ssg) vL < ano AT 6! <
Ta g : ¥ 1uvis ¥d ~ e . 3 o WD a3
L3 fag Ao —@) W ;) =] 4 4d 160 ENH w
sV z:2153 735 35un0d ~+ _ . ERCIED] > M@
S — o m I > ~ 5 0
r 1-1123725 Isun0d © 4
g=| s ; F 88 m: * Hidrgee Je
NH.%_ @ e 1| DA_Dn_ a z,2103735 3sEngy O F
55_ L . ) a2 111133132 Acwn0d
o<Wy ain Z@ _v.. . £
sl 1133735 35HN03Z "o
=) _A _ a< o s sty < _ T PR
e m.h = o 22 m_..
T _ . _ e [ : MY
c—n ] _ e e _.bB - _ 5 ono P
_ o a O v33INYd 030 _ - & _ - b RENTLICT N
g - /1) 01 [ -+
_k | o | | § @s/8) 0L bxlf—ep wrrd-Eis _ Ot ) 220 _.ﬁ“_i i3 2| = 340130 3@
M - . o
|5 R, = @I(9s8) oL anl GO 1y cars-gsa] ;o<|B ¥Q 3 T Jdo
9 5 _ 7] @91 oL ! s J o = T 71337135 Ismnoy &
_ ) oo _ . -— e s i L. _ iz ! _ o L 1133736 356003
O i w ot
n §8 35 4
|= 23| 1153 2 22,
~x la - A— et e—— MYy P .D_ . ..l _ i
IV _ WH £01¥—ds0a @) (9rt} Oh gman o . ! B o~ —
R : &_ _ avoz v |00 et () (9/8) 0L F _ _ ﬁ o L0 e o e
_— .ll.._ - _:lloﬂ.vmlm.mn_ E- had @) (e8] ol s _ . @ f——— 4 “.ﬁuuu MM@
YEIny? Qo - 7] — - -
S| L@L/n o M TN — e =1 parm o
o B MEE P n  2£33735 AS¥N0D
o _ gees o _ w _ — e ‘1233138 25unod
m*_....\..n_ ! @ ara L :a!.w: —~ - =1 5 LR
! o . 3
Soi< _ {9/} oL t._"uﬁn.m L 5:anD ¢ ow _ <)+ & d
_L_L. 7 Vel ¥-1HY1§ X3 ~ UL..L_ = e
adim E°AS AJNI9uIND (® ~ullun ., et ]
a=: _ o -5 £,2133135 3$B0d ~ w . ‘ -
wo _ low “Tew 5 w 1133136 35803 O i _ = B e @ o
=] - d
. °@ 3 B _— 82 [, @ - AdY3s Pt
W%_ el TN s arr-im . _ g e
axlw; o O iuvie x3.0 LR wil @ S1uvls X3 e
Y_SM ®2&?ﬁ@5u £ 010 (@) _Y ~S 213333t asency O F
()] _ <. 29 o (133713 Isunadil Ziallveied g7y o) - = 11133135 358N03
= - w>oqw¢ _ DL. - L= v psmerra-noy
e P_Illl..lt.lui e e ot o= 3kyd
_ TS _ = 3 00¥0-dSa | _sa - o
i S @ ouea e @ o] 5 - .mﬁxuf@u
' 4 ., p $2¥3-003 _ oo £ ] ¥ 9/v) oL
el IR T R S e T -5 R L0
w22 . _ a @(9/g) OL <dmlild B (J. oo anet oy £01y-dSa _ o< ° - k= 13hve
- 33 _ s : ® s/ oL . - w 3 i ®
w fn e —— — — it + r—— ——] brmimm & m—t rr— 1 m— — 4 «ad T o n.u Z.(-1137
o, (1YL ES]
> I (3/¥) 01
w - ETE
u =
-
™
I = i ¢ —— — ¢ — ¢ — ] e e e e ——— ~ N KRR
wun -~ 3 . = f It 84 Acozav
N o _ - (51 oLl ... S ! xx L ﬂam
a 2 i £0iy-ds0 ® sosz v} 1IN ~— xut> () (9/6) OL & _ s 3. ﬁa ol 04 A00ZIY
a a w . ] !z IITIK
s = G_ L aediits T o) 98 o VIO Le As8ZDY o
§7| % | o Dov0-asa P RS ad @ (3/8) 0L o b _ B B g mvozar 3
w M_ I &3ty oL yuine 422 _ arve-503 a ! _ L _ 3 m. 94 AQO2IY =@
. — e —— — . —— - e v a——— I " o
. o7 e .. 1d AGOIDY
T (5-irrs-004 M_E _ REaAS e — w _ = k €54 A0022¥ [
LElS iR = o _ ! © T 54 ADDZIV
om _ M Sono - ~ gQuw WAU _ aj3
1 . ¥-LHYLS X3 o~ -
82| gtomome —@© cEzo | ear B
=2 o 5 35KA02 T al wr
0 LZ0-450 _ BB_ i ow 1111318 350803 O s _ 2l i oLzo-dsa _ L AoOTaY
_ uuv..ou_ °a D _1. o Mwﬁﬂnm._:.s:u«r/o
o, in « 2 2 n;
RS TR 1] ciete: epmmpye
=] . : < FaiarWEN
>| e > m ] Fls:
e = @_A_o.H MQN o < |58 ja, _ S 724 avetdy 2
_ ox | - tasz) ol .1 _ —wo FRTYEJS. € AoozaY T =
TS e Iy B - _D| el diave o7 % ~ ~
Hunxa 37 R L e e & i e ————— o= 308 L]t 1¢ Agazay @
| Lm =% N o it N e 00r0D-dsa ; o m _ I Lo 2T LA 5 X o
_ _..W_m_l..__.“‘_ mm S _ a ' 4 |]|_|uﬂ...ﬁ-.nu=.-u o @nw\: oL _ .ﬂv. WW..__.“._ e @
l=acex ||| o | T @) oLpa HES ol | 2 |ad _..so H _ tasrry oL 2 P
| R & @tar1) on A i Qi mwz_z , totr-esa| 6% _ oL f
. _ _ ) - U /1) Ol : _ N 22 - z
[=] - - e | T—— ) —  — — - o o (e} i) w2
. ——— ¢ ——— e e -] ) e 5. %<E = < .
_rl..ll. UAiR E el ue
I8 §5-99r3-008 . J 0 £ =
J
Zs-arra-ouy PTe T TFCTT)

—177—

SeatzoovoiidiBL ]

®

TO (4/6}

Y BREAKER BASE

! DSP-018G
27. WIRING DIAGRAM (D-5/6)

i ASS

ASSY CDNNECTOR PANEL

D5F-2170

ASSY CONTRCOL TOWER

DSP-010¢C

©

3.ACI00Y

PO




e . N "y oL ’ Lo Eh 83 e
* ,. ' X e 2
- Ty ., =17
+- ko Oy
) i a_
1 o [N
L W 3 4]
. [ "
. o ff
. =
3
[{}

! -
: i
T e e e ee e e 2 merinm e et + e emniee 4 e Lid i
m (4 M“:.
. ) ce..
H — - S, iyl
)
— t
i o | 08 115
) a, ro RRIRIN
m 08 0¥LL¥nO 3§
1 > i fe.
i = ) i i
Ll ! & . v A P H
- X Soa, ‘v I - o ® z
) Ty S oA=3Y T8y b ] 8 a8
I i 351 100 DGR Vol KIIE. B DO (4 2 _ :
-
—
b i
g w
i o
wn 1 M ’
- in
1 w
S 3
. ._..“_.._ 0_
L L) m L “ | L2 nﬂh
bt T wm [ —{&n w_.
af e a af &
—3k g — dzllils |l e
P R ) . AN
0 L o . = - &
_ll > Lad o m" G -~ 4;
! vt , -~ I by '
O i S Sa Y
LU Q“ &% &8 bt &8
v S A L A
L . : N
; ) i
OFL0-dS4 !
A~ A S 0
g £ £ ¥ ¢ .
3 - - < -
(=] - ) = pur}
- G a [ [
N C..H_T__r...__«m ,......—..un .._h.n.u. _Wm_w.“_ﬁn_...m_—..- [ .
oL LT e
b o) fam] pd] o} oy bt oy
i~y [%) (3] TR (Al e [ ]
1N LI G (A1 (Y]} i
) )
\
[P MR i
TYIAYd SHIAYH BYIAY . _
LSE_S at- ) 1|.Eh 13Y4H03 ME- h 19¥1005 M,__.W.. !
. :om , lanovd L 000 ToB T 13nove noa J 000 S 13novn o, 060 ) '
L it SRR s UE nos I
! W O] G G :
. o o0 . ) ) |
~ FA R S ] =L e
> > - P n.ﬂ_ > W _
O o @ a7 DT w.o. ﬂ T u
n.mﬁ ﬂ 1434v74 FU3AVI , (9IAV .
1}
: e 1310 r.ﬁ.o.__ — M 19Y110D _wmﬁi.l %fﬁ.ﬁ "
PN, 13ngvn OO T E LT B CETENE T R H
— — 05 1 P 1 AR Ly oy 1109 XY (L | NDY i
- Ly I . R I '
e R E: Qa i “
: 2 o T &y 2 T _
s . i _ _
=l »n ) $H3AYY YAV '
) I 1T f _ - | | ot-
o< < ] 19v1H02 il ., 10wy L0 ), 1avinod 401
) . (CANCO S Lanove 5008 ) PRt N FETCVITIE 11 W T
L @ o LTI0S 9 et P0G WS o o) A0S RN NN T
P » ma_ m.,.c..... bt _"M.w,m.c; - % ﬂs...w.“_.n
oo ¥ uf @’ v il T e
Lit =Mar 1 [ P
- E E [ T4} ﬁnc _.H ﬁ ]y @)y -
¥ X X 99- Ba- i
SR << 25 —
-t L SIS
nm . = e
[GP I : ]
o> >
AW !
Du- . S S LR e - Sy —
i< < by P 2 B
o~ - [= <
=~ ! R
,m . g
e i N i . ol el
T OO (e In a:w R w_f o
L . b
Qo 0., Ol I = A
N oo . . A...w i}
—
o 1333
(A W...MN (A A N D
oo o— L _ ._
|\.... . b z ; ‘.~.. !
AR AN AR &~
i v osg
" o &R . o]
3 . ) ) . . ) . . . . . e R




DSP-00001

TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 4P

(4P TYPE)

1
1

Moiz0-asal

sI.|..|:.|.:|:l. MI_ _
—aa e @) oL |
22-%‘..;3@8\2 0L 4 _ _@
S ml._ | 2.
7 L
heh jw |
IRYED] .mmozu ' u.um. GK _AVH _ m
B, S@ caln| oz
HIFETE: = T i
Il z;403738 2su00 > ¢
aTEL] | $193735 3senod, O ol |
- na g |
erv9-5603 o MR | o
L
[>i &
< |38
S T |
2 |52
i 00¥0~-dSQ _ _ g«
porT Yo Yd3INYD 032 @ Hm\_.v ol h Iy -
ey¥9-d08 | = . | _ rD_.w%
: sviasves| Aoz O¥ _ [tk
. o G R Dasy) oL £04r-dsa _ L
W o] 4 4 —— & ——  m— —_— PR
3
&
ety T -
i e @ (878} oL )
SIS0 pg G (D) (8/8) OL 4 _ _ @
a pus
o . ]2
............. s
A - B
Zano < om < | F
F118Y1S X3 o~ © 1 _I_ - o=
R daos 16 S AJH30u3N3 ~@® sHln] 9
T .N“N._.Umu_wm ISHNOD o 1 > _ . )
GFHLL 119313S 38Hn0d O sl | @
arri-353 o< _Dn _ A
warh © _ﬁ L
S OND 1 _ MmO
e 90 or |5 13
.............. ; o la=
ﬁm(aw_a(u ad3 0070-d50 N _ %B
) MG N I P
vtoec o] ADOT OY _ | o<
R @ (3/1) oL £047 &8_ ©
o e ——— s —— e —— — s ——— —
o g1
550 L] . X4l (9,¢) o1 @ _ .
Lmvm.mlw.l..".ﬁ.a@s\ﬂ oL 4 _ _@
o =
IS = NI I
SN
R __ch_ -
Im.u.__uc.m.q_ W..mo:u % Um <L _ =
FUTHAIE LUVLS X3 @ - | 2
LA, Y Y 0]
TRl 1133135 3sunod O > _ >
wnuvr m
or¥3-35. o<l o
hit) T
%ﬂozu @ ! M _ o~ O
EORE - avae - (870 on |5 T8
I o |g3
oK 00%0~dSa i _ o @
THTEER Sahadi ®f(as1) ot LI
gves-g03 | NI | _wf.ﬁ
- ADRE DY _ 1 e
(s ®(as1) oy £0L¥-asa _ ©
- 5 d _
1 @ (9/8) 04 G I 6
LEJ..;Z@S\E oL 4 _ _ 2
I s . |e.
o oo
2 g c
(] ) 58 _c_lq _ bt
xm_cua_j_mwmlwmmuw.a x2 N o4 _ <C -
i e, ~O ST 3
gEELL 1493135 35000 O an | _ a
. o o
grs5-053 o< _ m _ a
: o
[> i -8
< |33
_|._ PR |
0|52
L jee
{as/1) ol * _n“.ﬂ
. . v
DRARERE V1T T Y _ A
i PR Diar1) oL L0+r-dsa | L
“ ............. —_— . e
L3
d
a

_ or
o
o .
[»] — w
o 0
mn 1 |- “
oo _ w
— wo
mxe TV | o 0o
| <o T2 _ g
owl ou [!
Mo == ~ O
~ 0 wx || . J. CW
: . >
[=)
_ o~ — X~
w
- Y ) omne o
_ . 2 wam
-
uh
1 -
-]
b
-
w
I
(=]
o
w
(¥}
.lHN..-
= e
- un > wl
A g 2
o~
= Im o
1= o | onp e < .
. L > EX H . o
[Tyl T Tl = /@ N
> | ™ al iz = <
85 © wl juo o w
5 af 2 o oo
3¢ ™ ] bk = oM
| >
HL ‘ o v
: nw
O <
o
— z-ron (O
TR LN (3/9) Ol
N
smmwwwn: x| LRI @
| MEIR]
np (9/%) 0l
pLT: e
| OO0 z1n0 o3aiA G
. _ -Q0 1100 0mn__>am\.vu 0l
-
uh
. M & _ 35 va w1 033
B8 ||k g
I f——————————0012d N
| 8= 4 arroToas 00 14 NIT02 (97%) Ol r
M 52 7 _ 8r-87¢3-00 :N._
< et s
L2 _ ¥ £ A001TY @ M
c-
1] ] 71
_ T m:::,nlw..saziw\i 01 o
_ . 99-87r3-009 5
- 128vd -
(2L He o
e < 2
~ A BTG §; ONO o W o=z
B—"ymoge] |L-AL18010d W ~ 0
AvED|2-A0vaY > u.»\@ -0
i IORVET||3; 0na =< o
-] RISHO}-|T:MS AJNIOWING o P >
= IO |5 1UYLE X3 oe oo
= | M——=n7] #:2123135 35unod -
111237135 35400
HERE RECD1E o<
®
3 3NV
D (kLI
& ot
1 {8-aGND o
ﬂmeWm.mllﬂ.CEo.aa w M
o VET|3:AGY3H > (@
] IONYE0 -5 O <
- zwwmﬁlm‘“.ﬁm AJHIADYANI Jo
3 AT 18Y1S X2 arl
m 9 SA8]2: 2473135 35U
F b= F3glftipe0373s 35un0d
ulnﬂ % e dld o
a - 1aNYS W
a (-AITATHa 4
T o o
at | E o 2 O
< 1 18 o
S 81 [F—mroup|iL L1801 6g WY
ORI . 2 L R
3% o 3} = wwwquwﬂm“;w AgnzoHIME ) o O
e Q> S |—morTax] g  1evLs x3 ae o
2¥ o~ 2t 1) £.z123713§ 3SHNDD =
~ = I ! AN TE =Y
b= I8 n—w 112313S 35HN0] o=
A ]
o0
HH_I— Davyd - O
o, ©
l6: - >
[ 19:aND o e o v
AR 1 AL itoruy w P
5 XVET}-|2 Advad >2G o<«
; IONVEO} 3, ehe «
—_— i < NITE0||F.45 ANIOMINT T
_ 3 FOTTAA[-5 14VLS X3 aF
: i i ATTEIZ; 2493735 358002
_ _ 3 TTaL)L 1493735 35un0d
o~ H i
' + 1
_ M i _ [ w____s -
cwu | STy TH|{ck ¥4 ADDZOY
i, @ =~ _ i
=N TR0, o AQOZDY o~
_ o« &a | 3 6'fd ADOZIY L0
_. - we _ v N
nEa bl Li5¢ aooZoY X
| <o o | FITARS: =
_ owi &2 _ R A MHS ADOZIY @
M oow 4 : o
A =t h
_ 2
: Liid ADBZIV
_no LZ0-d5Sd _ IITAR] L

27. WIRING DIAGRAM (D-6/6)

—178—




TURE COLR " TURE COLOR COOE | TUBE COLOR COOE

DAYTONA USA_ o e e
PPING DIAGRAM SPECIAL X oy B IR0 QU= 2

80 BLACK %.

— - - B0 A e S B ] el
. DSP-1000 =1 - it i / / R | DSP-1000 = \ b
l H _ W - l m '
I _-SO.M ! - ! —_ ’ ' ”450 !
%3_ _ B _ B %]:_ . l _ _ B
) oL s
| EE osPa000 | B DSP-2000 |
| - - - ~ - ! by - - - - - P
DSP-2250 . AU, 5 DSP-2250
I ' [ ! H :
(N Pl : ‘
H H Lo h [ ! i
b1 601-7780 soEa b1 Lo 1 6017780 , wolEA
EA% = P Ea Tt
F’E! 18 A - : i \', P } P ; péva L o !
! | EB,L - — i} drl- PN WBj 3 I i ! : EB\;’ PRy el [ J VB!E_I' ! !
; ] ] _ L iE | ] o] AL e
| iEZIﬂ//I = =/ wa-2 VAT =g vax V4| N =< /N R e/ R e e e R
— | Alel Al A!%T, AlelL : j@N alg) Alsl A,‘BT .
W i i . ]— o
2| Ee OB B = B
10-06] | (1006 D0-05] | [00-06 : {10-06 | (008! 00-05; | {30-05
! 80 101760 | Fﬁ{);]:l ) ; 80 1L B0 | 50 11 60
1 | ! : ] .
o ;é 1/81!_: fg o ; L 1_3; ot e e L
- K = ' : LS ; lIi | |_ |’V\
Dz Vel D14 Ve ! ; 174 1’BT iz Ve
| i " .
085, 11006 0006 06 = i ] s T00-05, T 0-06,
N TE |60 ] n . wolln e |
i i i P b
=y e =] =] =] feoi | P! | B ey | = 1
- ~ - i ) | 5 - - - - R
; i - & -t - —— 0 s - - = . - £ — - —a— ——f ———— — —— !
. SNy R ' S E—— L
N R R e R L e R = T e e A S
i : : H h N
i Pl P ; j Vo Pl N
' ! 14 4l 1Iu. 44 . i i el = e i : . I P i AL AL 1I/z. 1741 s i AN S AR 7 : ! !
i ! [OwR - Uk P UPPER —  LOWER o ; OWeR - PR - UFeR —  LOWER 1 |
f DSP-2500 -+ DSP-2600 Lo b DSP-2500 . ¢ DSP-2600 Py
i — — — —_ — - H : . H - —_ -— f - _ — ] !
| ~ - - - - — - - ~ - ;
— _ — — — - _ —_ _ ]

p OAD NAYLT NG T AD Nk (NS
CAR Noi CAR NoZ~3 (Ng2-7! CAR Not (Ns§ 28. PIPING DIAGRAM

—179—



